Exhibit 99.1

Solid Strategy, Solid Returns

Noranda is a leading international mining and metals company with a primary focus of identifying and developing world-class copper and nickel mineral deposits. We are one of the world’s largest producers of copper, nickel and zinc, and a significant producer of primary aluminum and fabricated aluminum products, lead, silver, gold, cobalt, indium and sulphuric acid. We employ 16,000 people at operations and offices in 18 countries. Noranda is listed on the New York Stock Exchange and The Toronto Stock Exchange and trades under the symbol NRD.

With a portfolio of geographically diverse assets and an outstanding pipeline of brownfield and greenfield projects, Noranda is well positioned to build on its excellent 2004 performance and to continue to grow.

Operating Capital Assets

by Business

CONTENTS

Financial Highlights

Noranda at a Glance

Letter to Shareholders

2005 Goals

Metals Outlook 2005

Growth Opportunities

Exploration

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Management’s Responsibility and Auditors’ Report

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Five-Year Financial Review

Production Volumes

Sales Volumes

Mineral Reserves and Resources

Board of Directors

Shareholder and Corporate Information

Note

• All funds are in U.S. dollars and units of measurement are metric unless otherwise noted.

Forward-looking Statements: Noranda cautions that the statements made to describe the Company’s intentions, expectations or predictions may be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of securities laws. The Company cautions that, by their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty and that the Company’s actual results could differ materially from those expressed or implied in such statements. Reference should be made to the most recent Annual Information Form for a description of the major risks.

Financial Highlights

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(US$ millions, except per share information)

Year ended December 31	2004	2003
Revenues	6,978	4,657
Operating Expenses
Cost of operations	2,094	1,948
Purchased raw materials	3,005	1,822
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	499	490
Total Operating Expenses	5,598	4,260
Income Generated by Operating Assets	1,380	397
Corporate and interest expense and other	232	238
Minority interest	297	88
(Gain) loss net of restructuring costs and other	(33)	28
Taxes	333	20
Net Income	551	23
Basic Earnings Per Common Share	$1.78	—

Copper and nickel operations represented 78% of total revenues.	The prices Noranda realized on all of its main metals increased substantially in 2004.	Strong operational performance and improved metal prices have helped deliver a dramatic turnaround in earnings.

Noranda at a Glance

Our Business		Our Operations
COPPER
	The Copper Business comprises three mines in South America, one mine in Canada and smelting, refining and recycling plants in North and South America.	Antamina mine – Department of Ancash, Peru
Collahuasi mine – Region I, Chile
Lomas Bayas mine – Region II, Chile
Altonorte smelter – La Negra, Region II, Chile
Kidd Creek mine and smelter – Timmins, Ontario
Horne smelter – Rouyn-Noranda, Quebec
CCR Refinery – Montreal, Quebec
Noranda Recycling – Brampton, Ontario; East Providence, Rhode Island; LaVergne, Tennessee; Roseville, California; San Jose, California

NICKEL

The Nickel Business or Integrated Nickel Operations (INO) consists of five mines in Canada and metallurgical plants in Canada and Norway. A laterite mine and ferronickel operation is located in the Dominican Republic.

Raglan mine – Nunavik Territory,
Quebec Sudbury mines, mill and smelter – Sudbury, Ontario
Montcalm mine – Timmins, Ontario Nikkelverk refinery – Kristiansand, Norway
Falcondo mine and processing plant – Bonao, Dominican Republic

ZINC
	The Zinc Business includes the Brunswick mine and smelter and Noranda’s interest in the Noranda Income Fund, CEZ refinery. All mining and metallurgical operations are located in Canada.	Brunswick mine – Bathurst, New Brunswick
Brunswick smelter – Belledune, New Brunswick
General Smelting – Lachine, Quebec
NorFalco LLC – Independence, Ohio
Noranda Income Fund, CEZ refinery – Valleyfield, Quebec

ALUMINUM
	The Aluminum Business comprises a bauxite mine in Jamaica plus five plants in the United States that produce alumina, primary aluminum products and aluminum rolled products.	Primary Aluminum smelter – New Madrid, Missouri
Rolling Mills – Huntingdon, Tennessee; Newport,
Arkansas; Salisbury, North Carolina
Gramercy Alumina refinery – Gramercy, Louisiana
St. Ann Bauxite mine – Discovery Bay, Jamaica

End Uses	Revenue	Cash Cost Breakdown
Buildings and construction Consumer products Electric and electronic products Infrastructure Industrial machinery and equipment Telecommunication equipment Transportation equipment		Raw materials Contract and other Labour Supplies and consumables Energy
Raw materials represent 74% of the total operating cash cost of the Copper Business.

Consumer and household products Medical equipment Power generation Stainless steel Telecommunication equipment Transportation equipment		Raw materials Hydro, oil and gas Labour Supplies and materials Contracted services Other
Raw materials, labour and energy represent 73% of the total operating cash cost of the Nickel Business.

Batteries Buildings and construction Chemicals Consumer products Infrastructure Pharmaceuticals Transportation equipment		Raw materials Energy Labour Supplies Other .
Raw materials and labour represent 73% of the total operating cash cost of the Zinc Business

Buildings and construction Consumer products Containers and packaging Electrical products Machinery and equipment Transportation equipment		Raw materials Energy Labour General and other
Energy and raw materials represent 74% of the total operating cash cost of the Aluminum Business.

Dear Fellow Shareholders

The year 2004 was an outstanding one for Noranda in terms of our financial results and operating performance.  We delivered net income of $551 million and generated almost $1.5 billion in operating cash flow before changes in operating working capital, capital expenditures and dividends. We expanded key production facilities on schedule and below budget and advanced strategic projects at a time when commodity fundamentals are the strongest they have been in years.

This level of performance has enabled Noranda to both invest in the future and enhance its financial flexibility. During 2004, leverage ratios improved substantially on the strength of our operating cash flow, a trend that is expected to continue.

With a sound financial position, a portfolio of attractive assets and a disciplined strategy that is being well executed by skilled and motivated people, we anticipate 2005 will be another year of production increases, very strong earnings and cash flow and further advancement of our growth strategies. Noranda has a promising future.

DEREK PANNELL

President and

Chief Executive Officer

Strong Performance, Excellent Results

Throughout our operations, Noranda management and employees successfully completed expansion projects and delivered increased output that enabled us to capitalize on strong market fundamentals. We achieved improved results in each of the businesses – copper, nickel, zinc and aluminum – as we continued to maximize production and enhance profitability. We increased our mined copper output by over 60,000 tonnes versus 2003 while maintaining our output of mined nickel. In short, 2004 was a year in which all Noranda employees can take pride in their outstanding operational and safety accomplishments.

Twenty-fold Improvement in Net Income

Noranda posted 2004 net income of $551 million, or $1.78 per share – a dramatic improvement from the net income of $23 million in 2003. Income generated by operating assets also increased substantially, to $1,380 million from $397 million in 2003.

However, 2004 was not without its challenges; the weaker U.S. dollar effectively increased costs at our Canadian operations and a three-week strike in Sudbury reduced nickel production. In addition, energy costs – particularly for oil in the Dominican Republic and electricity in Ontario – remained at very high levels throughout the year.

Improved Operating Performance Across Businesses

In a strong commodity price environment, a stringent focus on production efficiency is critical. Inflationary pressures increase operating costs and the impact of lost production is greater than would otherwise be the case. Accordingly, Noranda’s operating structure – aligned by metal – is designed to maintain strict operating discipline and accountability.

Copper

Noranda’s copper business delivered excellent results in 2004, with $673 million of income generated by operating assets versus $170 million in 2003. This was

achieved by increasing mine production, enabling us to take advantage of higher copper prices. The average London Metal Exchange (LME) price for copper was $1.30/lb., compared to $0.81/lb. in 2003. Production at our copper mines increased by 14% over 2003, as a result of the expansion of the Collahuasi mine and concentrator and the completion of sediment removal at the Antamina mine, which facilitated access to higher-grade ore. The expanded Altonorte smelter surpassed its design capacity during 2004. Our recycle business volumes increased 30% over 2003 and continued to add value to our Canadian smelting and refining operations. With sustained high demand and constrained global supply, our copper operations are well positioned to continue delivering excellent results.

Nickel

Our nickel business also achieved improved financial results in 2004, with income from operating assets reaching $637 million versus $291 million in 2003. The average LME nickel price was $6.27/lb. for the year versus $4.37/lb. in 2003. We maintained a high level of refined nickel production at our Sudbury operations in spite of the three-week strike early in the year. The new Montcalm mine, situated near Timmins, Ontario, was brought into production during the final quarter of 2004 – ahead of schedule and $3 million under budget. The Raglan mine completed crushing-circuit modifications that will enable increased production in the future. The market for nickel is expected to remain strong, with high demand, limited new supplies and a corresponding continuation of favourable prices. We remain focused on maximizing production and revenues from our existing nickel operations while we develop our portfolio of long-life and low-cost mining projects.

Zinc

The turnaround in our zinc business is a further reflection of improved commodity prices and good operating performance. The zinc business unit delivered income from operating assets of $14 million, compared to a loss of $60 million in 2003. Solid operating performances at the Brunswick and Bell Allard mines, record zinc production at the CEZ refinery and higher zinc, lead, silver and sulphuric acid prices were the leading contributors in 2004. LME zinc prices averaged $0.48/lb. for the year, compared with $0.38/lb. in 2003. LME lead prices averaged $0.40/lb. for the year, compared with $0.23/lb. in 2003. Zinc has the potential to be a leader in price improvement among LME metals in 2005 – which is good news for Noranda, given our significant earnings leverage to zinc prices. We have been deliberately conservative in bringing zinc projects on stream. However, we are now well positioned to capitalize on increased zinc prices and low inventories through our Lennard Shelf and Perseverance projects, which can be restarted quickly with relatively low capital investments.

Robust market fundamentals and metal prices – complemented by strong production in each business unit – contributed to Noranda’s improved earnings in 2004.

Aluminum

Noranda’s aluminum business reported income from operating assets of $89 million for 2004, an increase of $69 million over the previous year. The business benefited from record primary smelter output and rolled-products sales, and achieved significantly higher fabrication margins versus 2003 levels. The average LME aluminum price was $0.78/lb. for the year, compared to $0.65/lb. in 2003. The New Madrid smelter signed a letter of intent for a long-term power supply contract and renewed its operating permit to facilitate a higher rate of production. In October, Noranda acquired a 50% equity

interest in an alumina refinery in Gramercy, Louisiana, along with related bauxite mining assets in Jamaica. This transaction provides Noranda with the benefits of a fully-integrated aluminum business to complement the Company’s North American primary products and rolled products businesses. As well as enhancing the ability of our primary smelter to reap the benefits of what is expected to be a strong 2005 market, the acquisition will enable us to participate in the profitable alumina and bauxite commodity markets.

The Company posted excellent earnings each quarter.

A Winning Strategy

Noranda’s overall strategy remains focused primarily on growing the Company’s copper and nickel businesses, which we believe represent the greatest future earnings potential.

We currently are the world’s third-largest producer of refined nickel and eighth-largest producer of copper and we intend to expand both those positions. There was significant price appreciation in both copper and nickel during 2003 and 2004, and the outlook for these metals remains positive for the next several years. Moreover, our copper and nickel assets are both low-risk and high-return in nature.

The significant earnings potential of our zinc and aluminum businesses also merits highlighting. We believe that the combination of our Company’s fully-integrated zinc and aluminum operations, plus higher prices and margins, will see the contributions from these metals increase Noranda’s bottom line in the future. Excellent production and robust prices are providing strong cash flows from these businesses with minimal ongoing capital expenditures. Consequently, our earnings leverage to stronger zinc and aluminum fundamentals should bear substantial fruit for Noranda over the next several years.

Making Progress Towards Our Goals

Another cornerstone of our strategy has been the diligent implementation of a four-step approach designed to strengthen the Company and extract maximum return from our assets. As is evident below, we made notable progress in all four areas during 2004, enabling us to fully benefit from the year’s higher pricing environment.

1. Continuing to Improve The Operating Asset Base

Since launching our strategy, Noranda has made great strides in terms of reducing costs and improving operating efficiencies. In 2004, we remained focused on finding increased efficiencies at our operations via the continued implementation of Six Sigma. This rigorous management technique now has been fully deployed in our day-to-day operations, as well as in the development and approval of all new capital projects. Six Sigma training across all employee levels is conducted by our own trainers in English, French and Spanish, as appropriate. We completed a record 154 Six Sigma projects in 2004, which generated nearly $51 million in annualized cost savings.

2. Extracting Full Benefits from Our Assets

Our focus on maximizing production during the current strong price environment was a major factor behind the excellent earnings and cash flow generated in 2004. Earnings before interest, taxes, amortization and depreciation (EBITDA) from our operating assets more than doubled from 2003 levels, to $1,879 million from $887 million. Free cash flow after capital expenditures increased to $636 million from negative $130 million in the year prior, allowing us to retire debt and add significantly to our cash reserves.

3. Strengthening Our Financial Position

Noranda continued to improve its financial position in 2004. We retired $300 million in debt over the course of the year and reduced our net-debt-to-total-capitalization ratio to 35%, a reduction of eight percentage points from year-

Noranda’s successful implementation of its growth strategy has allowed the Company to increase output and remain strongly positioned for the future.

end 2003 levels. This is a continuation of the significant progress we have made in reducing debt over the past several years.

We also maintained investment-grade credit ratings throughout the year. With more than $1.7 billion in cash and available lines of credit, we have retained a sufficient level of financial flexibility to pursue our growth projects and opportunities.

4. Pursuing Focused and Disciplined Growth

Noranda is moving forward with a number of attractive and promising growth projects. All our projects are put through a rigorous review process and given the green light to proceed only if they meet clearly defined, risk-adjusted hurdle rates. Within this framework, in 2004, we:

Completed Expansions:

•                  Expanded the concentrator and mine at the Collahuasi copper operation in Chile, ahead of schedule and under budget, while securing a new water-supply agreement to enable future mine expansions. Copper concentrate production increased 22% over 2003.

•                  Increased crushing-circuit capacity at our Lomas Bayas mine in Chile, which allowed us to increase mine output. As well, we initiated the treatment of Altonorte smelter dusts at this operation for value recovery.

•                  Accessed the higher-grade copper ore zones at the Antamina copper/zinc mine in Peru, with the completion of the removal of lakebed sediment. Copper concentrate production increased by 43% over 2003.

•                  Advanced the Kidd copper/zinc Mine D extension and began hoisting ore from the first blocks.

•                  Successfully started production from the new Montcalm nickel mine, ahead of schedule and under budget, and completed milling-circuit modifications at Kidd Creek to treat this ore.

•                  Commissioned a silver recovery circuit in the Kidd Creek zinc refinery to treat local silver-bearing custom zinc concentrates.

Advanced Projects:

•                  Advanced resource determination at the El Morro and West Wall copper properties in Chile and at the El Pachón copper property in Argentina, all of which exhibit potential for the development of very promising projects.

•                  Moved forward with the Nickel Rim South nickel project in Sudbury, where we expect to have first ore production in 2009. We also furthered development work on the Fraser Morgan project in Sudbury.

•                Advanced our evaluation of the Koniambo nickel project in New Caledonia, one of the world’s most attractive nickel deposits.

•                  Secured water rights to enable the expansion of the Lomas Bayas operation.

Initiated New Projects:

•                Commenced work on a molybdenum recovery circuit at the Collahuasi concentrator.

•                  Initiated a roaster conversion project at the Altonorte smelter to facilitate the treatment of molybdenum concentrates.

•                  Began conversion of the Raglan nickel mill to semi-autogenous grinding in order to increase throughput and facilitate treatment of harder ores.

Collahuasi copper mine, Chile – expanded concentrator and mine output capability, and a new molybdenum recovery circuit will increase earnings potential.

Nickel Rim South nickel project, Sudbury – shaft sinking will be initiated in 2005 along with further underground development drilling.

Noranda is a stronger company today than it has been for a number of years. We are well positioned to fully benefit from the current strong metals pricing environment

Gramercy alumina reduction plant,

Louisiana – Environmental

Coordinator, recording sampling data.

The prices of all four of our main

metals increased significantly in

2004.

Environment, Health and Safety

The health and safety of employees and protection of the natural environment are top priorities at Noranda. I am pleased to report that the Company also made substantial progress in these vital areas during 2004. Particularly worthy of note in this regard are the achievements we made in improving our workplace safety record for the second year in a row. I invite you to refer to the 2004 Noranda/ Falconbridge Sustainable Development Report for a complete account of our recent performance and ongoing commitments.

Outlook

The low inflation outlook for developed economies, along with the continued strong growth forecast for key developing economies, is expected to sustain strong fundamentals for all of our metals in 2005. Global consumption of copper, nickel, zinc and aluminum is forecast to exceed production of all four metals, leading to further declines in already-reduced LME inventory levels. Years of industry-wide underinvestment in exploration and mine capacity have created an environment that will support another year of strong metal prices and earnings for Noranda.

A World of Resources

A Wealth of Opportunities

In the spring of 2004, the Board of Directors began a process to seek a value-maximizing strategy for all Noranda shareholders. In September 2004, the Company entered into exclusive negotiations with China Minmetals for the purchase of all of Noranda’s common shares. In November, we announced that the period of exclusivity had expired, although negotiations with China Minmetals were proceeding on a non-exclusive basis. This allowed us the freedom to explore other alternatives. At the time of writing, this process is continuing.

Noranda is a company with a wealth of resources. Today, we are a strong organization with highly attractive assets and an enviable portfolio of mining projects. We are executing a strategy that is successfully growing our asset base and delivering strong operational performance, earnings and cash flow. We are in sound financial health, which is being maintained by organizational discipline. We have a clear and focused approach to profitable growth. We have a cohesive and dedicated management team, with skilled employees who deserve recognition for their efforts and commitment.

Our 2004 financial results are the best evidence of Noranda’s ability to deliver on its strategy. They are also indicative of our capability to create and grow value for shareholders in 2005 and beyond.

Noranda truly is a company with a world of opportunities and a wealth of potential. I am confident that we will continue to realize this potential for the benefit of all Noranda shareholders, stakeholders and business partners. We are looking forward to an exciting and prosperous future.

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

/s/ Derek Pannell
Derek Pannell
President and Chief Executive Officer
February 3, 2005

2005 Goals

Noranda’s goals in 2005 continue to tie in with our overall four-point strategy of value enhancement for our shareholders. We expect to deliver on numerous projects and objectives under these goals within each of our four business units.

Continue to Improve Operating Base

1             Expand Six Sigma coverage and enhance cost position at each operation

2             Further improve health and safety performance at all operations

Extract Full Benefit from Assets

3                 Maximize production at existing operations to leverage exposure to higher metal prices

4                 Further develop our human resources and ability to attract and retain top performers

Strengthen Financial Position

5                 Maintain strong balance sheet, enabling us to pursue growth opportunities

6                 Manage capital investment to maximize returns

Pursue Focused and Disciplined Growth

7                 Maintain profile as a preferred exploration and development partner and continue to seek partnership opportunities

8                 Continue to apply Stage Gate project advancement and capital spending controls

9                 Deliver capital projects on budget and on schedule

Metals Outlook 2005

Copper prices to remain high as deficit persists and stocks remain low.

As a result of the higher prices, global copper mine production is forecast to increase by a further 1.6 million tonnes in 2005, with the continued ramp-up of brownfield expansions and the commissioning of a number of greenfield projects. With supply pipelines replenished and improved concentrate availability, global refined metal production is also forecast to increase 1.6 million tonnes. In 2005, growth in copper consumption is forecast to slow somewhat from the very high level witnessed in 2004 to a still healthy 4.4%, reflecting moderating demand in China and the United States. The projected market deficit is currently 170,000 tonnes for the year. Copper prices can be expected to remain at historically high levels while the supply/demand deficit is projected to persist in 2005.

Nickel market to remain volatile and vulnerable to supply-side disruptions.

Current nickel-market fundamentals project a tight market again in 2005, with an expected deficit of 10,000 tonnes. Nickel production is set to increase. However, with no major new projects expected to come on stream until 2006, supply will remain constrained. On the demand side, stainless steel production growth is forecast at 6.3%, while the high-nickel-alloy market is also expected to grow at an accelerated rate. As stainless steel scrap volumes have been drawn down, the availability of scrap is not anticipated to keep pace with new production. In China, rising nickel imports point to consumer restocking and improved demand. Given the continued outlook for strong nickel demand versus a backdrop of supply-side constraints and low inventories, the nickel price likely will remain volatile within a historically high range. Nickel prices should remain well supported, as the market remains vulnerable to supply side disruptions.

Zinc demand growth to be above average, especially in Asia.

For 2005, the zinc market is expected to continue to tighten due to a combination of supply and demand drivers. Global mine concentrate supplies will constrain refined zinc production, while smelter capacity will remain underutilized. Years of low zinc prices and under-investment in zinc exploration – combined with financial losses, restructuring and industry consolidation – have contributed to a lack of immediately available new zinc mine start-ups and/or new output. As a result, significant refined metal deficits are expected to persist through 2005 and 2006. Demand growth is forecast to remain above-average in Asia, especially in China where infrastructure advancement continues. LME stocks are forecast to decrease significantly again in 2005. The combination of the above factors suggests increasing zinc prices in 2005. Subsequent to the year end, zinc prices have reached levels not seen in seven years.

Significant aluminum supply/demand deficit forecast for 2005.

Price-supportive supply demand fundamentals are expected to continue to characterize the aluminum outlook for 2005. Recent actions by the Chinese central government to more closely regulate investments in energy-intensive industries should slow down the rate of growth in Chinese aluminum production and exports of primary metal.

The global aluminum market is projected to be in deficit again in 2005, with estimates ranging from 400,000 to 500,000 tonnes. While demand growth continues, supply growth will remain constrained by elevated alumina prices and higher energy costs. These cost constraints are forecast to continue well into 2005 and should prove positive for aluminum prices. The lower U.S. dollar also will continue to lend support to the aluminum price. Aluminum prices continue to reach levels not seen in ten years.

Growth Opportunities

Noranda possesses an impressive growth portfolio. This pipeline of projects is primed by early-stage exploration and business development activities. As well as maintaining an extensive exploration program, Noranda’s focused business development team and internationally experienced project management team ensure that projects traveling through the growth pipeline are critically evaluated as regards market, schedule, budget and risk criteria. The projects already assembled represent a primary source of growth for the Company for years to come.

Copper
Collahuasi, Chile
Lomas Bayas, Chile
El Morro, Chile
West Wall, Chile
El Pachón, Argentina
Frieda River, Papua New Guinea

Nickel
Montcalm, Ontario, Canada
Nickel Rim South, Ontario, Canada
Fraser Morgan, Ontario, Canada
Koniambo, New Caledonia
Raglan, Nunavik, Canada

Zinc
Lady Loretta, Australia
Lennard Shelf, Australia
Perseverance, Quebec, Canada

Aluminum
Alumysa, Chile (North)

Legend
Brownfield Greenfield

Brownfield Projects

Noranda is presently reviewing several expansion projects. Brownfield projects benefit from existing or available infrastructure, have a better risk profile and generally have lower construction and training costs per unit capacity.

Lomas Bayas copper mine, Chile – A new cathode production record of 62,041 tonnes was set in 2004.

Copper

Collahuasi, Chile – The Collahuasi mine is the fourth largest copper mine in the world, with vast reserves and resources. A scoping study to review a second expansion of mining output is underway. Water rights have been secured to support a 175,000 tonne-per-year capacity addition.  Production start-up might be expected in 2008 and could increase Collahuasi’s total copper production to approximately 675,000 tonnes per year. The estimated cost of construction will be communicated once the pre-feasibility study is completed. The construction of a molybdenum recovery circuit with an annual capacity of 12,000 tonnes was approved in the fourth quarter of 2004. With increasing grades of molybdenum expected as the Rosario pit is deepened, Collahuasi’s by-product revenues will significantly lower the mine’s cash costs. This new molybdenum production will augment Noranda’s existing molybdenum production from the Antamina mine.

Lomas Bayas, Chile – An economic review of an adjacent deposit is virtually complete and a decision on a 30,000 tonne-per-year expansion will be made during the first half of 2005. The deposit’s main features are its large size and its location only three kilometres from existing operations to which it can easily be integrated.  The expansion would also increase the life span of Lomas Bayas by five years to 2020, while decreasing net operating costs.

Altonorte, Chile – The Altonorte coppers melter has initiated the conversion of an existing roaster to treat up to 10,000 tonnes per year of molybdenum concentrates.  This capacity equates to an estimated 5,000 tonnes per year of saleable molybdenum contained in molybdenum trioxide.

Nickel

Nickel Rim South, Sudbury, Canada – An underground definition and development program was initiated in the spring of 2004 at this high-grade deposit near the existing Sudbury milling and smelting operations. Construction of an exploration shaft and adit have progressed on time and on budget. The discovery of this deposit has significantly improved the Company’s resource profile in the Sudbury basin and supports continued production from the Sudbury smelter for the next 20 years.

Raglan, Nunavik, Canada – Successful exploration has enabled us to systematically maintain or increase reserves, year after year since start-up in 1998, such that a 20%capacity expansion can be justified. The recently initiated conversion to a semi-autogenous grinding mill will provide additional milling capacity by year end. Further debottlenecking of the plant to increase production by 20% to 30%will take place over the next 18 to 24 months. A scoping study is underway which will help develop a clearer understanding of this increasingly important mining camp and evaluate future growth scenarios.

Falcondo, Bonao, Dominican Republic – This ferronickel operation is currently being studied for a 6,000 tonne-per-year or 20% capacity expansion. The scoping study is expected to be completed by year-end 2005. If approved, reductions to the cash cost of this operation would be expected and revenues would be enhanced by the strong nickel price environment.

Fraser Morgan, Sudbury, Canada – Exploration results have been encouraging in 2004 and the total measured and indicated resources now amount to 4.9 million tonnes grading 1.8% nickel and 0.56% copper, with further indicated resources of 2.1 million tonnes. Availability of underground and surface infrastructure will shorten development. A prefeasibility study is underway and is expected to be completed in the first half of 2005.  Encouraging results in the Company’s Sudbury area drilling program continue to reaffirm the local exploration and resource potential.

Zinc

Lennard Shelf, Australia – By acquiring a 50% earn-in right, Noranda has aligned itself with another world-class partner, Teck Cominco. The mining operations are presently under care and maintenance and the partners are conducting a long-term exploration program. A re-evaluation of this project and zinc and lead market conditions by end of year 2005 will determine the next steps. The partners are continuing to apply a disciplined approach to bringing this operation back on line.

Perseverance, Matagami, Canada – This deposit comprises three small, high-grade zinc/copper lenses situated six kilometres from our existing Matagami concentrator.  Noranda owns a 90% interest in the property.  In 2004, Noranda updated a feasibility study for the development of the project.

Development of the mine and commercial production of zinc concentrate can be completed in two years by utilizing the existing Matagami camp infrastructure. The mine would produce 75,000 tonnes of zinc-in-concentrate for six or more years with a very attractive internal rate of return. As zinc market fundamentals continue to improve, the timing of this project will be reviewed.

Raglan nickel mine, Nunavik – The AG to SAG milling circuit conversion that is underway will enable a 33% increase in mine output.

Nickel Rim South nickel project, Sudbury – Vent shaft galloway assembly and installation progressed to plan in 2004.

Partnering for Success

Existing Operations	Noranda Ownership	Partners	Metal
Collahuasi, Chile	44%*	Anglo American PLC (44%), Mitsui Corporation and others (12%)	Copper
Antamina, Peru	33.75%	BHP Billiton PLC (33.75%), Teck Cominco Limited (22.5%) and Mitsubishi Corporation (10%)	Copper/zinc
Falcondo, Dominican Republic	85.26%*	Government of Dominican Republic (10%), Redstone Resources Inc. (4.1%)	Ferronickel
Louvicourt, Quebec	28%	Aur Resources (30%), Teck Cominco (25%)	Copper/zinc
Lennard Shelf, Australia	50%	Teck Cominco (50%)	Zinc/lead
Perseverance, Quebec	90%	Société de Développement de la Baie James (10% or 2.5% NSR)	Zinc

* Owned through Falconbridge Limited

Greenfield Projects

Greenfield projects provide an opportunity to grow in new areas, but require the development of new infrastructure. These resources are continuing to be explored and analyzed with a view to bring them into future commercial production.

West Wall copper project, Chile – With an active drilling program underway, Noranda will vest 50% ownership of this promising property in 2005.

Copper

El Pachón, Argentina – Acquired for $30 million and now owned 100% by Noranda, El Pachón is a highly attractive copper mine development project situated less than five kilometres from the Chilean border and the Las Pelambres copper mine. It features a high-grade core, unusually low strip ratio and favourable metallurgical recoveries which will substantially reduce mining and capital costs. The orebody has the potential to produce over 200,000 tonnes of copper-in-concentrate per year over a life of more than 20 years. A feasibility study is being updated based on the results of an extensive drilling program. The recent Mining Integration Treaty between Argentina and Chile will allow the development of the mine through Chile. El Pachón would also benefit from by-product molybdenum recoveries.

El Morro, Region III, Chile – Favourably situated close to two copper smelters, the deposit is a large porphyry with high gold co-product credits resulting in low net copper cash costs. It has inferred resources of 466 million tonnes grading 0.70% copper and 0.50 gram of gold per tonne. El Morro also features a high-grade resource core and a low pre-stripping ratio. The property has further exploration potential as the orebody remains open at depth. Noranda can earn 70% ownership.

West Wall, Region IV, Chile – In 2005, Noranda is expected to vest 50% ownership in this copper porphyry. With an active drilling program currently underway, this property is a top exploration priority in the Noranda project pipeline.

Frieda River, Papua New Guinea – Frieda River is one of the world’s largest undeveloped copper and gold deposits. Noranda accelerated its exploration activities in 2004 and has reported very encouraging exploration results. A revised resource estimate is scheduled for completion in the first half of 2005. Noranda can earn 72% ownership.

Nickel

Koniambo, New Caledonia – One of the world’s best undeveloped nickel deposits, the project would be developed in partnership with an investment arm of the North Province, Société Minière du Sud Pacifique (SMSP). The Bankable Feasibility Study is now complete and is being assessed by the partners for the development of the 60,000 tonne-per-year nickel in ferronickel mining and smelting complex. Earliest start-up date for the project would be in late 2009.

The deposit consists of two ore types, saprolite and limonite. The measured plus indicated resources total 142.1 million tonnes at 2.13% nickel. Together with the additional inferred resources of 156 million tonnes at 2.2% nickel, Koniambo is one of the world’s largest and highest grade nickel laterite deposits. The process that would be used to produce ferronickel from the saprolite deposit is an update of the smelting process used at the Company’s Falcondo operation, where we have 30 years’ experience working with laterite ores.

While the major components of the project have not changed from the pre-feasibility study, changes in foreign currency and rising costs of materials have increased the capital cost of this project (see Management’s Discussion and Analysis, page 21). The project includes a 390 megawatt power facility, a metallurgical plant, mine development and other infrastructure such as the port and road facility.

The Company is currently finalizing the financing for this project and continues to hold discussions with its partner and with the French government to determine their level of financial support.

Zinc

Lady Loretta, Australia – Noranda owns a 75% joint-venture interest in the Lady Loretta deposit, located close to the Mt. Isa, Queensland camp. The orebody has measured and indicated resources of 11.6 million tonnes grading 16.1% zinc and 5.7% lead. A feasibility study has been completed with estimated production of more than 125,000 tonnes of zinc-in-concentrate and 40,000 tonnes of lead-in-concentrate over more than ten years.

Koniambo ferronickel project, New Caledonia – With the Bankable Feasibility Study completed, the Company and its partners are focusing on the financing structure for this world-class property.

El Morro copper/gold mine, Chile – Using conventional mining and milling technology, this deposit has a projected operating capability of 145,000 tonnes per year of contained copper.

Partnering for Success

Project	Noranda Ownership	Partners	Metal
West Wall, Chile	50-60% earn-in	Anglo American PLC (30%)	Copper
El Morro, Chile	70% earn-in	Metallica Resources Inc. (30%)	Copper/gold
Frieda River, Papua New Guinea	72%	Highlands Pacific Limited	Copper
Koniambo, New Caledonia	49%*	Société Minière du Sud Pacifique (51%)	Ferronickel
Lady Loretta, Australia	75%	Buka Minerals Limited	Zinc

* Owned through Falconbridge Limited

A Continuing Focus on Exploration

Exploration is a key component of the Company’s business strategy and an area where Noranda continues to invest significant resources to increase copper, nickel and zinc mineral inventories. Our exploration focus is on properties in known areas of mineralization or in proximity to current operations and hence more likely to benefit from existing infrastructure. The exploration group has also leveraged its own financial and land resources through partnerships with more than 50 other mining and exploration companies in 12 countries. By leveraging our resources into partnerships, we have effectively increased our opportunities and the likelihood of finding high quality resources. The Company remains confident in its ability to replenish reserves and find new resources.

Exploration Partners

Name	Metal	Location	Name	Metal	Location
Abitibi-Consolidated Inc.	Cu-Zn	Ontario	Metco Resources Inc.	Cu-Au	Quebec
Alexis Minerals Corp.	Cu-Zn	Quebec	Mid-North Resources Ltd.	Ni	Manitoba
Altius Minerals Corp.	Cu-Zn	Newfoundland	Metallica Resources Inc.	Cu-Au	Chile
Apex Minerals NL	Cu-Au	China	Minco Ireland Ltd.	Zn-Pb	Ireland
Aur Resources	Cu-Zn	Newfoundland	Minera Anglo American Chile Ltda	Cu-Mo	Chile
Aurora Platinum Corp.	Ni	Ontario	Monster Copper Corp.	Cu-Au	Brazil
Beaufield Consol. Resources Inc.	Cu-Zn	Quebec	Mountain Lake Resources Inc.	Au	Newfoundland
Blackstone Ventures Inc.	Ni	Ontario / Norway	Nikos Explorations Ltd.	Cu-Zn	Ontario
Buka Minerals Ltd.	Zn	Australia	Novicourt Inc.	Cu-Zn, Cu-Au	Quebec / Brazil
Cambior Inc.	Cu-Au	Quebec	Nuinsco Resources Ltd.	Ni-Cu, Cu-Au	Ont. / Que. / Turkey
Commander Resources Ltd.	Ni, Au	Nunavut	OMRD Frieda Co. Ltd.	Cu-Au	Papua New Guinea
Cornerstone Resources Inc.	Ni	Labrador	Pacific North West Capital Corp.	Ni-Cu	Ontario
Crowflight Minerals Inc.	Ni	Manitoba	Phelps Dodge Corp.	Cu-Au	Brazil
Discovery Nickel Ltd.	Ni	Botswana / Australia	Royal Roads Corp.	Cu-Zn	Newfoundland
Donner Minerals Ltd.	Ni	Man. / Nun. / Labr.	Seabridge Gold Inc.	Cu	British Columbia
Eastmain Resources Inc.	Cu-Zn	Ontario / Quebec	SLAM Exploration Ltd.	Pb, Zn, Cu	New Brunswick
Exco Resources NL	Cu-Au, Zn	Australia	Soc. de Dev. de la Baie James	Cu-Zn	Quebec
Explorers Alliance Corp.	Cu-Zn	Ontario	Soquem Inc.	Ni, Cu-Zn	Quebec
First Nickel Inc.	Ni	Ontario	Strongbow Exploration Inc.	Cu-Pb-Zn	Nunavut
Global Nickel plc.	Ni	Norway	Teck Cominco Ltd.	Zn	Australia / Ontario
Gold Fields Do Brasil			Terra Nova Gold Corp.	Cu	Mexico
Mineracao Ltda	Au-Cu	Brazil	Tribute Minerals Corp.	Cu-Pb-Zn	Ontario
Highlands Pacific Ltd.	Cu-Au	PNG	Unitronix Corporation	Cu-Zn	Ontario
Impala Platinum Holdings Ltd.	PGM	Brazil, South Africa	Ursa Major Minerals Inc.	Ni	Ontario
INCO Ltd.	Ni	Ontario	Virginia Gold Mines Inc.	Cu-Zn	Quebec
Linear Gold Corp.	Cu-Mo	Ontario	Vismand Exploration Inc.	Cu-Zn	Ontario
Messina Minerals Inc.	Cu-Zn	Newfoundland	Wallbridge Mining Company Ltd.	Ni, Cu-Zn	Ontario

Financial Section

Corporate Overview

Noranda is a leading copper and nickel producer with investments in integrated zinc and aluminum assets. The Company employs approximately 16,000 people at its operations and offices in 18 countries. Noranda’s common shares are listed on both the New York and Toronto Stock Exchanges under the symbol NRD.

Noranda’s goal is to deliver superior returns to shareholders by owning, developing and efficiently managing fully-integrated copper, nickel, zinc and aluminum operations.

Contents

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Selected Annual Information
Asset Profile
Operating Assets
Capacity Enhancements
Projects Under Development
Brownfield Opportunities
Greenfield Opportunities
Planned Capital Investments
Exploration
Results of Operations
Average Realized Prices
Integrated Operations
Fourth Quarter 2004 Results
Financial Position and Liquidity
Metal Markets
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
Transactions with Related Parties
Critical Accounting Estimates
Changes in Accounting Policies Including Initial Adoption
Financial Instruments and Other Instruments
Risk Factors
Management’s Responsibility
Auditors’ Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Five-Year Financial Review (Unaudited)
Production Volumes
Sales Volumes
Mineral Reserves, Resources and Advanced Projects
Board of Directors
Executives and Officers
Ongoing Corporate Governance Initiatives
Shareholder and Corporate Information

Management’s Discussion and Analysis provide 40s a review of the performance of Noranda Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries and its partially-owned subsidiaries, joint ventures and associated companies. Performance for 2004 is compared with 2003, and issues and risks that can be expected to impact on future operations are discussed. These issues and risks may cause actual results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements contained in Management’s Discussion and Analysis. Where used, the words “anticipate”, “expect”, “intend”, “should” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

The following analysis and discussion of the Company’s activities take into account management’s knowledge of all material facts and events up to and including February 3, 2005.

Selected Annual Information

The analysis contained herein is based upon the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Company in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

The Company’s functional reporting currency was converted to U.S. dollars on July 1, 2003 and unless otherwise noted, all amounts in this report are expressed in U.S. dollars.

$ millions, except per share data	2004	2003	2002
Results of operations
Revenues	$6,978	$4,657	$3,873
Income generated by operating assets(1)	1,380	397	151
Net income (loss)	551	23	(414)
Net income (loss) per common share	$1.78	$—	$(1.79)
Cash flow
Cash flow from operations	$1,191	$413	$380
Investment in growth projects	432	307	382
Sustaining capital expenditures	234	182	146
Dividends per common share	Cdn$ 0.48	Cdn$ 0.64	Cdn$ 0.80
Financial position
Cash and short-term investments	$884	$630	$293
Operating capital assets	4,870	4,765	4,722
Development projects	1,166	973	603
Total assets	9,611	8,328	7,172
Long-term debt	2,638	2,893	3,014
Shareholders’ equity	3,059	2,597	1,831
Net-debt-to-total-capitalization ratio	35%	43%	54%

(1)          Defined as earnings before interest, corporate and general administration, research, development, exploration, minority interest, taxes, gains net of restructuring costs and other.

Noranda is a global integrated metals producer focused on the extraction and processing of copper and nickel, and has investments in zinc and aluminum producing assets. Noranda is focused on increasing the profitability of its core operations through cost reductions and capacity expansions while identifying and defining orebodies for future development.

Total revenues have increased from $3.9 billion for the year ended December 31, 2002 to almost $7.0 billion for the year ended December 31, 2004 primarily due to the significant increase in realized metal prices during that period. Since 2002, average copper prices realized increased from $0.74/lb. to $0.82/lb. for the year ended December 31, 2003, and rising to $1.30/lb. for the year ended December 31, 2004. Prices realized for nickel increased from $3.14/lb. in 2002, to $4.40/lb. in 2003, with realized prices in 2004 averaging $6.40/lb. Prices realized for zinc increased from $0.40/lb. in 2002, to $0.43/lb. in 2003, with realized prices in 2004 averaging $0.52/lb. Prices realized for aluminum increased from $0.65/lb. in 2002, to $0.68/lb. in 2003, with realized prices in 2004 averaging $0.84/lb. Prices for by-product materials such as lead, cobalt and precious metals, which are found and processed in conjunction with our core metals, have also experienced similar price increases during these periods.

Production of nickel, zinc and aluminum all increased in 2003 over 2002 levels, while copper declined slightly due to grade reductions at Collahuasi and decreased copper production from the Antamina copper-zinc deposit, where higher zinc-yielding ore was mined, offsetting reduced

copper production with increased zinc recoveries. During 2004, mined copper production increased 14% due to the impact of expansions at Collahuasi and the accessing of the highgrade copper zone at Antamina. Nickel and aluminum production also increased during 2004, while zinc production declined due to the closure of the Bell Allard mine at Matagami, Quebec, which ceased production in October 2004. Zinc production from Antamina also declined as production was shifted to high-grade copper zones following the removal of sediment in June 2004. Further information on production levels is found on page 87 of this report.

The increase in production and metals prices, coupled with the various cost reduction initiatives yielded an increase in net income per common share from a loss of $1.79 for the year ended December 31, 2002, to net income per common share of $1.78 for the year ended December 31, 2004. Offsetting the impact of price increases and cost containment initiatives was the influence of rising energy costs across all elements of the operations and the impact of the weakening of the U.S. dollar relative to both the Canadian dollar and Chilean peso, thereby increasing operating costs in those jurisdictions relative to our U.S. dollar revenue base. Approximately 50% of Noranda’s operating costs are incurred in Canadian dollars.

Total assets have increased from $7.2 billion at December 31, 2002 to in excess of $9.6 billion at December 31, 2004 due to the following:

•                  Increased investment in production expansion projects to enhance the Company’s operating base, which has seen in excess of $1.0 billion in investment since December 31, 2002

•                  Increased investment in working capital investment due to higher realized prices and increased production levels

•                  Increased cash retained due to higher earnings levels

Long-term financial liabilities have declined from $3.0 billion at December 31, 2002 to $2.6 billion primarily due to the use of operating cash flow to reduce overall consolidated leverage ratios, despite increased capacity investment.

Corporate Developments

During the third quarter of 2004, Noranda announced that it entered into exclusive negotiations with China Minmetals concerning a proposal from Minmetals to acquire 100% of the outstanding common shares of Noranda. Noranda’s exclusive negotiations with China Minmetals ended on November 16, 2004. While discussions with China Minmetals are currently continuing on a non-exclusive basis, the Special Committee of the Noranda Board of Directors now has the opportunity to advance other alternatives, both on a stand-alone basis and with other parties.

Asset Profile

Noranda’s consolidated assets totaled $9.6 billion as at December 31, 2004 on a book-value basis compared with $8.3 billion at the end of 2003. The increase is primarily due to the investment of additional capital in both completing and advancing brownfield expansion development projects and income generated in excess of debt repaid. Total revenues increased to $7.0 billion during 2004, an increase of $2.3 billion over the $4.7 billion in revenue generated in 2003, due to stronger metal prices and higher production levels. Noranda generated net income of $551 million, or $1.75 per share on a diluted basis, an increase of $528 million from the net income of $23 million, or nil per share on a diluted basis in 2003. The improved results were attributed to higher base metal prices, increased production levels and a lower cost structure in 2004. This was partially offset by the impact of the stronger Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. currency, which increased Canadian-based operating costs when converted to U.S. dollars.

At December 31, 2004, Noranda held cash and cash equivalents of $884 million as a result of improved operating cash flows. During 2004, Noranda’s consolidated net debt to capitalization declined by over 800 basis points to 35%. Cash resources, combined with undrawn credit facilities of over $1.7 billion, provide the Company with sufficient liquidity to complete its development projects, pursue new investment and development opportunities currently contemplated and repay near-term debt maturities.

Operating Assets

Of the $9.6 billion of assets, the book value of capital assets which are currently contributing to earnings totaled $4.9 billion, while projects under development, which are not currently contributing to earnings, totaled $1.2 billion. Combined, these assets represent 63% of the total asset base of the Company. During 2004, Noranda completed the construction of the Collahuasi expansion. This project, which was completed ahead of schedule and below budget, resulted in $272 million being transferred from projects under development to operating capital assets. The operating assets are distributed in the Company’s core metals as follows:

$ millions	2004	2003
Operating capital assets
Copper	$2,890	$2,757
Nickel	1,078	1,107
Zinc	158	234
Aluminum	702	579
Other	42	88
Total	$4,870	$4,765

Capacity Enhancements

Since 1998, Noranda has invested significant capital in the expansion of its operating capacity with the addition of world-class, low-cost assets and the improvement of existing operations. The Company increased its copper, nickel and zinc mineral reserves, enhanced its copper and nickel processing capacity, expanded its primary and fabricated production capacity and acquired bauxite mining and alumina refining assets to fully integrate its aluminum operations. These investments have substantially increased the Company’s baseline earnings and its leverage to metal prices. The following is a summary of these initiatives and their impact on Noranda.

Business	Initiative	Impact	Completed
Copper	Collahuasi mine	Additional reserves of 2,010 million tonnes grading 0.83% copper	1998
	Antamina mine	Additional reserves of 559 million tonnes grading 1.23% copper and 1.03% zinc	2001
	Lomas Bayas	Additional reserves of 397 million tonnes grading 0.32% copper	2001
	Recycling plant – Tennessee	Additional throughput capacity of 20,000 tonnes	2001
	Altonorte smelter expansion	Additional throughput capacity of 440,000 tonnes	2003
	Recycling plant – Ontario	Annual throughput capacity of over 5,000 tonnes of electronic recyclables	2003
	Collahuasi	Completed the Ujina-Rosario transition and Phase II expansion project, began molybdenum recovery circuit	2004
Nickel	Raglan mine	Additional reserves of 22.1 million tonnes grading 3.12% nickel	1998
	Nikkelverk refinery expansion	Increased throughput capacity by 23% to 85,000 tonnes	2001
	Montcalm mine	Developed deposit and began mining reserves of 5.1 million tonnes grading 1.46% nickel and 0.71% copper.	2004

Aluminum	Primary aluminum expansion	Increased annual production capacity by 15% to 250,000 tonnes	2001
	Huntingdon foil plant	Additional 125,000 tonnes of production capacity	2002
	New Madrid Smelter	Renewed operating permit that will allow a 2% higher rate of capacity utilization, providing another 5,000 – 6,000 tonnes per year of output	2004

Projects Under Development

Investments in development projects at the end of the year totaled $1,166 million, an increase of $193 million since December 31, 2003, primarily due to capital invested in brownfield expansions offset by the completion of the Collahuasi mine expansion in 2004. The Collahuasi transition/expansion project increased the mine’s concentrator design capacity to 110,000 tonnes per day from 70,000 tonnes per day. This capacity increase will help compensate for an expected decline in ore grade and thereby enable Collahuasi to maintain copper production at current levels. Kidd Creek Mine D gave access to an additional 9.1 million tonnes of reserves and 15.3 tonnes of resources. While the future annual production level of the Kidd Creek mine is expected to be similar to that of 2003, the cost structure will be lower and significantly more stable. Total investments in the Collahuasi and Kidd projects during 2004 totaled $65 million and $127 million, respectively.

Nickel and copper mining remains the focus of the Company’s growth program. As shown in the following table, Noranda has expansion projects that are currently under development in both these commodities.

Projects Under Development – Capital Spending 2004

	Noranda Inc.’s Beneficial Interests	Book Value at Dec. 31, 2003	Transferred to Expenditures	Book Value at Operating Assets	Dec. 31, 2004
	(%)	($ millions)	($ millions)	($ millions)	($ millions)
Copper
Collahuasi	25.9	$207	$65	$(272)	$—
Kidd Creek Mine D, Ontario	58.8	277	127	—	404
Nickel
Koniambo, New Caledonia	28.8	123	57	—	180
Nickel Rim South, Ontario	58.8	5	96	—	101

Other	—	361	120	—	481
Total		$973	$465	$(272)	$1,166

Kidd Mine D

At Kidd Mine D, work is progressing as planned as Kidd continues to develop the Mine Depth extension of the Kidd orebody. Mine D will allow the mine to produce 2.4 million tonnes of ore annually once in full production. Shaft progress advanced to 93% of plan and is now below the 8800 level. The Operations group has assumed control of the Block 1 Ore Handling System. Production began in late 2004. In 2004, $127 million, including capitalized interest was spent on Mine D development, with a total of $404 million spent to date. The cost of Mine D Stage I has been estimated at $500 million, excluding capitalized interest.

Montcalm

The Montcalm nickel project, near Timmins, Ontario, was completed in December 2004 after an investment of $75 million. This project is expected to add 8,000 to 9,000 tonnes of nickel production on an annual basis at an operating cost of $2.47/lb.

Nickel Rim South

The Nickel Rim South project is progressing on schedule and within budget. Site preparation, services and installation of electrical systems were completed in 2004. Both the vent shaft and main shaft construction programs are on track. The updated inferred mineral resource estimate at December 31, 2004 was 13.4 million tonnes grading 1.8% nickel and 3.3% copper with significant platinum and palladium.

Koniambo

Work continued throughout the year on the Koniambo ferronickel project in the Northern Province of New Caledonia, near the provincial capital of Kone. At a 1.5% nickel cut-off grade, the deposit

contains measured plus indicated resources totaling 142.1 million tonnes at 2.13% nickel. Together with additional inferred resources of 156 million tonnes at 2.2% nickel, Koniambo is one of the world’s largest and highest grade nickel laterite deposits. At a 2.0% nickel cut-off grade, the deposit contains measured plus indicated resources of 75.6 million tonnes at 2.47% nickel. In addition, the project has an inferred limonite resource estimated at 100 million tonnes at 1.6% nickel and 0.2% cobalt that could be developed at a later date.

In 1998, Falconbridge entered into a joint-venture agreement with Société Minière du Sud Pacifique S.A. (SMSP) and its controlling shareholder, Société de Financement et d’Investissement de la Province Nord, for the evaluation and development of the 60,000-tonne per year nickel in ferronickel mining and smelting complex. By signing its joint-venture agreement with SMSP, Falconbridge became SMSP’s approved industrial partner under the Bercy Accord, with titles to the Koniambo orebody held in escrow until the conditions of the Bercy Accord are met. Upon satisfaction of the conditions in the Bercy Accord, SMSP and Falconbridge are to receive a 51% and 49% interest, respectively, in the Project. The two conditions precedent are: 1) the completion of a positive technical study, and 2) firm orders of $100 million related to the project. These conditions must be met before the expiry of the Bercy Accord on January 1, 2006.

The Bankable Feasibility Study (BFS) on the Koniambo ferronickel project was completed in late 2004.

The BFS has increased the level of project definition, with engineering increasing from approximately 10% to 25%. Substantial analysis has been completed on many aspects of the project and included extensive third-party reviews. The project scope has remained essentially unchanged, with the work performed in the pre-feasibility study validated through the completion of the BFS. The costs of the inputs have increased as a result of changes in foreign currency exchange rates, and increased service and raw materials costs. As a result, the estimated capital cost of the project has increased to $2.2 billion. Working capital, cost escalation from2004 to start-up, financing and arrangement fees and interest costs, for a total of approximately $500 million of other costs, are not included in the $2.2 billion. This cost estimate compares with a pre-feasibility estimate of $1.6 billion (in 2002 dollars). Estimated operating costs have increased to $1.65/lb., from $1.27/lb.

The capital cost of $2.2 billion includes the construction of a $600 million power station with an installed generating capacity of 390 MW. The remaining $1.6 billion relates to the metallurgical plant, mine development and other infrastructure such as the port and road facilities.

With the Bankable Feasibility Study completed, the Company and its partners SMSP and the French government are focused on finalizing the financing structure for this project. The implementation approach to this project continues to be assessed, with earliest possible start-up in 2009.

If developed, Koniambo would be one of the largest nickel producers in the world with initial production of 60,000 tonnes per year. In addition, future expansion could take advantage of the large resource base, which has an estimated life in excess of 50 years.

Other Development Opportunities

In addition to the previous summary of projects, there are attractive opportunities to expand the mines and extend the copper mineral reserves efficiently with minimal capital investment at the currently operating Collahuasi, Lomas Bayas and Antamina copper mines. These development opportunities are generally lower-risk in nature as they are typically integrated with current operations in known environments and geological areas. Similarly, in the vicinity of the Sudbury operations and the Raglan mine, exploration efforts have identified several areas to add to the nickel reserves and further extend the mines’ lives. While the scope of the opportunities have not, in all cases, been identified, they present an option to ensure the Company maintains and enhances its future production profile. The following is a list of some of those opportunities:

Brownfield Opportunities

Brownfield development sites represent expansions to existing operations which have a reduced risk profile due to their proximity to existing infrastructure and known geological composition. These developments also usually require less capital than new operating environments and remain a key focus for near-term investment, including:

Copper
Altonorte smelter, Chile	Conversion of idle existing roasters to treat molybdenum concentrates and produce finished molybdite (MoO3).

Collahuasi mine, Chile	Studying Phase 3 production capacity expansion that would add 175,000 tonnes per year copper-in-concentrate production; implementing a molybdenum recovery circuit for concentrate production.

Lomas Bayas mine, Chile

Studying adjacent Fortuna de Cobre deposit for possible additional 30,000 tonnes per year copper cathode production; would extend existing Lomas Bayas mine life to 20 years. Measured and indicated resources of 470 million tonnes grading 0.29% copper with an additional inferred resources of 150 million tonnes.

Nickel
Fraser Morgan mine, Canada

Exploring this Sudbury area deposit that can be accessed from existing infrastructure. Measured and indicated resources of 4.9 million tonnes grading 1.80% nickel and 0.56% copper with additional inferred resources of 2.1 million tonnes.

Raglan mine, Canada

Phase I milling circuit modifications completed; Phase II engineering project is underway to assess changes to the grinding circuit that would enable a production rate of 1.2 million tonnes of ore per year. Extensive exploration program in progress to evaluate further growth scenarios.

Falcondo, Dominican Republic	Studying the opportunity to increase annual ferronickel production by 6,000 tonnes of contained nickel, an addition of approximately 25% of current output.

Montcalm, Ontario	Evaluating the possibility of increasing the annual mining rate from 750,000 tonnes of ore to one million tonnes per year.

Zinc
Lennard Shelf mine, Australia	Evaluating options and timing to restart this currently idle mine. Measured and indicated resources of 2.8 million tonnes grading 8.47% zinc and 1.96% lead.

Perseverance mine, Canada

Evaluating options and timing to develop this Matagami camp deposit. Measured and indicated resources of 5.12 million tonnes grading 15.82% zinc and 1.24% copper; could utilize existing mill and concentrator infrastructure.

Greenfield Opportunities

Greenfield opportunities, or those potential projects which are located in regions where Noranda does not currently operate, represent significant growth potential to Noranda. Projects currently being reviewed for development are as follows:

Copper
El Pachón, Argentina

A very large and promising deposit with measured and indicated resources of 724 million tonnes grading 0.65% copper; capable of producing approximately 200,000 tonnes per year of copper-in-concentrate.

El Morro, Chile	A porphyry copper deposit with inferred resources of 466 million tonnes grading 0.61% copper and 0.50 grams per tonne gold.

West Wall, Chile	With an active drilling program underway, Noranda will vest 50% ownership in this promising copper porphyry in 2005.

Frieda River, Papua New Guinea

The Frieda River project contains three significant copper deposits. Currently the focus of exploration is on the Nena deposit. With measured and indicated resources of 50 million tonnes grading 2.21% copper and 0.60 grams per tonne gold, this deposit is being further explored to expand and improve precision of the resource estimates.

Zinc
Lady Loretta, Australia

Studying the optimal timing to develop this deposit. Located near the Mt. Isa camp in a known area of mineralization. Measured and indicated resources of 11.6 million tonnes grading 16.1% zinc and 5.7% lead.

Planned Capital Investments

Capital investments for 2005 are expected to total $681 million as the development of the Nickel Rim South and other Brownfield expansions are advanced towards operating status. Additional capital will be spent on Koniambo during the year to advance engineering of the project. Sustaining capital expenditures average approximately $200 million annually. All of the currently projected capital investments can be funded from the current capital structure. Noranda’s capital investment projections and its major components are shown in the following table.

			Capital Investments
Metal	Growth Project	Impact	2004	2005F	2006F
				($ millions)
Copper	Kidd Mine D	Existing mine deepening to provide access to additional 15.3 million tonnes of inferred reserves with 3.0% copper and 4.6% zinc.	$127	$86	$65
Nickel	Nickel Rim South	Potential new nickel/copper mine with inferred resources of 13.4 million tonnes of 1.8% nickel and 3.3% copper and significant platinum group metals; 5-year development timeframe.	96	61	75
	Koniambo	Potential new nickel mine envisioning a 60,000 tonne-per-year operation. Measured and indicated resources of 142 million tonnes grading 2.13% nickel.	57	146	70
	Raglan	Increase milling capacity by 40% to enable mine output increase.	—	21	38
	Other		152	102	69
			432	416	317
Sustaining Capital			234	265	226
Total Capital Investments			$666	$681	$543

F: Forecast

Risk Assessment and Reduction in the Evaluation, Selection and Implementation of Projects

Noranda’s preference for lower-risk brownfield expansion projects provides inherent risk reduction due to the Company’s knowledge of the environment in which the expansion project is to be undertaken and its ability to tap into existing human and physical resources. Where Noranda chooses to invest and grow via the development of greenfield projects, away from existing infrastructure, risk assessment and reduction is a top priority.

Managing Project Evaluation, Selection and Implementation

Noranda has taken several steps to ensure the success of all its current and future capital projects including the following:

•                  Creation of a highly-experienced projects group with world-class leaders dedicated to securing the investment performance of major capital projects

•                  Implementation of Six Sigma-based Stage Gate process for project evaluation. This process is a disciplined system which addresses and quantifies key sources of project impact and risk in support of management decision making

•                  Addition of parameters in the Stage Gate process that measure social, business and strategic elements

•                  Recognition of investment returns as the primary metric of project success

•                  Assignment of accountability

Exploration

The objectives of the exploration team are aligned with those of the copper, nickel and zinc business units and are aligned with the corporate strategy of focusing primarily on copper and nickel growth opportunities worldwide. The Company’s goal is to be the most valued and sought after partner in the mining and metals business. The Company’s approach is one of consistently being a fair and honest partner, complemented by strong technical skills and a solid track record with a “win-win” philosophy. Joint-venture arrangements are pursued with both junior and senior mining companies to increase the level of focused exploration activity, thereby sharing cost and risk, and improving the likelihood of success. The exploration team is supported by an experienced mergers and acquisitions team and a strong project engineering team with significant experience building mines around the world.

As a Founding Patron of the Association of Professional Geoscientists of Ontario and a Founding Partner of the Prospector and Developers Association of Canada’s Environmental Excellence in Exploration initiative, the team of geoscientists is committed to being fully compliant with National Instrument 43-101 requirements and in consistently conducting safe and environmentally responsible global exploration.

The exploration team consists of 107 employees, including 87 geologists and geophysicists. Noranda forecasts exploration expenditures for 2005 at $46.2 million compared to $42.5 million invested in 2004. Exploration activity is primarily focused on Canada, Chile, Brazil, Mexico, Norway, Australia, Africa, Papua New Guinea and China.

Interesting 2004 exploration results that will be pursued further in 2005 include:

1.               A new nickel sulphide discovery east of Fraser Mine at Sudbury, Ontario, referred to as Fraser-Morgan West.

2.               A new nickel sulphide discovery in Norway, a joint venture with Blackstone Ventures Inc.

3.               The discovery of a new zinc occurrence at Matagami, Quebec.

4.               Encouraging copper intersections at the Frieda River project in PNG, a joint venture with Highlands Pacific Limited.

Planned 2005 exploration also includes 8,000-metre diamond-drilling programs at each of two porphyry copper projects in Chile: the West Wall project, a joint venture with Anglo American, and the El Morro project, a joint venture with Metallica Resources.

Results of Operations

Net income for the year ended December 31, 2004 was $551 million or $1.75 per common share on a diluted basis, compared with a net income of $23 million or $0.00 per share for 2003. The significant improvement in 2004 results is due to higher average realized prices for all four primary metals as well as by-products, and strong operational performance from each business unit. Net income in 2004 included a gain of $80 million on the settlement of a favourable

alumina purchase agreement offset by an asset impairment provision of $50 million realized against the assets of American Racing. In 2003, net income included a gain of $38 million pre-tax on the sale of the remaining priority units of the Noranda Income Fund and other investments. This was offset by $66 million pre-tax of restructuring costs related to the shut-down of unprofitable operations.

Revenues increased to $7.0 billion in 2004, an increase of 49% over 2003 revenues of $4.7 billion due to additional capacity brought on stream, and higher realized prices during 2004. Income generated by operating assets increased to $1,380 million in 2004 compared to $397 million in 2003. The contribution from operating assets is expected to rise as capacity expansions begin contributing to operating earnings in 2005 and beyond.

$ millions, except per share information	2004	2003
Revenue	$6,978	$4,657
Operating expenses
Cost of operations	2,094	1,948
Purchased raw materials	3,005	1,822
Depreciation, amortization and reclamation	499	490
Total operating expenses	5,598	4,260
Income generated by operating assets	1,380	397
Corporate costs(1)	232	238
Minority interest	297	88
(Gain) loss net of restructuring costs and other	(33)	28
Taxes	333	20
Net income	551	23
Deduct
Preferred share dividends	20	21
Interest on convertible debentures	3	3
Income (loss) available to common shareholders – basic	528	(1)
Impact of convertible debentures	3	—
Income (loss) available to common shareholders – diluted	531	(1)
Basic weighted average number of shares – 000s	296,246	261,618
Diluted weighted average number of shares – 000s	303,790	261,618
Basic earnings per common share	$1.78	—
Diluted earnings per common share	$1.75	—

(1)          Corporate costs include interest, corporate and general administration, research, development and exploration costs.

Average Realized Prices

Average realized prices during 2004 and 2003, as well as estimated current realized prices which will positively impact 2005, are as follows:

	Estimated
$ per pound	Current Price*	2004	2003
Copper	$1.50	$1.30	$0.82
Nickel	$7.10	$6.40	$4.40
Zinc	$0.62	$0.52	$0.43
Aluminum	$0.88	$0.84	$0.68
Lead	$0.45	$0.43	$0.27
Cobalt	$18.60	$22.48	$9.42
Molybdenum	$30.00	$14.09	$4.51

* As at February 23, 2005

Cost of operations increased to $2.1 billion, a 7% increase from 2003 levels of $1.9 billion, largely as a result of the strength of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar, and increasing energy costs throughout the operations. Approximately 50% of the Company’s operating costs are incurred in Canadian dollars. Purchased raw materials, including costs incurred to purchase

custom feed, increased to $3.0 billion in 2004 from $1.8 billion in 2003, due to higher average metal prices paid for in purchased feeds. The settlement price for purchased custom feed is based on metal content and the prevailing market prices of the metals at the time of settlement.

With the addition of new mine capacity to Noranda’s operating base, the Company’s net income sensitivity to improvement in metal prices has increased significantly. The following table shows the annualized impact on Noranda’s net income from changes in metals prices and the U.S./Canadian dollar exchange rate.

		Impact on
	Change in US$/lb.		Income
	Price	Net income	per share
	($ millions)
Copper	$0.05	$29	$0.10
Nickel	$0.50	$35	$0.12
Zinc	$0.05	$32	$0.11
Aluminum	$0.05	$19	$0.06
Lead	$0.05	$5	$0.02
Exchange rate Cdn$ = US$	$0.01	$5	$0.02

Integrated Operations

As an integrated producer of metals, Noranda’s operations include mines and metallurgical facilities which provide the Company with maximum flexibility in both minimizing costs and maximizing operating performance by processing its own ores. This integration also reduces the Company’s exposure to treatment charge fluctuations and shipping rate volatility on a consolidated basis.

When milling, smelting or refining capacity exceeds the Company’s own mine production, Noranda acquires third-party ores to utilize this capacity and realize incremental treatment charges. These treatment charges provide incremental income to the Company and absorb fixed costs at metallurgical sites, with custom milling and refining operations being conducted throughout the Company as capacity allows. Operations conducting custom feed processing of copper and nickel feeds are located in North and South America and Norway. This integration allows Noranda to maintain some of the lowest cash cost operations in the industry. The flexibility of the processing facilities also enables the Company to treat complex ore which may otherwise render a deposit uneconomic due to high treatment costs. The Company also fixes the sulphur content of the ores that it treats at its metallurgical sites and produces sulphuric acid as a marketable by-product, which provides incremental revenues that help reduce cash operating costs at current sulphuric acid price levels.

The price paid to suppliers of these custom feed ores varies with the prevailing price of the metals being treated, and as such, Noranda’s exposure to increasing metals prices is primarily based upon its own mine production. Noranda’s continued focus on the identification and development of long-life, high-quality copper and nickel mining assets will continue to increase its leverage to copper and nickel. Current metallurgical sites provide a source of treatment charge revenue and act as a hedge for the Company on the fluctuations in market treatment charges.

Integrated cash costs are calculated as follows:

	Copper		Nickel		Zinc		Aluminum (1)
	(Integrated)		(Integrated)		(Mining)		(Smelting)
$ millions, except as noted	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003
Cost of operations, as reported	$841	$710	$615	$587	$158	$204	$282	$263
Non-mining costs	—	—	—	—	(73)	(71)	—	—
By-product and processing credits	(613)	(463)	(206)	(144)	(68)	(45)	(76)	(50)
Processing fee on sale of concentrates	125	82	—	—	127	112	—	—
Purchases of raw materials	—	—	—	—	—	—	103	86
Other operating and non-cash costs	(2)	(6)	106	25	72	31	12	7
Cash costs – net	$351	$323	$515	$468	$216	$231	$321	$306
Volumes – (000s lbs.) (2)	921,900	798,035	176,030	168,609	684,530	733,603	548,900	543,964
Cash cost per pound – $(3)	0.38	0.40	2.93	2.78	0.32	0.32	0.58	0.56

(1)          Represents Primary operations only: Aluminum segment cost of operations reported for 2004 totals $420 million (2003 – $388 million), which includes foil processing and other costs of $138 million (2003 – $125 million).

(2)          Volumes as shown are based on production, except for Aluminum business, which represent shipments of primary aluminum.

(3)          While not defined under generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), this measure is based on practices used in the mining and metals industry. It is not intended to be considered as an alternative to determining “cost of operations” as determined under GAAP.

Copper

The Copper Business is a fully-integrated producer of copper metal and concentrate, precious metals and sulphuric acid. It comprises mostly long-life, low-cost mines located primarily in South America. They include Noranda’s interest in the Antamina copper and zinc mine in Peru, the Collahuasi and Lomas Bayas mines in Chile and the Kidd Creek mine in Ontario, Canada. In addition to these mines, the operations include the Altonorte copper smelter in Chile, as well as refining, smelting and recycling facilities in Canada and the U.S. The Copper Business also operates one of the world’s largest electronic scrap collection and smelting/refining operations and provides end-of-life electronics disposal services for companies like Hewlett Packard. As discussed previously, there are several potential brownfield and greenfield expansion opportunities which can further increase earnings from this business.

	2004	2003
Revenues – $ millions	3,630	2,147
Purchased raw materials – $ millions	1,882	1,067
Operating cash cost** – per pound of copper	$0.38	$0.40
Income generated by operating assets – $ millions	673	170
Sales and throughput (000 tonnes)*
Copper-in-concentrates	275	212
Copper metal	612	604
Zinc metal	135	111
Zinc-in-concentrates	52	100
Sulphuric acid	749	651
Concentrate processed	1,810	1,793

*                 100% basis except for Collahuasi (44%) and Antamina (33.75%).

**          Includes all cash production and selling costs, net of by-product credits, but excludes interest, corporate, research, exploration costs and custom feed profits. Continuing costs incurred during shutdowns or strikes are excluded.

Revenues: For the year, consolidated revenues for the Copper Business were $3.63 billion, an increase of 69% over the $2.15 billion for the same period of 2003. Higher copper sales and metal prices and by-product revenues accounted for the increase as well as increased production levels of copper as expansions at Collahuasi and the completion of the removal of sediment from the high-grade copper zone at Antamina led the increase in production. The realized copper price averaged $1.30/lb. compared to $0.82/lb. in 2003.

Costs: Total Copper Business operating expenses totaled $2,957 million in 2004 versus $1,977 million in 2003. Cost of operations totaled $841 million in 2004 versus $710 million in 2003. Cost of purchased raw materials increased to $1,882 million from $1,067 million, a 76% increase year-over-year due to higher metal prices. In 2004, the operating cash cost of producing a pound of copper was $0.38/lb. versus $0.40/lb. in 2003.

Income generated by operating assets: In 2004, the Copper Business operating income was $673 million compared to $170 million in the same period for 2003. The $503 million increase was mainly attributable to higher realized prices and production volumes.

Production: For 2004, mined copper production totaled 430,391 tonnes compared to 360,602 tonnes respectively, during 2003. Production was higher due to the completion of the Collahuasi expansion and open pit transition project, the removal of lake sediment at the Antamina mine allowing access to better copper grades, and due to the record production at the Lomas Bayas operation.

Mined zinc-in-concentrate in 2004 totaled 152,004 tonnes versus 197,950 tonnes in 2003. Zinc concentrate volumes declined due to lower zinc output from the Antamina mine as high-grade copper zones were mined instead.

Refined copper cathode volumes were 491,624 tonnes versus 456,111 tonnes 2003. Refined zinc volumes in 2004 were 121,557 tonnes versus 94,719 tonnes in 2003. The positive copper variance in 2004 reflects significantly higher copper cathode production from the CCR refinery due mostly to higher copper anode production at the Horne smelter.

Nickel

The Nickel Business comprises nickel mines and processing facilities in Sudbury, Montcalm and Raglan, Canada, a refinery in Kristiansand, Norway, described as the Integrated Nickel Operations (INO), and a ferronickel operation at Falcondo in the Dominican Republic. Mine concentrate is acquired from both the Company’s mining operations and through purchases of custom feeds. The business produces and sells ferronickel and refines and markets nickel, copper, cobalt and significant quantities of precious and platinum group metals. Nickel exploration and new mine development is one of the core growth focuses for the company.

	2004	2003
Revenues – $ millions	1,835	1,298
Purchased raw materials – $ millions	447	280
Operating cash cost – per pound of nickel	$2.57	$2.64
Operating cash cost – per pound of ferronickel	$3.50	$3.04
Income generated by operating assets – $ millions	637	291
Sales (000 tonnes) – 100% basis
Nickel	71	79
Ferronickel	29	27
Cobalt	4	3

Revenues: For 2004, consolidated revenues for the Nickel Business were $1.84 billion, an increase of 42% over the $1.30 billion recorded in 2003. At INO, sales volumes of nickel and copper decreased by 10% and 14%, respectively, in 2004 as a result of lower metal deliveries resulting from the strike at Sudbury Operations and reductions from custom shippers. Cobalt sales increased 7% from 2003 levels due to increases in production related to custom feeds. At Falcondo, sales volumes increased 7% to 28,936 tonnes from 27,133 tonnes in 2003. The realized ferronickel price increased 52% in 2004, compared to 2003. Realized nickel prices of $6.40/lb. increased by 45% compared with $4.40/lb. in 2003. Realized cobalt prices increased by 139% versus 2003.

Costs: Total nickel operating expenses totaled $1,198 million in 2004 versus $1,007 million in 2003. Cost of nickel operations totaled $615 million in 2004 versus $587 million in 2003, an increase of $28 million. Cost of purchased raw materials increased from $280 million to $447 million due to higher metal prices. The operating cash cost per pound of mined nickel for all of Falconbridge was $2.93 in 2004, compared with $2.78 in 2003. At INO, in 2004 the operating cash cost of producing a pound of nickel from INO mines was $2.57. The $0.07, or 3%, decrease from 2003 costs was the result of increased mine production and higher by-product credits due to the increase in metal prices which offset the impact of the stronger Canadian dollar, increased costs to access the ore at the Canadian operations and lower ore grades. At Falcondo, operating cash cost per pound of ferronickel was $3.50 in 2004, compared with $3.04 in 2003. The increase in costs was largely due to the increase in the oil price and costs for extra power generation during periods of power plant maintenance. Oil costs rose from $29.42 per barrel in 2003 to $36.63 in 2004.

Income generated by operating assets: For 2004, the operating income was $637 million compared with $291 million for 2003. The $346 million increase was mainly due to higher metal prices and lower depreciation and amortization charges, which were offset by lower sales volumes for nickel

and copper, increased administrative charges and higher unit costs, again caused in part by the strengthening of the Canadian dollar.

Includes Brunswick Mine only and none of the resources at development projects.

Production: Refined nickel production totaled 100,887 tonnes in 2004, compared to 104,410 tonnes in the same period in 2003. During 2004, Sudbury mines nickel production was 22,602 tonnes, compared with 24,143 tonnes in 2003. The reduction in nickel production was attributable to the strike in the first quarter of 2004 and the subsequent ramp-up of production (which reduced the annual production by 3,500 tonnes). For 2004, Raglan nickel-in-concentrate production was 26,552 tonnes, compared with 25,110 tonnes of nickel in 2003. Increased ore tonnages offset the impact of lower ore grades. In Sudbury, smelter production of nickel-in-matte was 52,595 tonnes in 2004 compared with 59,831 tonnes in 2003, largely as a result of the strike at Sudbury and lower concentrate grades. At Nikkelverk, 2004 nickel production of 71,410 tonnes was lower than the 77,183 tonnes produced in 2003 due to lower shipments of material from Sudbury. Nikkelverk cobalt production set a new record at 4,670 tonnes. The Falcondo ferronickel operation increased production by 8% to 29,477 tonnes of nickel in ferronickel compared to 27,227 tonnes in 2003.

Zinc

In 2004, the Zinc Business included the Brunswick mine and the Brunswick lead metallurgical operations (lead smelter, lead refinery and silver refinery), the Bell Allard mine (which was depleted and permanently closed in October), General Smelting (alloy foundry), the NorFalco sulphuric acid marketing operations, sales offices in Independence, Ohio and Zug, Switzerland, and Noranda’s 25% interest in the Canadian Electrolytic Zinc refinery held through the Noranda Income Fund. The Zinc Business is a fully-integrated operation that produces and sells zinc and lead concentrates and refines and markets zinc and lead metal and a significant amount of by product silver and sulphuric acid.

	2004	2003
Revenues – $ millions	415	363
Purchased raw materials – $ millions	187	155
Operating cash cost – per pound of zinc	$0.32	$0.32
Income generated by operating assets	14	(60)
Sales (000 tonnes)
Zinc-in-concentrates	293	335
Lead metal	83	60

Revenues: For the year, consolidated revenues for the Zinc Business increased 14% to $415 million from $363 million in 2003. Sales volumes of zinc-in-concentrate decreased in 2004 by 13% from 292,512 tonnes compared to 335,059 tonnes in 2003, principally due to the closure of the Bell Allard mine in October 2004. Lead metal sales volumes increased in 2004 by 38% to 83,194 from 60,452 tonnes in 2003. The increase in lead metal sales is primarily due to a shorter seasonal shutdown in 2004 versus 2003.

Costs: Total Zinc Business operating expenses totaled $401 million in 2004, a decrease from $423 million in 2003. Cost of zinc operations totaled $158 million in 2004 versus $204 million in 2003, a decrease of $46 million. Cost of purchased raw materials increased from $155 million to $187 million due to higher metal prices. In 2004, the operating cash cost of producing a pound of zinc was $0.32, unchanged from 2003. Costs remain unchanged from the same period last year with higher by-product revenue offsetting increased transportation and smelting charges.

Income generated by operating assets: For 2004, the Zinc Business operating income was $14 million compared with a loss of $60 million for 2003. The $74 million increase was mainly due to higher metal prices, which were offset by lower sales volumes and the negative effect of the stronger Canadian dollar on costs.

Production: During 2004, contained zinc in mine production was 366,969 tonnes in 2004, compared to 396,136 tonnes in 2003. Brunswick Mine production was 268,068 tonnes zinc-in concentrate, compared with 286,457 tonnes zinc-in-concentrate in 2003. The decrease in zinc production was attributable to ore pass operating issues during the fourth quarter of 2004. Bell Allard mine production during 2004 was 98,901 tonnes zinc-in-concentrate, compared with 109,679 tonnes zinc-in-concentrate in 2003. The decrease in 2004 was due to the closure of Bell Allard in October 2004 due to the depletion of reserves and planned closure of the mine. During 2004, Brunswick Smelter consumed 205,473 tonnes of feed, compared to 153,207 tonnes of feed in 2003. Refined lead production totaled 83,829 tonnes in 2004 versus 60,776 tonnes in 2003, an increase of 38% for the year. The increase during 2004 was due to the earlier re-start of the smelter following its seasonal shutdown.

Aluminum

Noranda’s aluminum operations consist of a primary aluminum reduction facility, accounting for 10% of aluminum production in the U.S., and four modern aluminum rolling mills, capable of producing a variety of foil and sheet products to fulfill numerous applications. During 2004, the foil operations supplied in excess of 22% of North American demand for foil sheet. In addition to these smelting and rolling mill assets, in 2004, Noranda acquired a 50% interest in the former Kaiser Aluminum Gramercy alumina refinery in Gramercy, Louisiana and the St. Ann bauxite mine in St. Ann, Jamaica. The Gramercy alumina refinery is the primary source of feed for Noranda’s primary aluminum smelter located in New Madrid, Missouri. Noranda now has the benefit of being a fully-integrated aluminum producer and has gained full leverage to aluminum prices.

	2004	2003
Revenues – $ millions	935	686
Purchased raw materials – $ millions	388	236
Average fabricating spread – per pound of foil	$0.42	$0.44
Operating cash cost – per pound of aluminum	$0.58	$0.56
Income generated by operating assets – $ millions	89	20
Sales (000 tonnes)
Primary aluminum	249	247
Aluminum foil	174	147

Revenues: For the year, consolidated revenues for the Aluminum Business increased 36%, to $935 million from $686 million in 2003. Primary sales volumes increased slightly over 2003. Realized mid-west prices in 2004 increased by 24% to $0.84/lb. from $0.68/lb. in 2003. For the rolled products division, sales were up by 18% for the year. Overall weighted fabrication spreads were down a little over one cent, or 2% from 2003 levels, due entirely to a change in product mix towards heavier-gauge products. This change in product mix also reduced conversion costs by 8% year-over-year.

Costs: Total Aluminum Business operating expenses totaled $846 million in 2004 versus $666 million in 2003. Cost of aluminum operations totaled $420 million in 2004 versus $388 million in 2003, an increase of $32 million. Cost of purchased raw materials increased to $388 million from $236 million due to higher metal prices. For the year, the net operating cash cost at the primary division was $0.58/lb. compared with $0.56/lb. in 2003. Higher power costs in 2004 more than offset the positive impact of higher volumes and improved metal premiums. Unit costs at the rolled products division declined by 8%, due entirely to higher volumes, especially at the Huntingdon West plant.

Income generated by operating assets: For 2004, operating income for the Aluminum Business was $89 million compared with $20 million for 2003. The increase was mainly due to higher metal prices, higher volumes in both the primary and rolled products divisions, and higher value-added margins.

Production: For the year 2004, production of primary aluminum was 247,472 tonnes in 2004, compared to 244,044 tonnes in the same period in 2003. For the rolled products operations, shipments were 173,853 tonnes compared with 146,716 tonnes in 2003.

Other Income and Expenses

Interest expense decreased to $119 million in 2004, a decrease of 8% over $129 million in 2003 due to lower average debt levels and interest rates below the levels of 2003.

Corporate and general administration costs as well as research and development costs remained relatively unchanged over 2003 levels, and are expected to decline marginally in the near term as the Company continues to pursue cost reductions.

Minority interest in earnings increased to $297 million in 2004, up from $88 million in 2003 due to the higher contribution to earnings of the Nickel Business unit, which is 58.8% owned by Noranda.

Tax expense increased to $333 million in 2004 reflecting the increased profitability of the Company in 2004, as compared to a tax expense of $20 million on a consolidated basis in 2003.

Pre-tax restructuring costs incurred and gains on sale of investments in 2004 and 2003 are as follows:

For the year ended December 31	2004	2003
Gain on alumina contract settlement	$(80)	$—
American Racing Equipment impairment charge	50	—
Magnesium closure costs	—	33
Restructuring costs	3	33
Gain on sale of units in Noranda Income Fund	—	(35)
Gain on sale of investments and other	(6)	(3)
	$(33)	$28

The gain on contract settlement recorded in 2004 reflects the fair value at the time of termination of the alumina supply contract in the Company’s alumina operations. The amount of the gain was capitalized to the carried value of the assets received and is allotted to capital assets. The contract, originally signed in June 2000 provided the full alumina requirement of the New Madrid smelter until the year 2010 at a price equal to 12.35% of the then prevailing LME price for aluminum. The counterparty to the contract agreed to transfer ownership of the alumina refinery in Gramercy, Louisiana, and a 25% interest in the St. Ann bauxite mine in Jamaica in exchange for cancellation of the contract plus $11.5 million in cash.

Noranda recorded an impairment charge of $50 million against the carried value of the Company’s investment in American Racing.

Fourth Quarter 2004 Results

Quarterly Earnings

Net income for the fourth quarter of 2004 was $158 million, or $0.50 per share on a diluted basis compared to $55 million or $0.18 per share on a diluted basis for the same period in 2003. This increase was as a result of significantly higher metal prices realized in the fourth quarter of 2004 versus 2003 offset by the impact of a strong Canadian dollar. Realized copper prices increased to $1.43/lb. in the fourth quarter of 2004 compared with $0.93/lb. realized in the same period of 2003, while nickel prices realized in the fourth quarter of 2004 averaged $6.45/lb. versus $5.57/lb. realized in the fourth quarter of 2003. Zinc prices realized in the fourth quarter of 2004 averaged $0.56/lb. versus $0.47/lb. realized in the fourth quarter of 2003, while realized aluminum prices increased to $0.89/lb. in the fourth quarter of 2004 compared with $0.71/lb. realized in the same period of 2003.

$ millions, except per share data	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	2004	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	2003

Results of Operations
Revenues	1,653	1,694	1,716	1,915	6,978	1,056	1,112	1,165	1,324	4,657
Cost of operations	467	539	515	573	2,094	469	502	497	480	1,948
Purchased raw materials	711	749	705	840	3,005	414	421	496	491	1,822
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	117	126	119	137	499	114	127	121	128	490
Income generated by operating assets	358	280	377	365	1,380	59	62	51	225	397
Interest expense	25	36	31	27	119	38	36	33	22	129
Corporate and general administration	13	15	17	21	66	13	14	12	19	58
Research, development and exploration	7	12	14	14	47	8	12	14	17	51
Minority interest in earnings of subsidiaries	79	64	76	78	297	16	18	11	43	88
Income (loss) before undernoted	234	153	239	225	851	(16)	(18)	(19)	124	71
(Gain) loss net of restructuring costs and other	(5)	(12)	7	(23)	(33)	30	15	(36)	19	28
Tax expense (recovery)	86	58	99	90	333	(6)	(23)	(1)	50	20
Net income (loss)	153	107	133	158	551	(40)	(10)	18	55	23
Earnings (loss) per common share	$0.50	$0.34	$0.43	$0.51	$1.78	$(0.18)	$(0.08)	$0.04	$0.18	$—

Copper

Revenues: For the fourth quarter of 2004, consolidated revenues of $1,009 million increased 59% from $633 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. The increase reflects higher average realized copper, zinc and precious metal prices, and higher copper sales volumes, mostly from the Antamina and Collahuasi mines. Total sales of copper during the quarter were 242,627 tonnes versus 233,685 tonnes in the same period in 2003. Increased sales of copper from Antamina and Collahuasi were offset by decreased sales of Altonorte anodes and Horne concentrates. Increased sales of zinc metal from Kidd Creek were offset by decreased sales of zinc-in-concentrate from Antamina. The realized copper price of $1.43/lb. increased by 54% in the quarter compared to $0.93/lb. realized in the same period in 2003.

Costs: Total operating expenses increased to $839 million from $546 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. Cost of operations increased to $239 million from $199 million in the same period last year, while cost of purchased raw materials increased to $534 million from $301 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. Cost of raw materials increased due to the rise in copper prices. The operating cash cost of producing a pound of copper in the fourth quarter of 2004 increased to $0.43/lb. from $0.39/lb. in the fourth quarter of 2003.

Operating income: Operating income for the Copper Business in fourth quarter 2004 increased to $170 million from $87 million a year ago due to the impact of higher copper, zinc and precious metal prices and higher copper sales volumes. Offsetting the stronger revenues were increased costs resulting from the impact of a weaker U.S. dollar on Canadian and South American operating costs.

Production: During the fourth quarter of 2004, copper mine production from Canadian and South American operations totaled 117,450 tonnes, compared to 90,914 tonnes a year ago. Significant increases in mined copper output were achieved at the Antamina and Collahuasi mines. Refined copper production was 133,843 tonnes of copper cathode in the fourth quarter of 2004 versus 130,122 tonnes in the fourth quarter of 2003. Zinc-in-concentrate production at Kidd Creek increased to 30,761 tonnes from 18,095 tonnes in the fourth quarter of 2003, while zinc-in-concentrate production at Antamina decreased to 8,193 tonnes from 31,799 tonnes due to a shift in the mine plan towards higher copper ores.

Nickel

Revenues: For the fourth quarter of 2004, consolidated revenues of $499 million increased from $411 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. Sales volumes of nickel decreased 3% to 19,799 tonnes from 20,468 tonnes in the fourth quarter of 2003. At Falcondo, ferronickel sales volumes

increased by 20% to 8,104 tonnes from 6,781 tonnes in the fourth quarter of 2003. Fourth quarter 2004 copper sales volumes of 12,521 tonnes decreased 24% from 16,506 tonnes in the same period a year ago as a result of lower copper production due to lower ore grades from the mines and reduced feed from custom shippers. Cobalt sales volumes increased by 19% to 1,072 tonnes in response to higher deliveries from custom shippers. Realized nickel prices of $6.45/lb. increased by 16% in the quarter compared with $5.57/lb. in the same period in 2003. Realized ferronickel prices of $6.42/lb. increased by 23% in the quarter compared with $5.21/lb. in the same period in 2003. Precious metal revenues increased by $7 million in the fourth quarter of 2004 compared to the same period in 2003.

Costs: Total operating expenses increased to $331 million from $270 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. Cost of operations increased to $178 million from $129 million in the same period last year, while cost of purchased raw materials increased to $105 million from $101 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. The operating cash cost per pound of mined nickel for all of Falconbridge (including INO and Falcondo) was $3.05 in the fourth quarter of 2004, compared with $3.06 for the same period in 2003. The operating cash cost of producing a pound of nickel from INO mines, was $2.46. The $0.62/lb., or 20%, decrease from the 2003 costs was the result of increased mine production and higher by-product credits due to the increase in metal prices, which offset the impact of the stronger Canadian dollar, increased costs to access the ore at the Canadian operations and lower ore grades. Falcondo’s operating cash cost per pound of ferronickel increased by 35% in the fourth quarter of 2004 to $4.17, mainly due to the increase in oil prices and maintenance costs. Oil costs rose from $28.53 per barrel in the fourth quarter of 2003 to $42.34 in the most recent quarter.

Income generated by operating assets: Fourth quarter operating income for the Nickel Business totaled $168 million, compared to $141 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. The $27 million increase was mainly due to the impact of nickel, copper and cobalt prices, and increased cobalt and precious metal sales volumes, which were offset by the impact of lower nickel and copper sales volumes, increased depreciation and amortization charges and higher unit costs, caused in part by the strengthening of the Canadian dollar.

Production: Total mined nickel production was 13,881 tonnes during the quarter versus 11,286 tonnes during the same period in 2003. Sudbury mines production was 5,674 tonnes of nickel and 6,775 tonnes of copper during the fourth quarter of 2004, which was essentially the same as the fourth quarter of 2003. At Raglan, nickel-in-concentrate production in the quarter was 6,683 tonnes and copper production was 1,734 tonnes, compared with 5,616 tonnes of nickel and 1,518 tonnes of copper in 2003. The increases in production were due to the increase in mined ore tonnages, which more than offset the reduced ore grades. At the Sudbury smelter, nickel-in-matte production in the fourth quarter of 2004 increased to 18,053 tonnes from 17,774 tonnes in the same period of 2003, as a result of the treatment of higher concentrate tonnages with lower feed grades. Total refined nickel production was 27,632 tonnes in the fourth quarter of 2004, compared to 27,058 tonnes in the same period in 2003. At Nikkelverk, fourth-quarter refined nickel production level of 20,458 tonnes was essentially the same as in 2003. In the fourth quarter of 2004, Falcondo produced 7,174 tonnes of nickel in ferronickel, an 11% increase from 6,490 tonnes in the fourth quarter of 2003.

Zinc

Revenues: Total zinc revenues increased to $119 million or 53% higher than $78 million recorded during the fourth quarter of 2003. In the fourth quarter of 2004, sales volumes of zinc-in-concentrates decreased 22% to 64,785 tonnes from 82,873 tonnes in the fourth quarter of 2003. The decrease in zinc concentrate sales reflects the closure of the Bell Allard mine in October 2004. Fourth quarter 2004 lead metal sales doubled to 23,139 tonnes from 11,609 tonnes in the same period a year ago, as full smelter production was resumed in the fourth quarter, after a reduced summer outage in 2004 versus 2003. The average realized price per pound of zinc during the fourth quarter was $0.56/lb. versus $0.47/lb. in the same period last year. The average realized price per pound of lead during the fourth quarter was $0.46/lb. versus $0.33/lb. in the same period last year.

Costs: Total operating expenses increased to $114 million from $81 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. Cost of operations decreased to $45 million from $47 million in the same period last year, while cost of purchased raw materials increased to $60 million from $17 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. Cost of raw materials increased along with the rise in zinc and lead prices. The operating cash cost per pound of mined zinc was $0.32 in the fourth quarter of 2004, unchanged from $0.33 for the same period in 2003.

Income generated by operating assets: The fourth quarter 2004 operating income of the Zinc Business was $5 million compared with a loss of $3 million for the fourth quarter of 2003. The $8 million increase was due to the impact of higher metal prices and decreased depreciation and amortization charges which were offset by the impact of lower sales volumes, and an unfavourable impact on costs due to the foreign exchange variance caused by the strengthening of the Canadian dollar.

Production: Contained zinc production was 74,886 tonnes in the fourth quarter of 2004, compared to 102,936 tonnes in the same period in 2003. The decrease in sales is primarily attributable to the planned closure of the Bell Allard mine in October and partially due to ore pass availability issues at the Brunswick mine, which have since been resolved. Brunswick mine production was 67,589 tonnes of zinc-in-concentrate during the fourth quarter of 2004 compared to 72,088 tonnes zinc-in-concentrate for the same period of 2003. Bell Allard mine production was 7,297 tonnes of zinc concentrate during the fourth quarter of 2004 compared to 30,848 tonnes zinc-in-concentrate for the same period of 2003.

The Brunswick lead smelter consumed 61,690 tonnes of lead concentrates and secondaries during the fourth quarter of 2004, compared to 38,825 tonnes during the same period in 2003. Lead metal production was 25,892 tonnes in the fourth quarter of 2004, compared to 12,988 tonnes in the same period in 2003. The increased feed consumption and lead metal output at the Brunswick Smelter is due to the earlier re-start of operations following the seasonal shutdown.

Aluminum

Revenues: Total aluminum revenues increased to $257 million or 50% higher than $171 million recorded during the fourth quarter of 2003. Sales volumes of primary aluminum decreased 5% to 61,662 tonnes from 64,795 tonnes in the fourth quarter of 2003. Fourth quarter 2004 rolled products sales volumes of 42,011 tonnes increased by 23% from 34,267 tonnes in the same period a year ago as a result of the continued ramp-up of the new Huntingdon, TN, West plant and strong product demand. The realized primary aluminum price of $0.89/lb. increased by 25% in the quarter compared with $0.71/lb. in the same period in 2003.

Costs: Total operating expenses increased to $228 million from $169 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. Cost of operations decreased to $102 million from $106 million in the same period last year, while cost of purchased raw materials increased to $116 million from $53 million in the fourth quarter of 2003. Cost of raw materials increased along with the rise in aluminum prices. The operating cash cost per pound of primary aluminum metal, net of metal premiums and by-product credits was $0.57 in the fourth quarter of 2004, unchanged from $0.61 for the same period in 2003. The cost per pound at the rolled products division was 20% lower in the fourth quarter of 2004 compared with the same period in 2003.

Income generated by operating assets: Fourth quarter 2004 operating income for the Aluminum Business was $29 million compared with $2 million for the fourth quarter of 2003. The $27 million increase was mainly due to the impact of higher metal prices, higher volumes and increased metal premiums and fabrication margins.

Production: In the fourth quarter of 2004, primary aluminum production of 62,302 tonnes, compared to 60,985 tonnes in the same period in 2003. For the rolled products operations, shipments were 42,011 tonnes for the fourth quarter compared with 34,267 tonnes for the 2003 fourth quarter.

Financial Position and Liquidity

Noranda maintains long-term credit arrangements and relationships with a variety of financial institutions and investors in order to facilitate its ongoing access to domestic and international financial markets to meet its funding requirements. Noranda’s future financial requirements related to debt maturities, operating costs, the projects currently under development and other capital investments will be funded primarily from a combination of existing cash balances, committed bank lines, operating cash flows, project financings and new borrowings. Given the current outlook for its principal products and operating cash flow, the Company does not foresee issuing equity to enhance liquidity.

Working capital, excluding cash, short-term investments and short-term indebtedness, increased to $1,119 million from $852 million at the end of 2003. During the year, Noranda continued to improve its balance sheet and operating capacity to support its strategic objective of maintaining an investment-grade credit rating. This will allow the Company to benefit more fully from improving fundamentals in the copper and nickel sectors. During 2004, the Company:

•                    Arranged $295 million of three-year revolving credit facilities with six banks.

•                    Repaid the $300 million 8 1/8% debenture maturity.

Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments at December 31, 2004 totaled $884 million compared to $630 million at December 31, 2003. In addition to its cash balances, Noranda’s liquidity and financial flexibility is augmented by revolving credit facilities. Committed lines of credit at December 31, 2004 totaled $1,112 million of which $246 million had been drawn or utilized. These lines of credit are primarily with various Canadian chartered banks and syndicates of U.S. and international banks. These bank facilities currently have committed terms of up to three years and are unsecured.

Long-term debt, excluding the amount due in less than one year, amounted to $2,638 million at December 31, 2004 compared to $2,893 million a year earlier. The Company and its partially owned subsidiary currently have $250 million and $600 million, respectively, available for public debt issuance under shelf prospectuses filed in September 2003 and January 2004, respectively. Noranda continues to monitor capital markets worldwide, seeking opportunities to diversify its financing sources. At December 31, 2004, Noranda’s consolidated net-debt-to-total-capitalization ratio was 35% compared to 43% at December 31, 2003.

“Net-debt-to-total-capitalization” can be calculated as follows:

($ millions)	Dec. 31, 2004		Dec. 31, 2003
Long-term debt		$2,638	$2,893
Debt due within one year		570	431
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments		(884)	(630)
Net debt	(1)	2,324	2,694
Interests of other shareholders		1,197	919
Shareholders’ equity		3,059	2,597
Stockholders’ interests (equity)	(2)	4,256	3,516
Total capitalization	(3)=(1)+(2)	6,580	6,210
Net-debt-to-total-capitalization ratio (*)	(1)/(3)	35%	43%

(*)         The measure of “net-debt-to-total-capitalization” is not defined under GAAP. Management believes the presentation of this measure is relevant and useful for investors when assessing the Company’s liquidity and its ability for growth and investment. This measure should not be considered an alternative to liquidity as determined under GAAP.

Noranda’s long-term public debt ratings at December 31 are noted below:

	2004	2003
Standard & Poor’s	BBB–	BBB–
Moody’s	Baa3	Baa3
Dominion Bond Rating Services	BBB	BBB

Cash Flows

Cash generated from operations, before net changes in non-cash working capital, totaled $1,468 million in 2004, up from $577 million in 2003. The increase is primarily the result of higher sales and production volumes, lower operating costs and higher metal prices, despite the adverse impact of foreign exchange rates.

Capital investments totaled $666 million in 2004 compared to $489 million in 2003. Major capital expenditures during 2004 included the expansion and transfer of mining operations at the Collahuasi copper mine, the Kidd Creek Mine D underground extension, the Montcalm nickel mine and the Nickel Rim South underground exploration project initiated in early 2004.

Capital investments for 2005 are budgeted to be $681 million. A more detailed discussion is provided on page 24.

In 2004, Noranda’s common and preferred share dividend obligations were $165 million compared to $123 million in 2003. The annual common share dividend was Cdn$0.48 per share in 2004 versus Cdn$0.64 per share in 2003.

Significant future obligations of Noranda and its partially-owned subsidiaries are summarized as follows:

($ millions)	Payments by year
Nature of obligation:	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	Thereafter	Total
Long-term debt	$568	$353	$328	$256	$83	$1,603	$3,191
Capital leases	2	2	3	1	1	8	17
Operating leases	29	23	18	14	9	21	114
Total	$599	$378	$349	$271	$93	$1,632	$3,322

Metal Markets

In 2004, non-ferrous base metal prices rose significantly across all metals due to a similar combination of factors. Reasons behind the substantial increase in prices included strong current market fundamentals and future market outlooks, lack of immediately available new supply, the impact of the depreciated U.S. dollar on commodity prices and, lastly, bullish market sentiments shared by virtually all market participants and investment funds. Front and centre again was the double-digit economic growth recorded in China and that country’s continued strong demand for metal concentrates and refined metals.

Early in the year, metal prices were temporarily affected by China’s tightening of its credit policy and nervousness over the impact this might have on capital investment and demand for raw materials. But the effects of this policy proved to be temporary and metals markets had regained their bullishness by the fourth quarter. Nonetheless, high spot prices for raw materials as well as the rising cost and constrained availability of power combined to limit electricity intensive metal production by Chinese metal refineries.

Strong supply/demand fundamentals were witnessed by the magnitude of the declines in exchange stocks and the significant rise in physical delivery premiums in all geographic markets. The continuation of a synchronized global economic recovery allowed the base-metals industry to record its highest prices across the board in many years.

China, India and other developing Asian economies should continue to be the main drivers of growth in global demand for metals in the foreseeable future, with their ongoing investments in basic infrastructure and surging domestic demand for consumer products and motor vehicles. Indeed, strong demand from these economies should underpin above-average growth rates for metals consumption over the next few years.

There has been some concern that the impact of the rise in oil prices, combined with inflated currency values in certain countries, could pose a threat to continued global economic growth. However, despite those potential dampers, low inventories of raw materials, a lack of immediately developable large new mines, tightening supplies of finished metals and current robust demand provide optimism for metal market outlooks to remain very positive in 2005.

Copper Market

After breaking through the $1.00/lb. level at the end of 2003, the copper price continued to rise steadily, reaching a high of $1.41/lb. in early April. Copper prices then retracted to the $1.20 – $1.30/lb. range until late September, after which they regained momentum, rising to a high of

$1.49/lb. at year end. The average LME cash-settlement price for 2004 was $1.30/lb., 60% above the average price of $0.81/lb. in 2003.

In 2004, the copper market was characterized by extraordinarily strong global consumption growth that, despite supply growth, caused the supply/demand deficit to exceed one million tonnes. Global copper consumption is forecast to have grown a hefty 8.7%, as Western consumption staged a recovery. Chinese consumption growth, having receded from the previous year, still grew at a very robust 18% year-over-year.

During the first few years of the decade, when prices were significantly lower, copper producers exhibited discipline and curtailed copper mine and refinery output. However, the rapid rise in copper prices, which began in late 2003, has led to the restart of de-activated production as well as the emergence of new brownfield and greenfield projects. Copper mine production rose sharply in 2004, spurred by the combination of mine restarts and expansion projects. An estimated 865,000 tonnes of additional mined production entered the market in 2004, mostly from brownfield expansions. Despite the increased mine production, refinery utilization rates still were constrained at around 85%, as a significant portion of the additional mined production was absorbed into concentrate pipelines and smelter stock replenishments.

Despite the increases on the supply side, the strong demand for copper metal outpaced the additional supply, forcing consumers and merchants to draw down physical stocks and exchange stocks in order to fulfill their needs. By year end LME stocks decreased 384,000 tonnes to 49,000 tonnes. Total LME, Comex and Shanghai exchange stocks decreased by 672,000 tonnes over the course of the year.

Nickel Market

After moving above the $4.00/lb. level in the second half of 2003, the nickel price continued to rise and peaked at $8.06/lb. in early January of 2004. For the balance of the year, nickel prices remained volatile, oscillating within a range of $4.78/lb. to $7.53/lb., breaking the trend of the previous decade when the nickel price managed to stay above the $4.00/lb. level only briefly. The average LME cash-settlement price for 2004 was $6.27/lb., 44% above the average price of $4.37/lb. for 2003.

The surge in nickel prices was driven by constrained supply of both primary nickel and stainless steel scrap and strong demand from the stainless-steel sector, particularly in China. Stainless steel production grew an estimated 8% in 2004. Strong market fundamentals were further supported by investment-fund interest and activity. A continued strengthening of the global economy bolstered other nickel end-use sectors as well, including the high-performance nickel alloys used in jet-engine turbines.

By the start of summer, already low LME nickel inventories fell to critical levels just below 8,000 tonnes. High prices and tight availability caused Chinese traders and consumers to begin de-stocking and also resulted in increased quantities of stainless steel scrap appearing on the market. Some stainless steel producers, particularly in Asia, shifted their production focus onto ferritic grades of stainless steel and/or grades with lower nickel content. This action alleviated the pressure on a tight primary nickel supply and caused the forecast deficit for 2004 to be reduced to 5,000 tonnes from an initial forecast of 25,000 tonnes. LME inventories began to reflect this increased availability, as a steady trickle of small warehouse deposits brought the exchange stocks back up to 20,892 tonnes by the end of the year. At December 31, 2004, LME nickel inventories had declined by 3,180 tonnes from the beginning of the year.

Zinc Market

In 2004, LME zinc prices rose from $0.46/lb. at the beginning of the year to a high of $0.58/lb. on the very last day of the year. Prices first peaked in early March at $0.52/lb. and then eased back to the year’s low of $0.43/lb. in September. Prices began to rise strongly again in the

fourth quarter, as market analysts began to believe that the projected supply/demand deficit had drawn out most of the unreported, off-exchange stocks. The LME cash-settlement zinc price averaged $0.475/lb. in 2004, a 27% increase over the average of $0.375/lb. in 2003.

Historically low zinc prices over the past few years led to the depletion and closure of older, uneconomic mines, with the result that mine concentrate availability became very tight. The past 24-month recovery in global economic activity and industrial output led to a resurgence in zinc demand, especially from the steel galvanizing sector. Leading all regions was China, where zinc demand rose approximately 14% in 2004. Demand for zinc also rebounded strongly in the United States, again spurred primarily by the steel sector. Over the past four years, significant capacity and ownership rationalization has contributed to a comeback by the U.S. steel industry and capacity utilization rates began to surge again in 2004.

While smelting capacity has continued to expand, mainly in China, actual refined zinc production is forecast to have increased by less than 2% last year. In China, a tight global market for zinc concentrates, increased electricity costs and frequent electricity shortages, combined with rising domestic demand, resulted in that country becoming a net importer of zinc metal after many years of leading the world in zinc exports. At the beginning of 2004, zinc surpluses accumulated in previous years had raised LME stocks to 740,000 tonnes. By April, off-exchange stocks that continued to be deposited in LME warehouses caused reported inventories to peak at 787,000 tonnes. All that while, though, smaller but steady outflows of the metal continued on a daily basis. By the beginning of the summer, the trend to increased LME zinc stocks had been reversed. LME warehouse stocks subsequently declined to 629,000 tonnes by December 31, a reduction of 111,000 tonnes from the previous year end. The global refined zinc supply/demand balance is estimated to have been in deficit by 200,000 tonnes in 2004.

Aluminum Market

The LME aluminum price moved steadily higher throughout 2004, from $0.73/lb. in January to a near ten-year high of $0.89/lb. by December. The rise in prices was fairly constant throughout the year. The LME cash-settlement aluminum price averaged $0.78/lb. in 2004, a 20% increase over the average of $0.65/lb. in 2003.

Aluminum’s supply/demand fundamentals improved significantly in 2004. Market surpluses of the past few years finally were reversed, with a deficit of more than 450,000 tonnes forecast for 2004. Most of the improvement was led by increased demand in China and the United States. Other major industrial economies demonstrated somewhat lesser – but still positive – rates of demand growth. Production increases have been unable to keep pace with demand growth as both power and alumina costs rose significantly during the year. Smelter strikes also impacted production, especially in Canada. LME inventories began 2004 with 1.4 million tonnes in warehouse, but by year’s end this stockpile had decreased more than 50% to 695,000 tonnes. This decline in stocks and the continued depreciation of the U.S. dollar added further support to aluminum prices throughout the year.

Both the Chinese and U.S. economies are expected to support strong demand again during 2005. Effective January 1, 2005, China was to begin applying an export tax on aluminum, copper and nickel exports. Given that the country has been a significant exporter of aluminum, the export tax should curtail the growth of Chinese aluminum production and exports – and could possibly cause inefficient Chinese producers to close or consolidate. These supply/demand fundamentals coupled with a weak U.S. dollar should continue to benefit aluminum prices over the coming year.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

Noranda does not have any unconsolidated affiliates. The Company does not enter into material off-balance sheet arrangements with special purpose entities in the normal course of business. Its only significant off-balance sheet arrangements are the Canadian dollar expenditure hedges discussed under the “Financial Instruments and other Instruments” section of this document.

Transactions with Related Parties

Related-party transactions for the year ended 2004 and the fourth quarter of 2004 are summarized as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2004:

($ millions)			Product	Service
Related Party	Description	Revenue	Revenue	Purchases	Receivables	Payables
Noranda Income Fund	Processing & administration agreement	127	56	—	27	—
Noranda Income Fund	Trading activity	5	—	29	1	8
Antamina	Trading activity	—	—	159	—	42
Other Affiliates	Power supply contract	—	—	127	—	—
Other Affiliates	Trading activity	—	—	3	—	—

Quarter ended December 31, 2004:

($ millions)			Product	Service
Related Party	Description	Revenue	Revenue	Purchases	Receivables	Payables
Noranda Income Fund	Processing & administration agreement	35	17	—	27	—
Noranda Income Fund	Trading activity	3	—	7	1	8
Antamina	Trading activity	—	—	59	—	42
Other Affiliates	Power supply contract	—	—	31	—	—
Other Affiliates	Trading activity	—	—	1	—	—

Critical Accounting Estimates

Management is required to make estimates in preparing its financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. These estimates affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Changes to these estimates would result in material changes to these line items. The critical accounting estimates made by Noranda relate to our accounting for the following items:

•                    Property, plant and equipment

•      The determination of mineral reserves

•      Impairment assessments of long-lived assets

•      Amortization of property, plant and equipment

•                    Employee future benefits

•                    Asset retirement obligations

•                    The determination of taxes

Property, plant and equipment

Included in Operating capital assets of $4.9 billion at December 31, 2004, was a property, plant and equipment carrying value of $4.2 billion. This represents 86% of the book value of the asset base. As such, the estimates used in accounting for property, plant and equipment and the related depreciation and amortization charges are critical and have a material impact on the Company’s financial condition and earnings. Property, plant and equipment and related capital-

ized interest and development and pre-production expenditures are recorded at cost and are subject to impairment testing as discussed below.

Determination of mineral reserves

One of the most significant estimates which impacts the accounting for property, plant and equipment and the related depreciation and amortization, is the estimate of proven and probable mineral reserves. The process of estimating reserves is complex; requiring significant assumptions, estimates and decisions regarding economic (i.e. metal prices, production costs, and exchange rates), engineering, geophysical and geological data. A material revision to existing reserve estimates could occur because of changes to any of these inputs. Changes in reserves could result in impairment of the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and a change in amortization expense.

Impairment assessments of long-lived assets

We review and evaluate our long-lived assets for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. In 2004, an asset impairment charge of $50 million was realized with respect to a wholly-owned subsidiary, American Racing Equipment, a wheel manufacturing subsidiary located in the United States. Asset impairment is considered to exist if the total estimated future cash flows on an undiscounted basis are less than the carrying amount of the asset. An impairment loss is measured and recorded based on recoverable minerals, expected commodity prices (considering current and historical prices, price trends and related factors), production levels, capital and reclamation costs, and are all based on detailed life-of-mine plans. The term “recoverable minerals” refers to the estimated amount of metal that will be obtained from proven and probable mineral reserves, after taking into account losses during ore processing and treatment. Significant management judgment is involved in estimating these factors, which include inherent risks and uncertainties. The assumptions Noranda uses are consistent with its internal planning. Management periodically evaluates and updates the estimates based on the conditions that influence these factors. The variability of these factors depends on a number of conditions, including uncertainty about future events, and thus accounting estimates may change from period to period. If other assumptions and estimates had been used in the current period, the asset balances could have been materially impacted. If management uses different assumptions or if different conditions occur in future periods, future operating results could be materially impacted.

In estimating future cash flows, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are identifiable cash flows that are largely independent of future cash flows from other asset groups, taking into consideration movements of intermediate products to ensure the utilization of available capacity across our operations. All assets at a particular operation are considered together for purposes of estimating future cash flows.

Amortization of property, plant and equipment

The Company generally depreciates plant and equipment on a straight-line basis over the lesser of their useful service lives or the lives of the producing mines to which they relate. Mine facilities are depreciated over the estimated lives of the mines based on the unit of production basis. Depletion of resource properties is provided over the estimated lives of the resources recoverable from the properties on the unit of production basis. Development and pre-production expenditures, together with certain subsequent capitalized development expenditures are amortized over periods not exceeding the lives of the producing mines and properties.

The most critical estimates which impact the above accounting policy are the estimated quantities of proven and probable mineral reserves which are the underlying bases for the calculation of the depletion of resource properties using the unit of production method. Changes in the quantity of reserves would result in changes in amortization expense in the periods subsequent to the revision.

Employee future benefits

Assets are valued at current market value. The expected return on plan assets, currently 7%, is based on current bond yields and expected long-term rate of return on equities. The long-term rate of return on assets assumption is reviewed on an annual basis.

Liabilities are determined as a present value of future anticipated cash flows using a discount rate based on corporate AA bond yields at the valuation date and an inflation expectation consistent with the corporate AA bond yield curve. Differences between the estimated future results and actual future results are amortized (to the extent that the cumulative experience gain or loss is in excess of the permitted 10% corridor under Canadian GAAP) over the expected average remaining service life of the active members (EARSL). This 10% corridor represents 10% of the greater of the post-retirement benefits obligations and the fair value of plan assets. The return on assets assumption and the discount rate, salary and inflation assumptions used to value the liabilities are reviewed annually and are determined based on a consistent framework from year-to-year. The most significant risk is that the assumption will prove to be either too high or too low in the long term. It is reasonable to assume that there will be a significant variation between the assumptions (which are set within the framework of a long-term commitment) and actual experience in any one year, but are expected to produce an appropriate reflection of costs over the long term.

For post-employment benefits other than pensions, the discount rate is the same as for pensions. The inflation rate assumed for medical costs is based on our history of healthcare spending. The assumption for the ultimate healthcare trend rates relates to the overall economic trends.

We currently estimate that a 0.5% increase or decrease in the return on assets assumption would result in a corresponding $9 million increase or decrease in annual pension expense. Changes to the return on asset assumption would have no significant effect on funding requirements, as our contributions are primarily determined based on the applicable Canadian regulatory solvency funding requirements. Under this valuation methodology, liabilities for solvency valuation are based on market bond yields and the excess of liabilities over assets must be amortized over a five-year period. We estimate that a 0.5% increase or decrease in the discount rate assumption would result in a corresponding $4 million increase or decrease in the pension expense.

Asset retirement obligations

As a result of our mining activities, we incur legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets, from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operations of those assets, which an entity is required to settle as a result of an existing or enacted law or contract. CICA 3110, which was adopted January 1, 2004, requires that, when a legal obligation is incurred, we record the fair value of our estimated asset retirement obligations and a corresponding deferred charge presented as an asset grouped with property plant and equipment. The liabilities are accreted to full value over time through a charge to earnings. The asset is depreciated over the useful life of the associated long-lived asset on a straight-line basis. The fair value of the obligation as of December 31, 2004 was $436 million.

The fair value of these obligations are determined by discounting the projected cash flows required to settle the legal obligations at our credit adjusted risk free interest rate over the time periods over which the obligations were incurred. The future cash flows required to settle the obligations were determined by detailed engineering and environmental reviews assuming the most probable outcome based on present facts, circumstances and legislation.

Critical estimates and judgments were made by management in the determination of the fair value of our obligations. Cash outflows to settle these obligations will be incurred during periods ranging from one to 62 years. Due to the combined effect of the uncertainty associated with such extended time periods, the estimated discount and inflation factors and potential changes to applicable legislation, the fair value of our asset retirement obligations could materially change from period-to-period.

Income and mining taxes

The provision or relief for income taxes is calculated based on the expected tax treatment of transactions recorded in our consolidated financial statements. The objectives of accounting for income and mining taxes are to recognize the amount of taxes payable or refundable for the current year and deferred tax liabilities and assets for the future tax consequences of events that have been recognized in our consolidated financial statements or tax returns. In determining both the current and future components of income and mining taxes, we interpret tax legislation in a

variety of jurisdictions as well as make assumptions about the expected timing of the reversal of future tax assets and liabilities. If our interpretation differs from those of tax authorities or if the timing of reversals is not as anticipated, the provision or relief for income and mining taxes could increase or decrease in future periods. In estimating deferred income and mining tax assets, a valuation allowance is determined to reduce the future income tax assets to the amount that is more likely than not to be realized.

Changes in Accounting Policies Including Initial Adoption

Asset retirement obligations

Under the previous standard, costs related to ongoing site restoration programs were expensed when incurred. A provision for mine closure and site closure costs was charged to earnings during the life of the operations. Under the new standard, a capital asset and corresponding long-term liability equal to the present value of the legal obligation for asset retirement, at the date that the obligation arose is recorded. Provisions recorded under the prior standard are reversed to retained earnings. The capital asset is depreciated and charged to earnings on a straight-line basis over the life of the related asset. Interest on the obligation is accreted and charged to earnings. This standard is applied retroactively with restatement of prior years.

As of January 1, 2003, the cumulative impact of the adoption of the standard was to decrease retained earnings by $27 million, increase capital assets by $70 million, increase the asset retirement obligation by $97 million, decrease future income taxes by $5 million and increase interest of other shareholders by $5 million. The adoption of the new standard reduced net income by $11 million for the year ended December 31, 2003.

Hedging relationships

As of January 1, 2004, the Company adopted CICA guideline AcG 13, which establishes new standards for when hedge accounting may be applied. Under the provisions of the standard, the Company’s interest rate hedge positions and certain energy price hedges were not eligible for hedge accounting. As a result of the implementation of this standard, on January 1, 2004 Noranda recorded a deferred mark-to-market gain of $27 million on its interest rate hedges while recording a long-term receivable and long-term payable of $67 million and $40 million, for those contracts in a gain and loss position, respectively. During the year ended December 31, 2004 $7 million of this deferred gain was amortized into income as an adjustment of interest expense.

Impending accounting changes

A discussion of impending accounting changes has been included in note 19 to the consolidated financial statements.

Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

Noranda uses financial and other instruments in the following instances:

Foreign currency exposure

Noranda uses forward foreign exchange and option contracts to hedge the effect of exchange rate changes on identifiable foreign currency exposures. Noranda may hedge up to 50% of its current year Canadian dollar operating cost for the next two years and 25% of the subsequent three years. A summary of these positions is tabled below:

	(Positions are in millions of Cdn$, gain/loss are in millions of US$)
	2005	2006 and beyond			Totals as at December 31, 2004
							Unrealized	Realized
	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Gain	Gain
Noranda Inc.	$224	1.5014	$12	1.5157	$236	1.5022	$39	$24
Falconbridge*	$274	1.3835	—	—	$274	1.3835	$30	$53
Total	$498	1.4366	$12	1.5157	$510	1.4385	$69	$77

*                 Falconbridge’s totals include gains/(losses) on foreign exchange option contracts.

Noranda may enter into futures and forward contracts for the purchase or sale of currencies not designated as hedges. These contracts are carried at estimated fair values and gains or losses arising from the changes in the market values of these contracts are recognized in the earnings of the period in which the changes occur.

Commodity price exposure

Generally, Noranda does not hedge the price it realizes on the sale of its own production and accepts realizations based on market prices prevailing around the time of delivery of metals to customers. Under certain circumstances, Noranda enters into futures and option contracts to hedge the effect of price changes on a portion of the raw materials it purchases on a custom processing or resale basis. Gains and losses on these contracts are reported as a component of the related transactions. Designated contracts meeting the definition for hedge accounting under GAAP are not recorded. Noranda may also enter into futures and forward contracts for the purchase or sale of commodities not designated as hedges. These contracts are carried at estimated fair values and gains or losses arising from the changes in the market values of these contracts are recognized in the earnings of the period in which the changes occur.

Interest rate management

Noranda also enters into interest rate swap agreements, including foreign exchange cross-currency swaps, to modify the interest characteristics of its outstanding debt. The differential to be paid or received, for interest rate swaps for which we receive hedge accounting, is accrued and recognized as an adjustment to interest expense related to the debt. A summary of these positions is tabled below:

Interest rate swaps (notional principal amount in $ millions)	Total
Maturity (2005)	$400
Maturity (2006)	325
Maturity (2008)(1)	136
Maturity (2011)	300
Maturity (2012)	350
Maturity (2015)	500
Fair value(2)	86

(1)          Includes a cross-currency interest rate swap (with a notional amount of $111.3 million) designated as a hedge of a Canadian dollar debenture. The total fair value of this instrument at December 31, 2004 was $46.3 million of which $34.1 million related to the currency component of the swap and $12.2 million related to the interest component.

(2)          Includes the fair value of $34.1 million related to the cross-currency interest rate swap discussed above.

Risk Factors

Fluctuating Metal Prices

Noranda’s earnings are affected by fluctuations in the prices of the metals it produces. Their prices are subject to volatile price movements over short periods of time. Noranda generally does not hedge prices of the metals we produce. Market prices can be affected by numerous factors beyond our control, including expectations for inflation, speculative activities, relative exchange rates to the U.S. dollar, production activities of our competitors, global and regional demand and supply, political and economic conditions including availability of subsidies and tax incentives to our competitors and production costs in major producing regions. The prices for copper, nickel, zinc, aluminum or other metals produced by us may decline significantly from current levels. A reduction in the prices of one or more of these metals could materially adversely affect the value and amount of our reserves and our business, financial condition, liquidity and operating results.

Mining and Processing Risks

The business of mining and processing of metals is generally subject to a number of risks and hazards, including unusual or unexpected geological conditions, ground conditions, phenomena such as inclement weather conditions, floods and earthquakes and the handling of hazardous substances and emissions of contaminants. Such risks and hazards could result in personal injury or death, damage to, or destruction of, mineral properties, processing or production

facilities or the environment, monetary losses and possible legal liability. Noranda’s business, financial condition, liquidity and operating results could be materially adversely affected if any of these developments were to occur.

Although Noranda maintains insurance which Noranda believes is consistent with mining industry practice to the extent available to cover some of these risks and hazards, no assurance can be given that such insurance will continue to be available, or that it will be available at economically feasible premiums. Noranda’s property, business interruption and liability insurance may not provide sufficient coverage for losses related to these or other risks or hazards. In such event, Noranda’s business, financial condition, liquidity and results of operations could be materially adversely affected.

Environmental Risks

Environmental legislation affects nearly all aspects of our operations worldwide. This type of legislation requires Noranda to obtain operating licences and imposes standards and controls on activities relating to mining, exploration, development, production, closure and the refining, distribution and marketing of copper, nickel, zinc and other metals products. Environmental assessments are required before initiating most new products or undertaking significant changes to existing operations. Compliance with environmental legislation can require significant expenditures, including expenditures for clean-up costs and damages arising out of contaminated properties. In addition to current requirements, Noranda expects that additional environmental regulations will likely be implemented to protect the environment and quality of life, given issues of sustainable development and other similar requirements which governmental and supragovernmental organizations and other bodies have been pursuing. Some of the issues currently under review by environmental regulatory agencies include reducing or stabilizing various emissions, including sulphur dioxide and greenhouse gas emissions, mine reclamation and restoration, and water, air and soil quality and absolute liability for spills and exceedances.

Canada ratified the Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change in late 2002. The protocol will enter into force in February 2005. Various levels of government in Canada are developing a number of policy measures in order to meet Canada’s emission reduction obligations under the protocol. While the impact of the protocol and measures cannot be quantified at this time, the likely effect will be to increase costs for fossil fuels, electricity and transportation, restrict industrial emission levels, impose added costs for emissions in excess of permitted levels and increase costs for monitoring, reporting and financial accounting. Compliance with these initiatives could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, liquidity and operating results.

Further changes in environmental laws, new information on existing environmental conditions or other events, including legal proceedings brought based upon such conditions or an inability to obtain necessary permits, could have a material adverse effect on product demand, product quality and methods of production and distribution or could require increased financial reserves or compliance expenditures or otherwise have a material adverse effect on Noranda’s business, financial condition, liquidity and operating results.

Failure to comply with environmental legislation may result in the imposition of fines and penalties, liability for clean-up costs, damages and the loss of important permits. There can be no assurance that Noranda will at all times be in compliance with all environmental regulations or that steps required to bring us into compliance would not materially adversely affect Noranda’s business, financial condition, liquidity or operating results.

In view of the uncertainties concerning future removal and site restoration costs on Noranda’s properties, the ultimate costs for future removal and site restoration to Noranda could differ from the amounts estimated. The estimate for this future liability is subject to change based on amendments to applicable laws and legislation, the nature of ongoing operations and technological innovations. Future changes, if any, due to their nature and unpredictability, could have a significant impact and would be reflected prospectively as a change in an accounting estimate. In addition, regulatory authorities in various jurisdictions around the world may require Noranda to post financial security to secure in whole or in part future reclamation and restoration obligations in such jurisdictions. In some instances, Noranda has already provided this security. In other instances, such security may be required to be posted upon the occurrence of certain events, including if Noranda ceases to maintain a minimum investment grade credit rating, if the regulatory authority ceases to accept alternative forms of comfort to secure the obligation or as a

property nears the end of its operation. Although the posting of this security does not increase the future reclamation and restoration costs (other than costs associated with posting such security), a portion of Noranda’s credit may be required to back up these commitments, which could adversely affect Noranda’s liquidity.

Labour Relations

Collective agreements covering our unionized employees at CEZ, Matagami, CCR (Plant workers), Noranda Recycling – Roseville (two agreements), Nikkelverk, Collahuasi, Altonorte and American Racing Equipments were all renewed in 2004. At Sudbury, a collective agreement was signed with the CAW after a three-week strike in February 2004. The collective agreement covering the Office, Clerical & Technical employees at Falconbridge’s Sudbury Operations was renewed on February 28, 2004. Bargaining is currently ongoing for the renewal of the collective agreements at CCR (Security Guards only).

Three collective agreements will expire in 2005. The contract covering the production and maintenance employees at Norandal’s Newport facility will expire on May 31, 2005. The contract covering the production and maintenance employees at the Kidd Metallurgical site will expire on September 30, 2005. The contract covering the production and maintenance employees at Falcondo will expire on November 30, 2005.

Collective agreements covering our unionized hourly employees and workers at Brunswick Mine, Brunswick Smelter, Brunswick Smelter Bulk Handling, General Smelting, Horne Smelter, Raglan Operations, Nikkelverk, Lomas Bayas, Altonorte, Antamina, CCR (Production), CCR (Security), Noranda Recycling – Roseville (two agreements), Sudbury (Production & Maintenance), Sudbury (OCT), American Racing, New Madrid and the aluminum foil operation at Salisbury are currently in place and will expire between 2006 and 2008.

Uncertainty of Reserve Estimates and Production Estimates

Noranda’s reported mineral reserves as of December 31, 2004 are estimated quantities of proven and probable ore that, under present and anticipated conditions, can be legally and economically mined and processed by the extraction of their mineral content. Noranda determines the amount of our mineral reserves in accordance with the requirements of the applicable Canadian securities regulatory authorities and established mining standards. Noranda does not use outside sources to verify our reserves. The volume and grade of reserves actually recovered and rates of production from Noranda’s present mineral reserves may be less than geological measurements of the reserves. Market price fluctuations in nickel, copper, other metals and exchange rates, and changes in operating and capital costs, may in the future render certain mineral reserves uneconomic to mine. In addition, short-term operating factors relating to the mineral reserves, such as the need for orderly development of orebodies or the processing of new or different ore grades, may cause mineral reserves to be modified or Noranda’s operations to be unprofitable in any particular fiscal period.

No assurance can be given that the indicated amount of ore will be recovered or that it will be recovered at the prices assumed by Noranda in determining mineral reserves. Mineral reserve estimates are based on limited sampling and, consequently, are uncertain because the samples may not be representative of the entire orebody. As more knowledge and understanding of the orebody are obtained, the reserve estimates may change significantly, either positively or negatively.

Noranda prepares estimates of future production for particular operations. These production estimates are based on, among other things: reserve estimates; assumptions regarding ground conditions and physical characteristics of ores, such as hardness and presence or absence of particular metallurgical characteristics; and estimated rates and costs of mining and processing. Noranda’s actual production may vary from estimates for a variety of reasons, including: actual ore mined varying from estimates of grade, tonnage, dilution and metallurgical and other characteristics; short-term operating factors relating to the mineral reserves, such as the need for sequential development of orebodies and the processing of new or different ore grades; risks and hazards associated with mining; natural phenomena, such as inclement weather conditions, floods, and earthquakes; and unexpected labour shortages or strikes. No assurance can be given that production estimates will be achieved. Failure to achieve production estimates could have a material adverse impact on Noranda’s future cash flows, earnings, results of operations and financial condition.

Exchange Rate Fluctuations

Fluctuations in currency exchange rates, principally the Canadian/U.S. dollar exchange rate and, to a lesser extent, Chilean Peso, Norwegian Kroner and Euro exchange rates against the U.S. dollar, can significantly impact Noranda’s earnings and cash flows. These exchange rates have varied substantially over time, including over the last five years. Most of Noranda’s revenues and debt are denominated in U.S. dollars, whereas most of the operating costs at Noranda’s Canadian sites are incurred in Canadian dollars and Nikkelverk’s costs are incurred in Norwegian Kroner. Noranda has been reporting its financial results in U.S. dollars since July 1, 2003. Fluctuations in exchange rates between the U.S. dollar and the Canadian dollar and between the U.S. dollar and other currencies may give rise to foreign currency exposure, either favourable or unfavourable, which may in the future materially impact Noranda’s financial results. Noranda, from time to time, may hedge a portion of its currency requirements to limit any adverse effect of exchange rate fluctuations with respect to Noranda’s Canadian dollar and other costs, but there can be no assurance that such hedges will eliminate the potential material adverse effect of such fluctuations.

Interest Rate and Counterparty Risk

Noranda’s exposure to changes in interest rates results from investing and borrowing activities undertaken to manage Noranda’s liquidity and capital requirements. Noranda has entered into interest rate swap agreements to manage the interest rate risk associated with a portion of Noranda’s fixed-rate debt. These interest rate swaps change our exposure to interest risk by effectively converting a portion of our fixed-rate debt to a floating rate. Noranda may elect in the future to enter into interest rate swaps to effectively convert floating-rate debt to fixed-rate debt and enter into additional fixed-rate to floating-rate swaps. There can be no assurance that Noranda will not be materially adversely affected by interest rate changes in the future, notwithstanding our use of interest rate swaps.

In addition, Noranda’s interest rate swaps, metals hedging and foreign currency and energy risk management activities expose us to the risk of default by the counterparties to such arrangements. Any such default could have a material adverse effect on Noranda’s business, financial condition and results of operations.

Energy Supply and Prices

Noranda’s operations and facilities are intensive users of natural gas, electricity and oil. Procurement of these types of energy can be affected by numerous factors beyond our control, including global and regional supply and demand, political and economic conditions and problems related to local production and delivery conditions. Noranda’s supply contracts typically provide that suppliers may be released from their delivery obligations to us if certain “force majeure” events occur. Noranda’s business operations could be adversely affected, including loss of production and damage to our plants and equipment, if, even temporarily, the supply of energy to one or more of our facilities was interrupted.

A prolonged shortage of supply of energy used in our operations could materially adversely affect our business, financial condition, liquidity and results of operations. As a significant portion of Noranda’s costs relate to energy consumption, Noranda’s earnings are directly related to fluctuations in the cost of natural gas, electricity and oil. Energy prices can be affected by numerous factors beyond Noranda’s control, including global and regional demand and supply, and applicable regulatory regimes. The prices for various sources of energy we use may increase significantly from current levels. An increase in energy prices could materially adversely affect Noranda’s business, financial condition, liquidity and operating results.

Foreign Operations

Some of Noranda’s activities and related assets are located in countries outside North America, some of which may be considered to be, or may become, politically or economically unstable. Exploration or development activities in such countries may require protracted negotiations with host governments, international organizations and other third parties, including non-governmental organizations, and are frequently subject to economic and political considerations, such as taxation, nationalization, inflation, currency fluctuations and governmental regulation and approval requirements, which could adversely affect the economics of projects. These projects and invest-

ments could be adversely affected by war, civil disturbances and activities of foreign governments which limit or disrupt markets, restrict the movement of funds or supplies or result in the restriction of contractual rights or the taking of property without fair compensation.

Noranda performs a thorough risk assessment on a country-by-country basis when considering foreign activities and attempts to conduct our business and financial affairs so as to protect against political, legal, regulatory and economic risks applicable to operations in the various countries where we operate, but there can be no assurance that Noranda will be successful in so protecting ourselves. These projects and investments could also be adversely affected by changes in Canadian laws and regulations relating to foreign trade, investment and taxation.

Market Access

Global and regional demand for metals is influenced by regulatory and voluntary initiatives to restrict or eliminate the use of certain metals in particular products or applications. Impacts of such measures can be global, creating non-tariff barriers to international trade and affecting product design and specifications on a global basis. Such measures could affect the balance between supply and demand and depress metal prices and treatment/refining charges. Metals with a limited number of major applications are most susceptible to changes in demand and price in response to such measures.

Production Technology

Noranda believes that the technology we use to produce and process metals is significantly advanced and, in part, due to high investment costs, subject only to slow technological change. However, there can be no assurance that more economical production or processing technology will not be developed or that the economic conditions in which current technology is applied will not change.

Legal Proceedings

The nature of Noranda’s business subjects us to numerous regulatory investigations, claims, lawsuits and other proceedings in the ordinary course of our business. The results of these legal proceedings cannot be predicted with certainty. There can be no assurance that these matters will not have a material adverse effect on our results of operations in any future period, and a substantial judgment could have a material adverse impact on Noranda’s business, financial condition, liquidity and results of operations.

Sulphuric Acid

Sulphur dioxide is a by-product from the smelting of copper, zinc, nickel and lead sulphide concentrates. Noranda processes sulphur dioxide into sulphuric acid to meet our environmental commitments. Due to increasingly strict environmental standards worldwide for sulphur dioxide emissions, involuntary production of sulphuric acid by smelters is growing. The balance of world acid production is largely based on elemental sulphur, the supply of which is now a by-product of oil and gas production, and growing more rapidly than demand. Long term, these factors may make it more difficult for us to obtain satisfactory prices for our sulphuric acid. However, Noranda’s production of sulphuric acid cannot be reduced in response to low prices, or dropping sales volumes, without a corresponding reduction in our production of metals.

Raw Material Procurement Risks

Procurement of raw materials involves the risks typically connected with commercial transactions, which can include trade barriers, political instability and problems due to local production conditions. In addition, Noranda’s supply contracts provide that suppliers of concentrate may be released from their delivery obligations to us if certain “force majeure” events occur. Noranda’s business operations could be adversely affected, at least temporarily, if supplies of raw materials are interrupted as a result of the imposition of trade barriers or other events and if Noranda is unable, on short notice, to shift to alternative sources of supply. Noranda also processes copper scrap, the availability of which in past years has been subject to significant fluctuations in the marketplace and the supply of which has been declining since the mid-1990s. The availability of scrap, blister copper and other material we process can be significantly affected by fluctuations in prices.

Management’s Responsibility

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. Financial statements are not precise since they include certain amounts based on estimates and judgments. When alternative methods exist, management has chosen those it deems most appropriate in the circumstances in order to ensure that the consolidated financial statements are presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. The financial information presented elsewhere in the annual report is consistent with that in the consolidated financial statements.

Noranda maintains adequate systems of internal accounting and administrative controls, consistent with reasonable cost. Such systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial information is relevant and reliable and that Noranda’s assets are appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded.

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting, and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements and the accompanying management’s discussion and analysis. The Board carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board, and all of its members are non-management directors. The Audit Committee meets periodically with management and the external auditors to discuss internal controls, auditing matters and financial reporting issues, and to satisfy itself that each party is properly discharging its responsibilities. The Audit Committee also reviews the consolidated financial statements, management’s discussion and analysis, the external auditors’ report, and examines the fees and expenses for audit services, and considers the engagement or reappointment of the external auditors. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board for its consideration when approving the consolidated financial statements for issuance to the shareholders. Ernst & Young LLP, the external auditors, have full and free access to the Audit Committee.

President and Chief	Executive Vice-President
Executive Officer	and Chief Financial Officer

/s/ Derek Pannell	/s/ Steven Douglas
Derek Pannell	Steven Douglas
February 3, 2005

Auditors’ Report

To the Shareholders of Noranda Inc.

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Noranda Inc. as at December 31, 2004 and 2003 and the consolidated statements of income (loss) and retained earnings (deficit) and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2004 and 2003 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

/s/ Ernst & Young LLP

Chartered Accountants

Toronto, Canada
February 3, 2005

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(US$ millions) As at December 31	Notes	2004	2003
			Restated – Note 2
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents		$884	$501
Short-term investments		—	129
Accounts receivable		931	576
Metals and other inventories		1,436	1,179
		3,251	2,385
Operating capital assets	5	4,870	4,765
Development projects	6	1,166	973
Investment and other assets	7	324	205
		$9,611	$8,328

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts and taxes payable		$1,248	$903
Debt due within one year	8	570	431
		1,818	1,334
Long-term debt	8 and 11	2,638	2,893
Future income taxes	13	304	46
Asset retirement obligation, pension and other provisions	9	595	539
Stockholders’ interests
Interests of other shareholders	10	1,197	919
Shareholders’ equity	11 and 12	3,059	2,597
		$9,611	$8,328

Commitments and contingencies (notes 14 and 15)
(See accompanying notes)

On behalf of the Board:

/s/ Derek Pannell	/s/ AI Flood
Derek Pannell	AI Flood
Director	Director

Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Retained Earnings (Deficit)

(US$ millions, except per share amounts) As at December 31	Notes	2004	2003
			Restated – Note 2
Revenues	16	$6,978	$4,657
Operating expenses
Cost of operations		2,094	1,948
Purchased raw materials		3,005	1,822
Depreciation, amortization and accretion		499	490
		5,598	4,260
Income generated by operating assets		1,380	397

Interest expense	8	119	129
Corporate and general administration		66	58
Research, development and exploration		47	51
Minority interest in earnings of subsidiaries		297	88
Income before undernoted		851	71
(Gain) loss net of restructuring costs and other	3	(33)	28
Tax expense	13	333	20
Net income		$551	$23
Dividends on preferred shares		20	21
Interest on convertible debentures		3	3
Net income (loss) attributable to common shares		(528)	(1)
Basic earnings per share		$1.78	$—
Diluted earnings per share		$1.75	$—
Basic weighted average number of shares		296,245,753	261,618,375
Diluted weighted average number of shares		303,789,960	261,618,375

Retained earnings (deficit)
Balance, as previously reported		$(130)	$24
Change in accounting policy – asset retirement Obligation	2	—	(27)
Balance, after accounting policy change		(130)	(3)
Net income		551	23
Dividends
Common		(110)	(121)
Preferred		(20)	(21)
Other		(3)	(8)
Balance, end of year	11 and 12	$288	$(130)

(See accompanying notes)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(US$ millions) As at December 31	Notes	2004	2003
			Restated – Note 2
Cash realized from (used for):
Operations
Net income		$551	$23
Charges (credits) not affecting cash:
Depreciation and amortization		484	452
Future taxes		212	(5)
Minority interest		297	88
Gain on settlement of contract	3	(80)	—
Asset impairment	3	50	—
Foreign exchange, restructuring and other		(46)	19
		1,468	577
Net change in accounts receivable, inventories and payables		(277)	(164)
Cash from operations		1,191	413
Investment activities
Capital investments		(666)	(489)
Investments and advances		105	(153)
Proceeds on dispositions	3	6	99
Cash used in investment activities		(555)	(543)
Financing activities
Long-term debt, including current portion
Issued		344	717
Repaid		(470)	(807)
Issue of shares – common	12	23	439
Issue of shares – preferred		—	198
Redemption of preferred shares	12	—	(104)
Dividends paid		(130)	(92)
Issue of shares – minority shareholders, net		15	18
Dividends paid to minority shareholders		(35)	(31)
		(253)	338
Increase in cash and cash equivalents		383	208
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		501	293
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year		$884	$501

(See accompanying notes)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US$ millions except as otherwise indicated) December 31, 2004

1 Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation of the Consolidated Financial Statements

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles which are in conformity, in all material respects, with United States generally accepted accounting principles, except as described in Note 19. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Noranda Inc. (the “Company”) and all of its subsidiaries and joint ventures (together, “Noranda”). Long-term investments in companies in which Noranda has significant influence are accounted for on the basis of cost plus equity in undistributed earnings since the dates of investment. The interests of the Company, Falconbridge Limited (“Falconbridge”) and Novicourt Inc. (“Novicourt”) in their joint ventures are proportionately consolidated. The difference between the cost of the shares of acquired companies and the underlying net book value of the assets is amortized over the estimated economic life of the assets to which the difference is attributed.

Reporting Currency and Translation of Foreign Currencies

Effective July 1, 2003, the United States dollar (“U.S. dollar”) was adopted as the unit of measure of Noranda’s Canadian operations which reflects significant operational exposure to the U.S. dollar and predominantly the U.S. dollar-based asset and investment base of the Company. Concurrent with this change in functional currency, Noranda adopted the U.S. dollar as its reporting currency. In accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, the Company restated all amounts presented for comparative purposes into U.S. dollars using the current rate method whereby all revenues, expenses and cash flows are translated at the average rates that were in effect during these periods and all assets and liabilities are translated at the prevailing noon rate in effect at the end of these periods. Equity transactions have been translated at historic rates; with opening equity restated at the rate of exchange on January 1, 1999. The resulting net translation adjustment on the change in functional currency has been credited to the cumulative translation account.

For periods after July 1, 2003, the assets and liabilities of Noranda’s self-sustaining operations having a functional currency other than the U.S. dollar are translated into U.S. dollars using the exchange rate in effect at the period end and revenues and expenses are translated at the average rate during the period. Exchange gains and losses on translation of the Company’s net equity investment in these operations are deferred as a separate component of shareholders’ equity. Gains or losses on foreign currency loans and transactions that are designated as hedges of a net investment in self-sustaining foreign operations are reported in shareholders’ equity in the same manner as translation adjustments.

Foreign-denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at the year end, and revenue and expenses (other than depreciation) at average rates of exchange during the year. Exchange gains and losses arising on the translation of the accounts are included in the consolidated statement of income (loss). Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates of exchange.

Prior to July 1, 2003, Noranda’s Canadian operations have been measured in Canadian dollars and consolidated financial statements have been expressed in Canadian dollars. The accounts of self-sustaining foreign operations were translated using the current rate method, under which all assets and liabilities were translated at the exchange rate prevailing at year end, and revenues and expenses at average rates of exchange during the year. Gains or losses on translation of these account balances were not included in the consolidated statements of loss, but deferred and shown as a separate item in shareholders’ equity. Gains or losses on foreign currency loans and transactions that were designated as hedges of a net investment in self-sustaining foreign operations were reported in shareholders’ equity in the same manner as translation adjustments.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on account, demand deposits and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less and are stated at cost, which approximates market value. Cash and cash equivalents of $884 (2003 – $501) include $35 of restricted cash (2003 – $33) to be used for repayment of senior debt of the Antamina project.

Short-term Investments

Investments in corporate commercial paper issues have original maturities between four and nine months and are stated at cost, which approximates market value.

Product Inventories

Mining and metallurgical product inventories are valued at the lower of net realizable value and average cost, where costs comprise direct costs and an allocation of production overheads and depreciation of production-related assets. Aluminum and fabricated product inventories are valued at the lower of cost (determined on a first-in, first-out basis, comprising direct costs and an allocation of production overheads and depreciation of production-related assets) and net realizable value. Inventories of operating supplies and raw materials are valued at the lower of average direct acquisition cost and replacement value.

Revenue Recognition

Revenues from the sale of base metals, aluminum and fabricated products and from by-product materials are recorded at the time of sale, when the rights and obligations of ownership pass to the buyer. Prices used for provisionally priced sales are based on market prices prevailing at the time of shipment and are adjusted based upon market prices until final settlement with customers pursuant to the terms of sales contracts. Price changes for shipments which at year end are awaiting final pricing could have a material effect on future revenues.

Financial Instruments

Noranda enters into interest rate swap agreements to alter the interest characteristics of a portion of its outstanding debt from a fixed to a floating rate basis. These agreements involve the receipt of fixed-rate amounts in exchange for floating rate interest payments over the life of the agreement without an exchange of the underlying principal amount. Noranda also enters into interest rate swap agreements that involve the payment of fixed-rate amounts in exchange for the receipt of floating rate interest over the life of the agreement. The differential to be paid or received as a result of interest rate swap agreements is accrued and recognized as an adjustment to interest expense related to the debt.

Noranda uses forward foreign exchange and option contracts to hedge the effect of exchange rate changes on identifiable foreign currency exposures and futures, and forward and option contracts to hedge the effect of price changes on a portion of the commodities it sells. Gains and losses on these contracts are reported as a component of the related transactions. Gains and losses on early termination of hedging contracts are deferred until the hedged items are recognized in earnings. From time to time, Noranda enters into futures and forward contracts for the purchase or sale of commodities and currencies not related to production. Provisions are made for any estimated unrealized gains and losses on these contracts.

Noranda also uses cross-currency swap agreements which are used to hedge the interest rate risk and foreign currency exposures related to its non-U.S. dollar-denominated debt. Gains or losses on these contracts are accounted for in the same manner as the interest rate swap agreements and forward exchange contracts discussed above.

Financial instruments designated as hedges are tested for effectiveness on a quarterly basis. Gains and losses on those contracts that are proven to be effective are reported as a component of the related transaction.

Noranda formally documents all relationships between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. This process includes linking all derivatives to specific firm commitments or forecasted transactions.

Noranda does not consider the credit risk associated with its financial instruments to be significant. Interest rate swaps, foreign currency contracts and commodity hedge contracts are

maintained with high-quality counterparties, and Noranda does not anticipate that any counter-party will fail to meet its obligations. Noranda does not have significant exposure to any individual customer, and these risks are further managed through an effective credit management program.

As of January 1, 2004, Noranda adopted the recommendations of AcG 13 which provide for more restrictive conditions as to when hedge accounting may be used (see note 2).

Depreciation, Amortization

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is based on the estimated service lives of the assets, calculated primarily on a straight-line basis for metallurgical operations (not exceeding 40 years) and on a unit-of-production basis for mining operations. Preproduction and mine development expenditures are amortized over the estimated life of the mine on the unit-of-production method over proven and probable reserves. Construction in progress will be depreciated once the project is substantially completed, and has reached commercial production.

Reclamation

Effective January 1, 2004, Noranda adopted the new Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) standards for Asset Retirement Obligations (CICA 3110) (see note 2).

In accordance with CICA 3110, asset retirement obligations are recognized when incurred and recorded as liabilities at fair value. The amount of the liability is subject to re-measurement at each reporting period. The liability is accreted over time through periodic charges to earnings. In addition, the asset retirement cost is capitalized as part of the asset’s carrying value and amortized over the estimated life of the mine. The key assumptions on which the fair value of the asset retirement obligations is based includes the estimated future cash flows, the timing of those cash flows and the credit-adjusted risk-free rate or rates on which the estimated cash flows have been discounted.

The asset retirement obligation and closure costs may change materially based on future changes in operations, costs of reclamation and closure activities, regulatory requirements and the outcome of legal proceedings.

Preproduction Costs

Preproduction costs related to major projects are deferred until the facilities achieve commercial production or are deemed to be uneconomic. These deferred costs are amortized on a unit-of-production method over the estimated useful life of the project or are written off when the project is determined to be uneconomic.

Asset Valuation

The Company assesses long-lived assets for recoverability whenever indicators of impairment exist. When the carrying value of a long-lived asset is less than its net recoverable value as determined on an undiscounted basis, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent that its fair value, measured as the discounted cash flows over the life of the asset when quoted market prices are not readily available, is below the asset’s carrying value.

Exploration

Mining exploration expenditures are charged against current earnings unless they relate to properties that have been subjected to sufficient pre-feasibility work that indicates future mine production is reasonably certain. Gains on the sale of mining exploration properties or recoveries of costs previously written off are credited against exploration expense.

Income and Production Taxes

Current taxes are recognized for the estimated income and mining taxes payable for the current year.

Future tax assets and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the tax and accounting bases of assets and liabilities as well as for the benefit of losses available to be carried forward to future years for tax purposes that are more likely than not to be realized. Future taxes are measured using the tax rates and laws that will be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse or the losses to be realized.

Interest

Interest incurred is charged to earnings, except for interest that can be identified with a major capital expenditure program. Under the policy, interest is capitalized as it arises from indebtedness incurred to finance major projects, either directly or indirectly, until the project achieves commercial production.

Post-employment Costs

The cost of retirement benefits and certain post-employment benefits are recognized as the benefits are earned by the employees. Noranda uses the accrued benefit method pro-rated on length of service and management’s best estimate assumptions to value its pensions and other retirement benefits. Assets are valued at fair value for the purpose of calculating the expected return on plan assets. Past service costs from plan amendments are amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the employment contract. The excess of the net actuarial gain (loss) over 10% of the greater of the benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets is amortized over the average remaining service period of active employees.

Under its defined contribution retirement savings program, Noranda makes payments based on employee earnings and partially matches employee contributions, to a defined maximum. Employees may receive profit sharing credits based on earnings.

When a defined benefit plan gives rise to an accrued benefit asset, Noranda recognizes a valuation allowance for the excess of the adjusted benefit asset over the expected future benefit to be realized from the plan asset. Changes in the allowance are included in the determination of pension expense.

Stock-based Compensation Plans

The Company has stock-based compensation plans, which are described in Note 12. The Company accounts for stock options using the fair value method. Under this method, compensation expense for stock options granted since January 1, 2002 is measured at fair value at the grant date using the Black-Scholes valuation model and recognized over the vesting period of the options granted.

The Company also has an employee share savings plan through which employees can purchase shares of the Company at market prices. For each dollar employees contribute to the plan, the Company contributes a prescribed percentage, which is expensed as employee compensation. For the Company’s deferred unit plans, a liability is recorded to the extent that the Company’s common share price exceeds the notional purchase price of the units. Notional dividends on the units are recorded as a direct charge to retained earnings.

Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share is determined by dividing net earnings, after deducting preferred share dividends and the equity portion of the convertible debenture interest, by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the year, excluding shares securing employee share purchase loans.

Diluted loss per share assumes that outstanding dilutive stock options are exercised at the beginning of the period (or at the time of issuance, if later) and the proceeds are used to purchase common stock at the average market price during the period, and that dilutive convertible debentures are converted into common shares at the beginning of the period.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Comparative Consolidated Financial Statements

The comparative consolidated financial statements have been reclassified from statements previously presented to conform to the presentation of the 2004 consolidated financial statements.

2 Changes in Accounting Policies

a) Asset Retirement Obligations

Effective January 1, 2004, Noranda adopted the new CICA standard for Asset Retirement Obligations (CICA 3110). Previously, Noranda expensed costs related to ongoing site restoration programs when incurred, while a provision for future site reclamation and closure costs was charged to earnings over the life of the operations.

In accordance with CICA 3110, asset retirement obligations are recognized when incurred and recorded as liabilities at fair value. The amount of the liability is subject to re-measurement at each reporting period. The liability is accreted over time through periodic charges to earnings. In addition, the asset retirement cost is capitalized as part of the asset’s carrying value and amortized over the estimated life of the mine. The key assumptions on which the fair value of the asset retirement obligations is based includes the estimated future cash flows, the timing of those cash flows and the credit-adjusted risk-free rate or rates on which the estimated cash flows have been discounted. Cash outflows totaling $1,551 are expected to be incurred over a period extending to 62 years. These cash outflows are discounted using a rate ranging from 5% to 9%. This change in accounting policy was applied retroactively and, accordingly, the consolidated financial statements of prior periods were restated.

As a result of this change, the cumulative impact from the adoption of this standard at January 1, 2003 was to decrease retained earnings by $27, increase capital assets by $70, increase the provision for asset retirement by $97, decrease future income taxes by $5 and increase interest of other shareholders by $5. Adoption of the new standard reduced net income by $11 for the year ended December 31, 2003.

Periods ending December 31,	2004	2003
Asset retirement obligation beginning of period	$(412)	$(334)
Liabilities incurred	(5)	(18)
Liabilities settled	36	29
Gain on settlement of liabilities	5	—
Accretion expense	(24)	(27)
Revision in estimated cash flows	(9)	—
Foreign exchange	(27)	(62)
Asset retirement obligation end of period	$(436)	$(412)

b) Hedging Relationships

Effective January 1, 2004, Noranda adopted the new CICA standard for Hedging Relationships (AcG 13). This standard is applied prospectively without restatement of prior period results. As of January 1, 2004, Noranda adopted the recommendations of AcG 13 which provide for more restrictive conditions as to when hedge accounting may be used. On implementation of this standard at January 1, 2004, the Company’s partially-owned subsidiary, Falconbridge, recorded a deferred mark-to-market gain of $27 on its interest rate hedges while recording a long-term receivable and long-term payable of $67 and $40, for those contracts in a gain and loss position, respectively. Amortization of $7 of this deferred gain was amortized into income during 2004, as a reduction of interest expense. Since the interest rate hedge contracts were not eligible for hedge accounting, the change in fair value on these positions are shown as a component of other income.

Falconbridge recorded a mark-to-market loss of $1 during 2004 respectively, for those contracts which were not eligible for hedge accounting.

At January 1, 2004, Falconbridge recorded a deferred mark-to-market gain of $3, for energy price hedge contracts not eligible for hedge accounting, $2 of this deferred gain was amortized into income during 2004. In addition, Falconbridge recorded a $1 mark-to-market gain on those contracts during 2004.

Under the provisions of the new standard, Noranda continued to be eligible for hedge accounting on its fixed forward price hedges and on its forward and option contracts used as a currency hedge of Canadian dollars operating costs. Falconbridge did not seek hedge accounting for its contracts used as an economic currency hedge of Canadian dollar monetary assets and liabilities and accordingly continues to mark these to market.

3 (Gain) Loss Net of Restructuring Costs and Other

	2004	2003
Gain on settlement of alumina contract (Note 4)	$(80)	$—
Gain on sale of units in Noranda Income Fund	—	(35)
Gain on sale of investment and other	(6)	(3)
American Racing impairment	50	—
Magnesium closure costs (Note 4)	—	33
Restructuring costs	3	33
	$(33)	$28

American Racing Impairment

American Racing is a subsidiary of Noranda that manufactures and distributes aluminum wheels. In 2004, Noranda recorded an impairment loss of $50 which was applied to the carrying value of the operations in the United States. The impairment loss was determined using a discounted cash flow analysis.

Sale of Units in Noranda Income Fund

On July 17, 2003, Noranda sold its remaining 11,984,900 Priority Units of the Noranda Income Fund for gross proceeds of $84. The pre-tax gain on the sale was $35. Noranda’s participation in the Fund decreased to 25% following the sale, representing all of the outstanding Ordinary Units of the Fund. Noranda’s investment is accounted for on an equity basis.

Other Restructuring Costs

In 2003, employee reductions at Horne, Brunswick smelter and Kidd Creek operating sites and restructuring provisions at American Racing were recorded in the amount of $33.

4 Joint Ventures

Noranda’s share of the assets, liabilities and equity, revenues and expenses and cash flows of its major joint ventures for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 are as follows:

	2004
	Antamina	Collahuasi	Magnesium	Louvicourt	Gramercy	Total
Balance Sheets
Current assets	$223	$392	$12	$18	$38	$683
Capital assets and other	630	955	272	4	133	1,994
	$853	$1,347	$284	$22	$171	$2,677
Current liabilities	$73	$179	$—	$2	$18	$272
Long-term debt and other	346	628	27	5	56	1,062
Minority interest in subsidiaries	—	222	—	6	—	228
Noranda’s investment	434	318	257	9	97	1,115
	$853	$1,347	$284	$22	$171	$2,677
Statements of Earnings (Loss)
Sales and other revenues	$351	$575	$—	$47	$39	$1,012
Expenses	221	319	5	23	38	606
Minority interest	—	105	—	9	—	114
Noranda’s share of earnings (loss)	$130	$151	$(5)	$15	$1	$292
Statements of Cash Flows
Cash realized from (used for):
Operations	$196	$272	$(3)	$27	$13	$505
Investment activities	(15)	(20)	—	—	(5)	(40)
Financing activities	(69)	(66)	(1)	—	—	(136)

	2003
	Antamina	Collahuasi	Magnesium	Louvicourt	Total
Balance Sheets
Current assets	$110	$143	$23	$12	$288
Capital assets and other	660	923	252	9	1,844
	$770	$1,066	$275	$21	$2,132
Current liabilities	$75	$87	$6	$2	$170
Long-term debt and other	346	598	30	2	976
Minority interest in subsidiaries	—	156	—	7	163
Noranda’s investment	349	225	239	10	823
	$770	$1,066	$275	$21	$2,132
Statements of Earnings (Loss)
Sales and other revenues	$187	$275	$—	$28	$490
Expenses	159	206	34	24	423
Minority interest	—	28	—	1	29
Noranda’s share of earnings (loss)	$28	$41	$(34)	$3	$38
Statements of Cash Flows
Cash realized from (used for):
Operations	$57	$95	$(28)	$13	$137
Investment activities	(15)	(114)	(13)	—	(142)
Financing activities	(47)	9	(1)	—	(39)

Noranda holds a 33.75% interest in Antamina, a copper/zinc mine project in Peru. Noranda, through its Falconbridge subsidiary, holds a 44% interest in Compañia Minera Doña Inés de Collahuasi S.C.M. (“Collahuasi”), a corporation which owns the mining and water rights and other assets relating to the Collahuasi project, and which secured financing, conducts the operations and markets the products of the property.

Noranda owns an 80% joint-venture interest in the Magnesium project, a facility for the extraction of magnesium from mining residues in Danville, Quebec. As a result of depressed global magnesium prices, the Company temporarily shut down its Magnesium operation in April 2003. Included in restructuring costs in 2003 is a charge of $33 related to this closure.

The Company holds through its 62.1%-owned subsidiary, Novicourt, a 45% joint-venture interest in the Louvicourt copper/zinc mine in northwestern Quebec.

In October 2004, the Company assumed a 50% interest in Kaiser Aluminum’s Gramercy alumina plant in Gramercy, Louisiana and Kaiser Aluminum’s related bauxite assets in Jamaica, in exchange for the settlement of an alumina supply contract and $11.5. The Company recorded a gain of $80 on the settlement of the contract. The total consideration of $91.5, comprised of cash and the gain on the settlement of the contract, was allocated as $11.5 to working capital, $129 to capital assets and $49 to future income taxes.

5 Operating Capital Assets

As at December 31, 2004	Copper	Nickel	Zinc	Aluminum	Other	Total
Property, plant and equipment, at cost	$4,490	$2,027	$632	$1,344	$476	$8,969
Accumulated depreciation	(1,988)	(1,228)	(488)	(642)	(438)	(4,784)
	2,502	799	144	702	38	4,185
Deferred preproduction, development and exploration (net)	388	279	14	—	4	685
	$2,890	$1,078	$158	$702	$42	$4,870

As at December 31, 2003	Copper	Nickel	Zinc	Aluminum	Other	Total
Property, plant and equipment, at cost	$4,127	$1,941	$640	$1,195	$527	$8,430
Accumulated depreciation	(1,793)	(1,132)	(464)	(616)	(442)	(4,447)
	2,334	809	176	579	85	3,983
Deferred preproduction, development and exploration (net)	423	298	58	—	3	782
	$2,757	$1,107	$234	$579	$88	$4,765

6  Development Projects

Development projects consist of brownfield and greenfield projects that are expected to contribute to earnings upon completion of construction and advancement to commercial production.

Major projects in the category are as follows:

As at December 31	2004	2003
Collahuasi expansion	$—	$207
Kidd Creek – deep expansion	404	277
Koniambo – New Caledonia	180	123
Nickel Rim South	101	5
Magnesium	272	252
Other development projects	209	109
	$1,166	$973

The increase in carrying value attributed to the magnesium operations in 2004 is a result of the appreciation of the Canadian dollar compared to the U.S. dollar during 2004. The Collahuasi expansion went into commercial production during the third quarter of 2004.

7  Investments and Other Assets

As at December 31	2004	2003
Equity accounted investment – Noranda Income Fund	$43	$46
Cost accounted investments	24	17
Derivative financial instruments	120	24
Antamina net proceeds interest	23	23
Debenture discount and issue expenses – net	18	21
Supplies inventory	25	16
Deposits and other assets	71	58
	$324	$205

8  Debt

	Principal repayment schedule as at December 31, 2004
	Interest rates(1)	Total 2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010 to 2013	After 2013	Total 2003
Debt of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries:
Notes payable and revolving term loans	3.57%	$302	75	2	215	1	1	5	3	$55
Senior debentures	5.73%	1,150	200	—	—	—	—	600	350	1,450
Liability element of convertible debentures (Note 11)	5.00%	13	—	—	13	—	—	—	—	18
	5.28%	1,465	275	2	228	1	1	605	353	1,523
Debt of partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	5.02%	1,743	295	353	103	256	83	395	258	1,801
Total	5.14%	$3,208	570	355	331	257	84	1,000	611	$3,324
Debt due within one year		570								431
Long-term debt		$2,638								$2,893

(1) weighted average interest rates after swap contracts, as at December 31, 2004.

a)              Notes payable and revolving term loans include borrowings under unsecured committed bank lines of credit that are structured to provide the Company with the right to borrow at floating rates and repay these amounts over the next three years. At December 31, 2004, Noranda had utilized $246 (including $18 by Falconbridge, excluding Collahuasi) from its total committed lines of $1,112 (including $475 for Falconbridge, excluding Collahuasi).

Senior debentures of $1,150 (2003 – $1,450) are direct unsecured obligations of the Company.

b)             On May 28, 2003, Noranda’s partially-owned subsidiary Falconbridge issued $250 5.375% fixed-rate debentures maturing on June 1, 2015. The proceeds from this offering were used to repay debt outstanding under its commercial paper program, to fund planned expenditures and for other general corporate purposes.

On September 24, 2003, Noranda issued $350 6% fixed-rate debentures maturing October 15, 2015. The proceeds from this offering were invested in short-term investments and used for other general corporate purposes.

c)              Debt of partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures includes $305, Noranda’s 33.75% share of the $905 of borrowings under Antamina’s $1,320 senior credit facilities. These facilities, provided by a consortium of international banks and national import/export credit agencies, have maturity dates ranging from 3.5 to 7.5 years. With the exception of $118, all of these facilities are insured for political risks or are otherwise guaranteed for political risks by multilateral, national or private sector institutions. Noranda’s guarantee of this facility was removed during 2003 as the completion tests were met.

d)             After taking into account current interest rates and credit spreads, the fair value of the debt of the Company at December 31, 2004 was greater than book value by $112 (2003 – $120), and the fair value of the debt of its partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures was greater than book value by $70 (2003 – $94).

e)              Interest rate swap agreements of $650 (2003 – $650) have been entered into by the Company, and $400 (2003 – $400) by its partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures, whereby fixed rates of interest are received and floating rates are paid for terms up to 10.5

years. In addition, interest rate swap agreements of $550 (2003 – $561) have been entered into by the Company’s partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures, whereby fixed rates of interest are paid and floating rates are received for a period up to 7.5 years. As at December 31, 2004, the estimated aggregate fair value of the interest rate swap agreements of the Company and its partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures had a mark-to-market gain of $20 and $21 respectively (2003 – $14 and $24, respectively).

The Company’s partially-owned subsidiary Falconbridge has entered into several cross-currency interest rate swap transactions whereby rates of interest on debentures in the amount of $86 (2003 – $86) are swapped to floating and $25 (2003 – $25) are swapped to fixed rates of interest for terms of four years. At December 31, 2004, the mark-to-market value of these positions was a gain of $45 (2003 – $31).

At December 31, 2002, the Company recorded a deferred gain of $21 on the closure of Cdn$400 million interest rate swap agreements. The Company recognized into income $4 during 2004 (2003 – $17).

Interest, net	2004	2003
Interest on long-term debt	$163	$158
Interest on short-term debt	16	5
Interest income	(24)	(14)
	155	149
Capitalized interest	(36)	(20)
	$119	$129

9 Asset Retirement Obligation, Pension and Other Provisions

	As at December 31, 2004			As at December 31, 2003 Restated – Note 2
	Company and wholly-owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned Subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total	Company and wholly-owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total
Asset retirement obligation	$273	$163	$436	$271	$141	$412
Pension, benefits and other provisions	(56)	215	159	(64)	191	127
	$217	$378	$595	$207	$332	$539

10  Interests of Other Shareholders

As at December 31	2004	2003
Preferred shares of subsidiaries	$130	$130
Common equity interests	1,067	789
	$1,197	$919

11  Convertible Debentures

The Cdn$150 million adjustable rate convertible subordinated debentures Series 1, due April 30, 2007, bear interest at a rate which is the greater of 5%, and of 1% plus the percentage that two times the common share dividend paid in the previous six months is of the conversion price. The debentures are convertible at the holder’s option into common shares of the Company at a conversion price of Cdn$27.55 per common share, on or before the last business day prior to the maturity date of the debentures, or the last business day prior to redemption. The Company has the option of redeeming the debentures, and upon maturity they are redeemable, at the Company’s option, for common shares of the Company at the average closing price on the Toronto Stock Exchange for the 30 trading days prior to the maturity date.

The Company’s convertible debentures contain both debt and equity components. Although under certain conditions the interest portion of the debentures may be settled by issuing common shares, the Company believes it is improbable that those conditions will be met, and has accounted for the present value of the interest portion as a liability. At December 31, 2004, this liability amounted to $13 (2003 – $18). The amount representing the principal has been classified as a component of shareholders’ equity and was $89 at December 31, 2004 (2003 – $84).

12  Shareholders’ Equity

Capital Stock

Authorized:

Preferred shares, an unlimited number
Common shares, an unlimited number
Participating shares, an unlimited number

	2004	2003
Issued:
Preferred shares Series F	$59	$59
Preferred shares Series G	137	137
Preferred shares Series H	99	99
Equity element of convertible debentures (Note 11)	89	84
Common shares	2,107	2,084
Stock option valuation	3	3
	2,494	2,466
Retained earnings (deficit)	288	(130)
Currency translation adjustment	280	264
	3,062	2,600
Share purchase plan	(3)	(3)
	$3,059	$2,597

Preferred Shares Series F

The Company had 3,246,057 (2003 – 3,246,057) Cumulative, Redeemable Preferred Shares, Series F (the “Series F Preferred Shares”) outstanding at December 31, 2004.

Prior to November 1, 2001, holders of Series F Preferred Shares received a quarterly fixed dividend at a rate of 5.8% per annum. On November 1, 2001, the Series F Preferred Shares commenced paying a monthly floating dividend based on a dividend rate that fluctuates over time between 50% and 100% of Prime for each month. The dividend rate is adjusted upwards or downwards on a monthly basis by an Adjustment Factor whenever the Calculated Trading Price, being the market price of the Series F Preferred Shares, is Cdn$24.875 or less or Cdn$25.125 or more, respectively. The Adjustment Factor for a month is based on the Calculated Trading Price of the Series F Preferred Shares for the preceding month. The maximum Adjustment Factor for any month is ±4.00%. The annual floating dividend rate for any month is Prime multiplied by the Designated Percentage for such month (the Adjustment Factor for such month plus the Designated Percentage for the preceding month).

Holders of Series F Preferred Shares had the right to convert their shares, effective on November 1, 2001, on a one-for-one basis into Cumulative, Redeemable Preferred Shares,

Series G (the “Series G Preferred Shares”). Of the 12,000,000 outstanding Series F Preferred Shares, 8,753,943 were converted into Series G Preferred Shares. Holders will again have the right to convert their shares, on a one-for-one basis into Series G Preferred Shares on November 1, 2006, and every five years thereafter. On November 1, 2001, the Series F Preferred Shares became redeemable, at the option of the Company, at Cdn$25.50 per share plus unpaid and accrued dividends.

Preferred Shares Series G

The Company had 8,753,943 (2003 – 8,753,943) Series G Preferred Shares outstanding at December 31, 2004. These Series G Preferred Shares were issued as a result of the conversion of the same number of Series F Preferred Shares into Series G Preferred Shares on November 1, 2001.

For each of the five years commencing November 1, 2001, holders of Series G Preferred Shares will receive, as and when declared by the Board of Directors, a quarterly fixed dividend at a rate of 6.10% per annum. On November 1, 2006, the Series G Preferred Shares will be redeemable, at the option of the Company, at Cdn$25.00 per share plus unpaid and accrued dividends. Subject to certain conditions, holders of Series G Preferred Shares will have the right to convert their shares into Series F Preferred Shares on a one-for-one basis on November 1, 2006 and on November 1 of every fifth year thereafter.

Preferred Shares Series H

The Company completed a public offering of Cumulative Preferred Shares, Series H for aggregate gross proceeds of Cdn$150 million on March 25, 2003. At December 31, 2004, there were 6,000,000 (2003 – 6,000,000) Series H Preferred Shares outstanding.

Holders of the Series H Preferred Shares are entitled to fixed cumulative preferential cash dividends, if, as and when declared by the Company’s Board of Directors, at a rate of Cdn$1.625 per share per annum, payable quarterly, in equal installments of Cdn$0.40625 per share, on the last day of March, June, September and December of each year.

On and after March 31, 2008, the Company may, at its option (i) redeem the outstanding Series H Preferred Shares in whole at any time or in part from time to time, by the payment of Cdn$25.00 per share, together with all accrued and unpaid dividends up to but excluding the date fixed for redemption; or (ii) subject, if required, to stock exchange approvals, convert the outstanding Series H Preferred Shares into Noranda common shares. The number of common shares into which each Series H Preferred Share may be so converted will be determined by dividing the redemption price per Series H Preferred Share, together with all accrued and unpaid dividends up to but excluding the date fixed for conversion, by the greater of Cdn$2.00 and 95% of the current market price of Noranda common shares at such time.

On or after June 30, 2008, each Series H Preferred Share will be convertible at the option of the holder on the last day of March, June, September and December in each year into that number of Noranda common shares determined by dividing Cdn$25.00, together with all accrued and unpaid dividends up to but excluding the date fixed for conversion, by the greater of Cdn$2.00 and 95% of the current market price of Noranda common shares at such time. If a holder of Series H Preferred Shares elects to convert any of those shares into Noranda common shares, the Company may, on not less than 20 days notice prior to the conversion date, elect to redeem those Series H Preferred Shares for Cdn$25.00 per share, together with all accrued and unpaid dividends up to but excluding the date fixed for conversion or arrange for the sale of those shares to substitute purchasers at such price.

Preferred Shares Series I

The Company completed a private placement of 6,000,000 Cumulative Preferred Shares, Series I to Brascan Corporation for aggregate gross proceeds of Cdn$150 million on April 25, 2003. On August 18, 2003, the Company redeemed all Series I Preferred Shares with a portion of the net proceeds it received from the issuance of the 24,800,000 common shares issued on August 11, 2003. As a result of this redemption, a foreign exchange loss of $5 was recorded in retained earnings.

Common Share Issue

On August 12, 2003, the Company completed a public issue of 48,520,000 common shares at a price of Cdn$12.65 for net proceeds of Cdn$601 million. Brascan Corporation subscribed for 20,000,000 shares from this issue.

Non-voting Participating Shares

The authorized and unissued non-voting participating shares participate ratably with the holders of common shares in dividends and distributions of the assets of the Company.

Summary of Common Share Transactions

	Shares (000)	Amount
Common shares, December 31, 2002	241,289	$1,595
Issue of common shares	48,520	434
Issued on exercise of stock options	373	5
Issued under dividend re-investment	5,046	50
Common shares, December 31, 2003	295,228	$2,084
Issued on exercise of stock options	1,704	22
Issued under dividend re-investment	38	1
Common shares, December 31, 2004	296,970	$2,107

Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share is determined by dividing net income, after deducting preferred share dividends of $20 (2003 – $21) and the equity portion of the convertible debenture interest of $3 (2003 – $3), by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the year, excluding shares securing employee share purchase loans of 296,245,753 (2003 –261,618,375).

Diluted earnings per share assumes that outstanding dilutive stock options are exercised at the beginning of the period (or at the time of issuance, if later) and the proceeds are used to purchase common stock at the average market price during the period, and that dilutive convertible debentures are converted into common shares at the beginning of the period.

Diluted earnings per share is determined by dividing net income (loss) attributable to common shares, after adding the dilutive effect of convertible debentures of $3 (2003 – $nil), by the diluted weighted average number of shares 303,789,960 (2003 – 261,618,375).

Share Purchase Plan

In 1998, 2001 and 2002, loans were issued to executives of the Company for the purchase of common shares under the share purchase plan. The loans are repayable on demand, mature in ten years, and are secured by a pledge of 331,950 common shares at December 31, 2004 (2003 – 331,950). Loans receivable at December 31, 2004 of $3 (2003 – $3) are recorded as a reduction of shareholders’ equity, and upon loan repayment there will be a corresponding increase in shareholders’ equity. As of December 31, 2004, the fair value of the common shares pledged was $6.

Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan through which options may be granted to directors, officers and employees for the purchase of common shares. Options were granted at prices equal to the five-day average price prior to the grant. Stock options generally have a 10-year term and contain vesting provisions of 20% on the first anniversary following the date of the grant, and a further 20% on each of the four subsequent anniversary dates. Stock options granted from January 1, 2000 to February 28, 2002 have a 10-year term and the same vesting provisions; however, they also contain an accelerated vesting feature specifying that on the first day that the market price of the common shares is 20% greater than the exercise price of the option, the final tranche of certain unvested options outstanding on that date will immediately vest and be exercisable.

During 2004, three stock option series were granted totaling 882,000 options at a weighted average price of Cdn$20.42. The compensation expense associated with these stock options series was calculated using the Black-Scholes valuation model assuming the following

weighted average parameters; 10-year term, 25% volatility, expected dividend of 1.86% annually and an interest rate of 4.33%. The stock option value is charged against net income over its vesting period.

Corporate and general administration expenses to December 31, 2004 include compensation costs of $4 (2003 – $3) relating to outstanding options granted since January 1, 2002.

A summary of the status of the stock option plan and changes during the years is presented below:

	2004		2003
	Options (000)	Weighted- average exercise price (Cdn$)	Options (000)	Weighted- average exercise price (Cdn$)
Outstanding, beginning of year	9,584	$16.35	8,591	$16.65
Granted	882	20.42	1,422	14.45
Exercised	(1,704)	16.47	(373)	15.92
Cancelled	(1,346)	16.64	(56)	16.85
Outstanding, end of year	7,416	$16.75	9,584	$16.35

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at December 31, 2004:

	Options outstanding			Options exercisable
	Number (000) outstanding at December 31, 2004	Weighted- average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted- average exercise price (Cdn$)	Number (000) exercisable at December 31, 2004	Weighted- average exercise price (Cdn$)

Range of exercise prices
$12.67 to $17.88	5,537	7.2	$15.50	3,539	$15.95
$18.00 to $19.29	640	5.8	18.73	460	19.01
$20.37 to $24.17	1,239	7.8	21.31	388	23.27
	7,416	7.2	$16.75	4,387	$16.92

Director Deferred Stock Unit Plan

Under the Deferred Stock Unit (DSU) Plan for the Company’s non-employee directors, each eligible director may elect to be paid annual retainer fees and/or meeting attendance fees in DSUs rather than in cash. A DSU is a notional unit, equivalent in value to a common share.

Deferred stock units are credited with “dividend equivalents” when dividends are paid on the common shares of the Company, and such dividend equivalents are converted into additional units based on the fair market value of common shares on the date credited.

Payment of DSUs is not made until such time as the director leaves the Board, and may be in cash or in common shares of the Company purchased on the open market.

As of December 31, 2004 the total DSUs held by participating directors was 61,351 (2003 –44,108), the accrual in respect of which is not significant at December 31, 2004 and 2003.

Management Deferred Share Unit Plan (MDSUP)

Management deferred share units (“Units”) may be granted each year at the discretion of the Board to senior executives in lieu of all or part of their annual cash bonus awards. The annual bonus awards would be converted to Units based on a rate set on the award date. The portion of the annual bonus award elected to be received in Units by the executive may, at the discretion of the H.R. Committee, be increased by a factor of up to two times for purposes of calculating the number of Units to be allocated under the MDSUP.

An executive who holds Units will receive additional Units as dividends are paid on the common shares of the Company, on the same basis as if the dividends were reinvested pursuant to the Company’s dividend reinvestment plan. The Units will vest over a five-year period and participants will only be allowed to redeem the Units upon cessation of employment.

The cash value of the Units when redeemed will be equivalent to the market value of an equivalent number of Noranda common shares at the time of cessation of employment with the Company.

As of December 31, 2004, a total of 44,274 Units were held by executives of the Company (2003 – 33,666), the accrual in respect of which is not significant at December 31, 2004 and 2003.

Dividend Reinvestment Plan

Canadian resident shareholders may elect to reinvest their cash dividends from common shares to purchase additional shares. During 2004, 37,910 (2003 – 5,046,641) common shares were issued under the dividend reinvestment plan.

13  Income and Production Taxes

The provision for income and production taxes differs from the amount that would have resulted by applying statutory income tax rates to earnings as described below. The difference arose for the following reasons:

	2004	2003
Income before the following:
Income and production taxes and minority interest	$1,181	$131
Provision based on combined federal and composite provincial tax rate of 37.6% (2003 – 38.6%)	$444	$51
Increase (decrease) in taxes resulting from:
Resource and depletion allowances	(26)	(6)
Royalties and mineral taxes	22	7
Rate differences from foreign and manufacturing activities	(116)	(50)
Non-taxable items	(57)	(20)
Capital taxes	7	13
Foreign exchange adjustments	41	18
Non-recurring and other	18	7
Income and production taxes	$333	$20

Consolidated income and production taxes are as follows:

	2004	2003
Current:
Federal and provincial income taxes	$27	$16
Provincial mining taxes	5	2
Foreign taxes	75	35
	$107	$53
Future:
Federal and provincial income taxes	$32	$(55)
Provincial mining taxes	18	4
Foreign taxes	176	18
	$226	$(33)
	$333	$20

The components of the future tax asset and future tax liability at December 31, 2004 and 2003 are as follows:

	2004		2003
	Legal entities where		Legal entities where
	assets exceed liabilities	liabilities exceed assets	assets exceed liabilities	liabilities exceed assets
Future tax assets:
Property, plant and equipment	$15	$—	$—	$—
Pensions	—	—	1	—
Post-retirement benefits	—	69	21	59
Asset retirement obligation	50	51	54	30
Exploration	30	15	15	—
Inventory valuations	—	10	3	6
Non capital losses	74	95	55	197
Research and development	86	21	79	16
Other	167	39	120	53
	$422	$300	$348	$361
Future tax liabilities:
Property plant and equipment	$—	$(473)	$(30)	$(407)
Development and preproduction	(5)	(210)	(5)	(177)
Foreign exchange	(27)	(33)	(18)	(9)
Pensions	(6)	(28)	(50)	(12)
Exploration	—	—	(2)	—
Other	(92)	(152)	(5)	(40)
	$(130)	$(896)	$(110)	$(645)
Net future tax asset (liability)	$292	$(596)	$238	$(284)

The Company has non-resident subsidiaries that have tax losses of $nil (2003 - $106) for which no benefit has been recorded. If the tax benefit had been recorded, the amount would have been $nil (2003 - $21).

14  Financial Instruments

Noranda uses various strategies to manage its market risk, including the use of derivative contracts to limit, offset or reduce the Company’s market exposure. Derivative instruments are used to manage well-defined commodity price, foreign exchange and interest rate risks arising from Noranda’s primary business activities. The fair values of Noranda’s derivative instruments, as summarized later in this note, are based on quoted market prices for similar instruments and on market closing prices at year end.

Effective July 1, 2003, Noranda’s functional currency was changed from the Canadian to U.S. dollar. Following this change, Noranda realigned its hedging programs to manage the risk associated with its non-U.S. dollar investments and monetary assets and liabilities, as well as change its cash flow hedging program to now hedge the exposure created by its non-U.S. dollar expenses.

a) Fixed Forward Price Hedges

Some customers request a fixed sales price instead of the COMEX or London Metal Exchange (“LME”) average price in the month of shipment. Noranda enters into futures contracts that will allow it to receive the COMEX or LME average price in the month of shipment while customers pay the agreed upon fixed price. Noranda accomplishes this by settling the futures contracts during the month of shipment, which generally results in the realization of the COMEX or LME average price.

At December 31, 2004, the mark-to-market value of these positions was a gain of $8 (2003 –gain of $9).

b) Commodity Hedges

Noranda purchases metal in concentrate or scrap to be processed eventually into refined metal for sale to customers. The raw material feed is purchased from third parties at prices that are often different from the eventual sale price to metal customers, largely due to the timing of processing. To mitigate the price risk resulting from the difference between the timing of purchases and sales, Noranda hedges such transactions. The hedge transactions involve the purchase or sale of over-the-counter or LME or COMEX exchange-traded contracts. In the month that the refined metal is sold, the corresponding commodity hedge position is liquidated at the COMEX or LME average price for the month of sale.

As at December 31, 2004, the mark-to-market unrealized loss was $1 (2003 – unrealized loss of $18).

c) Hedges of Foreign-denominated Expenditures

Prior to July 1, 2003, Noranda managed a foreign currency cash flow hedging program whereby portions of its forecasted U.S. dollar-denominated revenue were hedged with forward foreign exchange contracts with its banks. Subsequent to the change, Noranda started hedging its Canadian dollar costs using foreign currency exchange contracts. When the Canadian dollar strengthens significantly against the U.S. dollar, the increase in value of future Canadian dollar costs is partially offset by gains in the value of the forward currency contracts designated as hedges. Conversely, when the Canadian dollar weakens, the decrease in the value of future Canadian dollar costs is partially offset by losses in the value of the forward currency contracts.

At December 31, 2004, Noranda had forward currency exchange contracts to purchase Cdn$510 million maturing over the next 2.5 years at an average exchange rate of Cdn$1.44. In addition, Noranda’s partially-owned subsidiary also had option contracts that, if exercised, would result in the purchase of Cdn$50 million over the next twelve months. The mark-to-market value of these positions at December 31, 2004 was a gain of $71.

In addition, Noranda’s partially-owned subsidiary also maintains a program to hedge its Norwegian Kroner and Chilean Peso expenditures. At December 31, 2004, Noranda’s partially-owned subsidiary entered into other short-term forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge its Norwegian and Chilean commitments, whereby it would purchase notional amounts with a U.S. dollar equivalent of $9 (2003 – $81) and also entered into various short-term forward foreign option contracts which, if exercised, would have resulted in the purchase of 135 million Norwegian Kroner (2003 – 210 million). At December 31, 2004, the mark-to-market value of these contracts was a gain of $4 (2003 – mark-to-market gain of $17).

Noranda’s operating costs to December 31, 2004 include realized exchange gains from the settlement of various cost hedge contracts of $77 (2003 – exchange gain in revenue of $18 and exchange gain in operating costs of $16).

d) Hedge of Net Investment in Foreign Operations

The Company uses forward foreign exchange contracts and foreign-denominated obligations to protect the value of its investments in its self-sustaining foreign subsidiaries.

At December 31, 2003, the Company had outstanding foreign exchange contracts to sell Cdn$82 million, maturing over the next eight years, designated as hedges against Canadian dollar net assets. In addition, a series of short-term foreign exchange contracts to sell Cdn$134 million are designated as hedges against foreign-denominated monetary assets of the Company. The Company’s partially-owned subsidiary had a series of short-term foreign exchange contracts to purchase a notional amount of Cdn$510 million as a hedge against foreign-denominated monetary assets and liabilities. As at December 31, 2003, the unrealized loss on these contracts was $27.

At December 31, 2004, the Company had outstanding foreign exchange contracts to sell Cdn$77 million, maturing over the next seven years, designated as hedges against Canadian dollar net assets. In addition, a series of foreign exchange contracts to buy Cdn$40 million and sell Cdn$23 million are designated as hedges against foreign-denominated monetary liabilities and net monetary assets of the Company. The Company’s partially-owned subsidiary had a series of short-term foreign exchange contracts to purchase a notional amount of Cdn$520 million as a hedge against foreign-denominated monetary assets and liabilities. As at December 31, 2004, the unrealized loss on these contracts was $75.

The Company has also entered into short-term forward foreign exchange contracts to sell £3million (2003 – £4 million) and purchase U.S. dollars as a hedge against pounds sterling net assets. At December 31, 2004 and 2003, the fair value of these contracts approximated their carrying value.

Derivative financial instruments involve credit and market risk. Credit risk arises from the potential for a counterparty to default on its contractual obligations and is limited to those contracts where the Company would incur a loss in replacing the defaulted transaction. The Company minimizes credit risk through the selection, monitoring and diversification of counterparties, use of the International Swaps and Derivatives Association (ISDA) documentation and master netting agreements, collateral and other credit mitigation techniques.

15  Commitments and Contingencies

a)              On July 1, 2003, the senior debt of the Antamina project became non-recourse to its sponsors, the Company, BHP Billiton PLC, Teck Cominco Limited and Mitsubishi Corporation, upon successful completion of a series of tests and following the delivery of the related certificates to the senior lenders.

b)             As a result of the sale of the CEZ processing facility to the Noranda Income Fund in 2002, the Company entered into a 15-year supply and processing agreement with the Fund. The Company has committed to sell up to 550,000 tonnes of zinc concentrate annually to the refinery (its annual concentrate requirement to operate to its full current capacity) at market rates for the payable metal, less a fixed treatment charge initially set at Cdn$0.352/lb. of “payable zinc metal.” Commencing January 1, 2004, the Processing Fee will be the Processing Fee in the previous year adjusted annually (i) upward by 1% and (ii) upward or downward by 10% of the year-over-year percentage change in the average cost of electricity per megawatt hour for the Processing Facility. “Payable zinc metal” in respect of a quantity of concentrate will be equal to 96% of the assayed zinc metal content in the concentrate under the Supply and Processing Agreement.

The Company has also committed to manage the processing facility through operating and marketing agreements and will act as an agent for the sale of the facility’s zinc production for the duration of the supply agreement.

c)              From time to time, Noranda is involved in litigation, investigations or proceedings relating to claims arising out of its operations in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of Noranda’s management, these claims and lawsuits in the aggregate will not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial statements.

16  Related-party Transactions

a)              Noranda’s ownership interest in the Noranda Income Fund was 25% during the year (see Note 3). Included in revenues are $7 (2003 – $7) representing the Company’s share of income from the Fund accounted for under the equity method.

Noranda has entered into a Supply and Processing Agreement and a Management Service Agreement with the Fund which have contracted Noranda to provide concentrate and services to the Fund on a regular basis (see Note 15). Noranda has sold $127 (2003 – $79) of concentrate to the Fund at their negotiated value. As of December 31, 2004, Noranda has a receivable of $16 (2003 – $9) from the Fund. Noranda has also provided $56 (2003 – $46) of administration, management and operating services to the Fund at their negotiated value. As of December 31, 2004, Noranda has a receivable of $11 (2003 – $7) from the Fund due to the services provided. In addition, Noranda has made purchases of $29 (2003 – $57) of zinc metals and by-products at terms that reflect market rates. Noranda has sold metals and operating supplies of $5 (2003 – $5) at terms that reflect market rates. Included in accounts payable as at December 31, 2004 is $8 (2003 – $5) of amounts due to the Fund. Included in accounts receivable as at December 2004 is $1 (2003 – $1) of amounts due from the Fund.

b)             Noranda has undertaken a number of transactions with Antamina in which Noranda has a 33.75% ownership interest. Included in raw material costs are purchases of concentrate of $159 (2003 – $49) from Antamina at their market value. As of December 31, 2004, Noranda has a payable of $42 (2003 – $13) to Antamina.

During 2004, Noranda has made purchases of goods of $3 (2003 – $120) from its affiliates. These transactions were measured at their exchange amount. As of December 31, 2004, Noranda has a payable of $nil (2003 – $12) to its affiliates.

c)              Noranda has entered into short-term financing transactions with affiliates and associates from time to time at market interest rates. Noranda has revolving credit facilities totaling Cdn$25 million with an affiliate, maturing January 2006. As of December 31, 2004, Noranda has made no drawdown against the credit facilities.

d)             Noranda Aluminum Inc. (“Aluminum”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Noranda Inc., has entered into a power supply contract with Brascan Energy Marketing Inc. (“BEMI”). BEMI, an affiliate of the Company, agreed to provide Aluminum’s New Madrid primary aluminum smelter up to 490 MWh of electricity annually for a two-year period commencing June 1, 2003. Noranda has purchased $127 (2003 – $73) under this contract.

e)              Noranda has sold certain trade receivables to a securitization trust which is owned by Brascan Financial Corporation for a total of $315 (2003 – $20) in cash, under an agreement that came into effect on November 13, 2003.

f)                Included in accounts receivable are loans receivable from officers of the Company in the amount of $3 (2003 – $3), secured by collateral that has market values in excess of cost for both years.

The above transactions have been recorded at their exchange amounts.

17  Post-employment Costs

Noranda has a number of defined benefit plans providing pension, health, dental and life insurance benefits to substantially all employees after one or two years of continuous service. Pension benefits are calculated based upon length of service and either final average earnings or a specific amount per year of service. Hourly employees are generally members of negotiated plans.

Defined benefit plan assets consist primarily of cash, equity securities and fixed income securities. The defined benefit plan holds less than 1% of its assets in common shares of Noranda and its related parties.

Noranda’s funding policy is to contribute amounts sufficient to meet minimum funding requirements as set forth by the regulations of the appropriate jurisdictions plus such additional amounts as Noranda may determine to be appropriate.

The obligation for benefits and the benefits expenses under these plans are determined through periodic actuarial reports that are based on the following weighted average assumptions:

	Pension Benefit Plans
	December 31, 2004		December 31, 2003
	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures
Assumptions used to calculate benefit obligations:
Discount rate	5.76%	5.75%	6.25%	6.25%
Rate of compensation increase	3.65%	3.50%	3.75%	3.50%
Assumptions used to calculate benefit expense:
Discount rate	6.25%	6.25%	6.75%	6.75%
Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets	7.32%	7.00%	7.35%	7.00%
Rate of compensation increase	3.81%	3.50%	3.75%	3.50%

	Other Benefit Plans
	December 31, 2004		December 31, 2003
	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures
Assumptions used to calculate benefit obligations:
Discount rate	5.80%	5.75%	6.25%	6.25%
Rate of compensation increase	3.67%	na	3.66%	na
Assumptions used to calculate benefit expense:
Discount rate	6.25%	6.25%	6.75%	6.75%
Rate of compensation increase	3.67%	na	3.66%	na

na: not applicable

The cost of pension and other post-retirement benefits earned by employees is actuarially determined using the projected benefit method pro-rated on service and management’s best estimate of expected plan investment performance, salary escalation, retirement ages of employees and health care costs. Plan obligations are discounted using rates that reflect the market yields as of the measurement date on high-quality debt instrument with cash flows that match expected benefit payments.

The health care cost trend rate is assumed to be the following:

	Health Care Cost Trends
	December 31, 2004		December 31, 2003
	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures
Initial medical trend rate	8.14%	8.50%	8.20%	9.00%
Ultimate medical trend rate	4.52%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%
Number of years to reach trend rate	9	8	9	9
Initial and ultimate dental trend rate	4.00%	4.00%	4.00%	4.00%

In 2004, Noranda ratified new collective agreements at four of its operations that had an impact on pension benefits. Included in these agreements was an increase in the pension plan benefits that amounts to an average of 6.5% at the end of three years, as well as provisions for early retirements.

The funded status of Noranda’s post-employment benefit plans and net accrued benefit asset (obligation) are as follows:

	Pension Benefit Plans
	December 31, 2004			December 31, 2003
	Plans where assets exceed benefit obligations	Plans where benefit obligations exceed assets	Net	Plans where assets exceed benefit obligations	Plans where benefit obligations exceed assets	Net
Plan assets	$947	921	$1,868	$714	889	$1,603
Benefit obligations	833	1,202	2,035	580	1,184	1,764
Excess (deficit) of plan assets over benefit obligations	114	(281)	(167)	134	(295)	(161)
Net accrued asset			$289			$208

	Other Benefit Plans
	December 31, 2004			December 31, 2003
	Plans where assets exceed benefit obligations	Plans where benefit obligations exceed assets	Net	Plans where assets exceed benefit obligations	Plans where benefit obligations exceed assets	Net
Plan assets	$30	—	$30	$18	7	$25
Benefit obligations	24	349	373	16	309	325
Excess (deficit) of plan assets over benefit obligations	6	(349)	(343)	2	(302)	(300)
Net accrued liability			$277			$250

The measurement date used for financial reporting purposes of the plan assets and benefit obligations is December 31, 2004. For material plans, the most recent actuarial valuations filed for funding purposes were prepared as of December 31, 2003, with the exception of the Retirement Annuity Plan which was prepared as of December 31, 2002. With respect to Falconbridge’s significant Canadian pension plans, the most recent actuarial valuations required for funding purposes were prepared as of January 1, 2004 and the effective date of the next required funding actuarial valuations is January 1, 2005. Actuarial valuations are generally required every three years. Falconbridge and U.S. Plans have valuations every year.

The change in the funded status of Noranda’s post-employment benefit plans was as follows:

	December 31, 2004
	Pension Benefit Plans			Other Benefit Plans
	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total
Change in Benefit Obligation
Obligation at beginning of year	$925	839	$1,764	$79	246	$325
Current service	16	10	26	3	5	8
Benefits paid	(62)	(61)	(123)	(5)	(14)	(19)
Interest cost on benefit obligation	56	52	108	5	15	20
Plan amendments	(2)	6	4	—	—	—
Actuarial losses	71	56	127	—	14	14
Effect of exchange rate change	62	66	128	5	20	25
Increase due to curtailment/settlement	—	1	1	—	—	—
Obligation at end of year	$1,066	969	$2,035	$87	286	$373
Change in Plan Assets
Fair value of assets at beginning of year	$951	652	$1,603	$7	18	$25
Employer contributions	28	79	107	5	15	20
Benefits paid	(62)	(61)	(123)	(5)	(14)	(19)
Surplus paid out to employer	(2)	—	(2)	—	—	—
Return on plan assets	104	63	167	—	1	1
Effect of exchange rate change	61	55	116	1	2	3
Fair value assets at end of year	$1,080	788	$1,868	$8	22	$30
Surplus (deficit) status of plan at end of year	$14	(181)	$(167)	$(79)	(264)	$(343)
Unamortized:
Past service costs	17	5	22	(2)	(1)	(3)
Net actuarial (gains) losses	178	256	434	(4)	73	69
Accrued benefit asset (liability)	$209	80	$289	$(85)	(192)	$(277)

	December 31, 2003
	Pension Benefit Plans			Other Benefit Plans
	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total
Change in Benefit Obligation
Obligation at beginning of year	$738	657	$1,395	$66	165	$231
Current service	13	11	24	2	3	5
Benefits paid	(64)	(58)	(122)	(5)	(13)	(18)
Interest cost on benefit obligation	53	52	105	5	13	18
Plan amendments	22	—	22	—	—	—
Actuarial (gains) losses	35	52	87	(2)	43	41
Effect of exchange rate change	131	131	262	13	35	48
Transfer (to) from other plans	—	1	1	—	—	—
Decrease due to curtailment/settlement	(3)	(7)	(10)	—	—	—
Obligation at end of year	$925	839	$1,764	$79	246	$325
Change in Plan Assets
Fair value of assets at beginning of year	$704	481	$1,185	$7	10	$17
Employer contributions	22	65	87	—	18	18
Benefits paid	(64)	(55)	(119)	(2)	(13)	(15)
Return on plan assets	158	40	198	1	1	2
Effect of exchange rate change	134	94	228	1	2	3
Transfer (to) from other plans	(2)	1	(1)	—	—	—
Settlement payments	(1)	(6)	(7)	—	—	—
Actuarial losses	—	32	32	—	—	—
Fair value assets at end of year	$951	652	$1,603	$7	18	$25
Surplus (deficit) status of plan at end of year	$26	(187)	$(161)	$(72)	(228)	$(300)
Unamortized:
Past service costs	25	1	26	(2)	1	(1)
Net actuarial (gains) losses	136	213	349	(4)	55	51
Accrued benefit asset (liability)	$187	27	$214	$(78)	(172)	$(250)
Valuation allowance	—	(6)	(6)	—	—	—
Accrued benefit asset (liability), net of valuation allowance	$187	21	$208	$(78)	(172)	$(250)

Past service costs resulting from plan amendments are amortized over the remaining average service life of active employees. Past service costs from negotiated plan improvements are amortized over the term of the collective agreement.

For most plans, the net actuarial gain (loss) that exceeds 10% of the greater of the benefit obligation and the value of plan assets is amortized over the remaining service period of active employees. Accrued post-retirement benefits asset (liability) is recorded in pension and other provisions.

Noranda’s post-employment benefit expense included the following components:

	December 31, 2004
	Pension Benefit Plans			Other Benefit Plans
	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total
Current Year Expense
Current service, net of employee contributions	$16	10	$26	$2	5	$7
Interest cost on benefit obligation	56	52	108	5	15	20
Expected return on plan assets	(68)	(46)	(114)	—	(1)	(1)
Amortization of:
Past service costs	7	2	9	—	—	—
Net actuarial losses	4	13	17	—	3	3
Valuation allowance	—	(5)	(5)	—	—	—
Defined benefit pension expense	$15	26	$41	$7	22	$29
Defined contribution expense	4	8	12	—	—	—
Total expense	$19	34	$53	$7	22	$29

In 2004, Noranda introduced the option for employees to contribute directly to the long-term disability benefit plan.

	December 31, 2004
	Pension Benefit Plans			Other Benefit Plans
	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total
Reconciliation of defined benefit expense recognized with defined benefits expense incurred:
Total deferred benefit expense recognized	$15	26	$41	$7	22	$29
Difference between:
Expected and actual return on plan assets	(36)	(18)	(54)	—	—	—
Actuarial losses (gains) amortized and actuarial losses (gains) arising	67	44	111	—	12	12
Past service costs amortized and past service costs arising	(9)	4	(5)	—	—	—
Change in valuation allowance	—	5	5	—	—	—
Total defined benefit expense incurred	$37	61	$98	$7	34	$41

In 2002, Noranda offered its salaried employees the opportunity to switch from the current defined benefit plan to a defined contribution plan. Approximately 41% of salaried employees chose to make the switch with $15 in assets to be allocated to the defined contribution plan. Noranda is expecting regulatory approval for the defined contribution plan in 2005.

In 2003, one of Noranda’s partially-owned subsidiaries offered certain groups of employees to switch from the current defined benefit plan to a defined contribution plan. Approximately 30% of eligible employees chose to make the switch with $7 in assets to be allocated to the defined contribution plan which is expected to be approved by the regulatory bureau in 2005.

	December 31, 2003
	Pension Benefit Plans			Other Benefit Plans
	Company and and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total
Current Year Expense
Current service	$13	11	$24	$2	3	$5
Interest cost on benefit obligation	53	52	105	5	13	18
Expected return on plan assets	(55)	(42)	(97)	—	(1)	(1)
Amortization of:
Past service costs	13	3	16	—	—	—
Net actuarial losses	8	14	22	—	2	2
Loss on recognition of a settlement/curtailment	1	2	3	—	—	—
Valuation allowance	—	(1)	(1)	—	—	—
Defined benefit pension expense	$33	39	$72	$7	17	$24
Defined contribution expense	6	8	14	—	—	—
Total expense	$39	47	$86	$7	17	$24

	December 31, 2003
	Pension Benefit Plans			Other Benefit Plans
	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially- owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total
Reconciliation of defined benefit expense recognized with defined benefits expense incurred:
Total deferred benefit expense recognized	$33	39	$72	$7	17	$24
Difference between:
Expected and actual return on plan assets	(103)	(32)	(135)	—	—	—
Actuarial losses (gains) amortized and actuarial losses (gains) arising	27	38	65	(2)	41	39
Past service costs amortized and past service costs arising	9	(3)	6	—	1	1
Change in valuation allowance	—	2	2	—	—	—
Total defined benefit expense incurred	$(34)	44	$10	$5	59	$64

	December 31, 2004
	Company and wholly-owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total
Effect of 1% increase in assumed health care cost trend rates
Total of service and interest cost components	$—	3	$3
Post-retirement benefit obligation	3	37	40
Effect of 1% decrease in assumed health care cost trend rates
Total of service and interest cost components	—	(2)	(2)
Post-retirement benefit obligation	(3)	(30)	(33)

	December 31, 2003
	Company and wholly-owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Total
Effect of 1% increase in assumed health care cost trend rates
Total of service and interest cost components	$—	2	$2
Post-retirement benefit obligation	3	31	34
Effect of 1% decrease in assumed health care cost trend rates
Total of service and interest cost components	—	(2)	(2)
Post-retirement benefit obligation	(3)	(26)	(29)

The expected rate of return on plan assets assumption is reviewed annually by management. The assumption is based on expected returns for the various asset classes, weighted by the portfolio allocation. Anticipated future long-term performance of individual asset categories is considered, reflecting expected future inflation and real yields on fixed income securities and equities.

	Pension Benefit Plans
	December 31, 2004		December 31, 2003
	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures
Actual asset allocation:
Equity securities	54%	50%	58%	55%
Debt securities	45%	50%	42%	45%
Other	1%	—	—	—
Total	100%	100%	100%	100%
Target asset allocation:
Equity securities	60%	50%	61%	60%
Debt securities	40%	50%	39%	40%
Total	100%	100%	100%	100%

	Other Benefit Plans
	December 31, 2004		December 31, 2003
	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures
Actual asset allocation:
Debt securities	100%	100%	100%	100%
Target asset allocation:
Debt securities	100%	100%	100%	100%

Cash Flows

Noranda made cash contributions during the year of $119 to pension benefit plans and $20 to other benefit plans.

Our best estimate of the amounts we expect to contribute for the year ending December 31, 2005 is $116 for pension benefit plans and $20 for other benefit plans.

	Pension Benefit Plans		Other Benefit Plans
	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures	Company and wholly- owned subsidiaries	Partially-owned subsidiaries and joint ventures
Benefit payments projection:
2005	$68	$70	$5	$15
2006	68	66	5	16
2007	69	66	6	17
2008	69	65	6	18
2009	68	65	6	19
2010 to 2014	363	317	34	106

18  Segmented Information

Noranda has four operating segments: Copper, Nickel, Zinc and Aluminum. Inter-segment sales and purchases are made at market prices and trade terms. As the products and services in each of the reportable segments, except for Corporate, are essentially the same, the reportable segments have been selected at the level where decisions are made on the provision of resources, capital and where performance is measured. For operations forming part of a reportable segment, performance is measured based on production targets, operating costs incurred and unit operating costs. During preparation of the financial statements, the sales and purchases between segments are eliminated. Operations and identifiable assets by operating and geographic segments are presented below:

(a) Operating Segments

	Year ended December 31, 2004
	Copper	Nickel	Zinc	Aluminum	Other	Total
Revenues	$3,630	1,835	415	935	163	$6,978
Operating expenses
Cost of operations	841	615	158	420	60	2,094
Purchased raw materials	1,882	447	187	388	101	3,005
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	234	136	56	38	35	499
	2,957	1,198	401	846	196	5,598
Income (loss) generated by operating assets	$673	637	14	89	(33)	$1,380
Interest expense, net						(119)
Corporate and general administration						(66)
Research, development and exploration						(47)
Minority interest in earnings of subsidiaries						(297)
Income before undernoted						$851
Gain net of restructuring costs and other						33
Tax expense						(333)
Net income						$551
Total assets, excluding cash and cash equivalents	$4,553	1,960	400	1,003	811	$8,727
Capital investments	$285	316	5	32	28	$666

	Year ended December 31, 2003
	Copper	Nickel	Zinc	Aluminum	Other	Total
Revenues	$2,147	1,298	363	686	163	$4,657
Operating expenses
Cost of operations	710	587	204	388	59	1,948
Purchased raw materials	1,067	280	155	236	84	1,822
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	200	140	64	42	44	490
	1,977	1,007	423	666	187	4,260
Income (loss) generated by operating assets	$170	291	(60)	20	(24)	$397
Interest expense, net						(129)
Corporate and general administration						(58)
Research, development and exploration						(51)
Minority interest in earnings of subsidiaries						(88)
Income before undernoted						$71
Gain on sale of investment net of restructuring costs and other						(28)
Tax expense						(20)
Net income						$23
Total assets, excluding cash and cash equivalents, and short-term investments	$4,097	1,722	434	814	631	$7,698
Capital investments	$326	109	2	22	30	$489

(b) Geographic Segments

		Revenues		Capital assets
		2004	2003	2004	2003
Canada	– Domestic	$1,116	$802
	– Export	2,011	1,530
	Canada	$3,127	$2,332	$2,619	$2,456
	United States	1,507	1,118	706	602
	Chile	1,333	652	1,529	1,527
	Peru	270	118	669	721
	Other	741	437	513	432
	Total	$6,978	$4,657	$6,036	$5,738

19           Significant Differences from United States Accounting Principles

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”). Canadian GAAP varies in certain significant respects from the principles and practices generally accepted in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”). The effect of these principal differences on the Company’s financial statements is quantified below and described in the accompanying notes.

Statements of Income (Loss)

Years ended December 31	2004	2003
		Restated (g)
Net income (loss) – Cdn GAAP	$551	$23
Increase in interest expenses (b)	(5)	(4)
Adjustment of certain financial instruments to market (c)	(11)	(14)
Start-up costs and exploration (d)	(94)	(40)
Amortization of start-up costs and exploration (d)	7	14
Pensions and post-employment benefits (f)	(2)	—
Stock options (e)	(1)	(1)
Foreign exchange difference	(4)	(7)
Tax effect of adjustments	27	19
Net income (loss) – U.S. GAAP before accounting change	$468	$(10)
Cumulative impact of change in accounting policy, net of tax (g)	—	(27)
Net income (loss) – U.S. GAAP	$468	$(37)
Net income (loss) per share reported under U.S. GAAP ($):
Basic earnings (loss) per share	$1.50	$(0.23)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	$1.48	$(0.23)
Retained earnings (deficit) under U.S. GAAP:
Balance, beginning of year	$(258)	$(74)
Net income (loss)	468	(37)
Dividends:
Common	(110)	(121)
Preferred	(20)	(21)
Other	—	(5)
Balance, end of year	$80	$(258)

Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Years ended December 31	2004	2003
		Restated (g)
Net income (loss) under U.S. GAAP:	$468	$(37)
Other comprehensive income (loss): (a)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (h)	19	260
Unrealized gains (loss) on long-term investments (i)	1	7
Derivative financial instruments: (c)
Net amount reclassified into earnings	(52)	(15)
Net changes associated with current period hedging	27	138
Additional minimum pension liability adjustment (j)	(19)	58
Tax effect of adjustments on comprehensive loss	10	(89)
Other comprehensive income (loss) – U.S. GAAP (a)	$(14)	$359
Comprehensive income under U.S. GAAP (a)	$454	$322

(a)          Comprehensive income is measured in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“FAS”) No. 130, “Reporting Comprehensive Income.” This standard defines comprehensive income as all changes in equity other than those resulting from investments by owners and distributions to owners. Comprehensive income comprises net earnings and other comprehensive income where other comprehensive income (“OCI”) is the change in equity during the period that arises from transactions and other events that are related to non-owner sources. The concept of comprehensive income does not exist under Canadian GAAP.

(b)         Noranda accounts for the convertible debentures in accordance with their substance and, as such, they are presented in the financial statements in their liability and equity component parts. Under U.S. GAAP, the entire face value of the convertible debentures is treated as debt, with interest expense based on the coupon rate of 5.0%.

(c)          Under Canadian GAAP, certain financial instruments qualify as a hedge for accounting purposes and therefore gains and losses on these contracts are recognized in revenue at the time the anticipated cash flows are realized. U.S. GAAP, specifically under FAS No. 133 “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” and No. 138 “Accounting for Certain Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” (together, “FAS 133”), requires a company to recognize all of its derivative instruments, whether designated in hedging relationships or not, on the balance sheet at fair value. The accounting for changes in the fair value (i.e. gains or losses) of a derivative instrument depends on whether it has been designated and qualifies as part of a hedging relationship. For derivatives designated as fair value hedges, the effective portion of the change in the fair value of the derivative is offset by changes in the fair value of its hedged item. For cash flow hedges and hedges of the net investment in self-sustaining operations, the effective portion of the changes in the fair value of the derivative is accumulated in OCI and then is released from OCI and included in income when the hedged item affects earnings. All other derivatives are carried at fair value. FAS 133 establishes certain criteria to be met in order to designate a derivative instrument as a hedge and to deem a hedge as effective.

Fair Value Hedges

Noranda has chosen to designate its fixed forward price hedges and certain interest rate swaps as fair value hedges. During the year ended December 31, 2004, the Company recognized a net loss of $nil (2003 – $16) related to the ineffective portion of these hedging instruments.

Cash Flow Hedges

Noranda has chosen to designate its foreign currency-denominated revenue hedges and foreign currency-denominated expenditure hedges as cash flow hedges. No ineffectiveness to these hedging instruments was incurred during 2004 and 2003. At December 31, 2004, the Company expects to reclassify $55 of net gains (2003 – $55) on derivative instruments from accumulated OCI to earnings during the next 12 months according to contract settlement dates.

Hedges of Foreign Net Assets

During the year ended December 31, 2004, the Company recognized a net loss of $6 (2003 – net gain of $288), included in the cumulative translation adjustment, related to the forward foreign exchange contracts and foreign-denominated fixed-rate debt.

Other Hedges

For all other derivative instruments, Noranda has chosen not to designate them as hedging instruments.

(d)   Under Canadian GAAP, Noranda capitalizes exploration costs when sufficient pre-feasibility work indicates that future mine production is reasonably certain and capitalizes costs incurred during the start-up phase of a project until commercial production commences. Under U.S. GAAP, exploration costs cannot be capitalized until the Company has objective reasonable assurance as to their recovery, generally upon receipt of a bankable feasibility study. Statement of Position 98-5 requires start-up costs to be expensed as incurred. As a result of the differences in the carrying amount of capital assets under Canadian and U.S. GAAP, there are differences in depreciation expense in subsequent periods. Further a difference in depreciation expense arises due to the earlier commencement of depreciation under U.S. GAAP.

(e)   Effective January 1, 2002, Noranda prospectively adopted FAS No. 123 “Accounting for Stock-based Compensation” whereby compensation expense for options granted or modified after January 1, 2002 is measured at fair value at the grant date or modification date using the Black-Scholes valuation model and recognized over the remaining vesting period of the options granted or modified.

Prior to June 30, 2002, Noranda’s stock option plan allowed for, at the option of the holder, the exercise of the employee’s vested option whereby the difference between the grant price and the market price is paid on exercise by the Company, with no increase in the capital stock issued. Under U.S. GAAP, such a feature requires the mark-to-market obligation to be recognized through the income statement of the Company.

On June 30, 2002 Noranda’s stock option plan was modified to remove the cash settlement feature. As a result, under U.S. GAAP additional compensation expense is being recognized over the remaining vesting period of these modified options to the extent that the fair value of the options outstanding on the modification date exceeded the previously recorded compensation expense of these options.

Under Canadian GAAP, there is no requirement to account for options that contain a cash settlement feature when the cash settlement feature is removed by June 30, 2002.

(f)    Under Canadian GAAP, when a defined benefit plan gives rise to an accrued benefit asset, a company must recognize a valuation allowance for the excess of the adjusted benefit asset over the expected future benefit to be realized from the plan asset. U.S. GAAP does not provide for a valuation allowance against pension assets. As a result, a difference between U.S. and Canadian GAAP has been recorded for the effects of recognizing a pension valuation allowance and changes therein under Canadian GAAP.

(g)   Effective January 1, 2003, Noranda adopted FAS 143, “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations” which requires that the fair value of liabilities for asset retirement obligations be recognized in the period in which they are incurred. A corresponding increase to the carrying amount of the related asset is generally recorded and depreciated over the life of the asset. The amount of the liability is subject to re-measurement at each reporting period. The cumulative effect of the change through January 1, 2003 was to increase capital assets by $70, increase deferred credits by $97, decrease future tax liability by $5 and increase minority interest in subsidiaries by $5, with a one time after-tax charge to net earnings of $27 (loss of $0.10 per share). Canadian GAAP adopted the same accounting rule, effective January 1, 2004. Comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2003 have been adjusted to reflect the remeasurement of the asset retirement obligation under Canadian GAAP.

In accordance with the standard, the Company has not included any provision for reclamation costs associated with assets of indeterminate lives, in particular metallurgical plants, as their lives cannot be reasonably estimated nor reclamation obligations determinable.

(h)         Under U.S. GAAP, foreign exchange gains and losses on translation of self-sustaining foreign operations are recorded in OCI. Under Canadian GAAP, such gains and losses are included as a separate component of shareholders’ equity referred to as cumulative translation adjustment.

(i)             U.S. GAAP requires that certain long-term investments not held for trading be recorded at fair value, with unrealized holding gains and losses excluded from the determination of earnings and reported as a separate component of OCI.

(j)             U.S. GAAP requires the recognition of an additional minimum pension liability in the amount of the excess of the Company’s unfunded accumulated benefits obligation over the recorded pension benefits liability. An offsetting intangible pension asset is recorded no greater than the unrecognized prior service costs, with any difference recorded as a reduction in accumulated OCI.

(k)          U.S. GAAP requires investments in joint ventures to be accounted for under the equity method, while under Canadian GAAP, the accounts of joint ventures are proportionately consolidated. However, under rules promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission, a foreign registrant may, subject to the provision of additional information, continue to follow proportionate consolidation for the purposes of registration and other filings notwithstanding the departure from U.S. GAAP. Consequently, the consolidated balance sheets have not been adjusted to restate the accounting for joint ventures under U.S. GAAP. Additional information concerning the Company’s interests in joint ventures is presented in Note 4.

(l)             U.S. GAAP does not permit the subtotal of cash from operations before net changes in non-cash working capital. The various subtotals presented on the statement of income (loss) under Canadian GAAP are not permitted under U.S. GAAP.

(m)       In December 2003, FASB issued a revised intrepretation of FIN 46 (FIN 46-R), which supercedes FIN 46 and clarifies and expands current accounting guidance for variable interest entities (VIEs). As a result, Noranda determined that the securitization trust (note 16e) was a VIE of which Noranda was the primary beneficiary. FIN 46-R requires that Noranda consolidate entities that are considered to be VIEs and that it is the primary beneficiary of. Under Canadian GAAP, the securitization trust would not have been consolidated. This difference resulted in adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet, but did not result in any adjustments to net income.

The following summarizes the adjustments to the Company’s balance sheets and cash flow statements in order to conform to U.S. GAAP.

Balance Sheet

Years ended December 31	2004		2003
			Restated (g)
	Canadian	United States	Canadian	United States
	GAAP	GAAP	GAAP	GAAP
Assets:
Accounts receivable (m)	$931	$940	$576	$591
Investments and other assets (c) (i)	324	508	205	532
Capital assets (d)	6,036	5,614	5,738	5,462
Liabilities:
Accounts and taxes payable (c) (m)	1,248	1,294	903	1,007
Long-term debt (b) (c)	2,638	2,809	2,893	3,045
Deferred credits (c) (f)	595	857	539	809
Future income tax liability (asset)	304	138	46	(57)
Minority interest in subsidiaries	1,197	1,028	919	822
Shareholders’ Equity:
Retained earnings (deficit)	288	80	(130)	(258)
Capital stock (e)	2,405	2,440	2,382	2,415
Convertible debentures (b)	89	—	84	—
Currency translation adjustment (h)	280	—	264	—
Accumulated other comprehensive income	—	169	—	183

Cash Flow Statement

Years ended December 31	2004		2003
	Canadian	United States	Canadian	United States
	GAAP	GAAP	GAAP	GAAP
Operating activities	$1,191	$1,097	$413	$376
Investment activities	(555)	(460)	(543)	(521)
Financing activities	(253)	(254)	338	353
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	501	501	293	293
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	884	884	501	501

Impending Accounting Changes

Canadian GAAP

In 2003, the CICA amended Handbook Section 3860, “Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation” (“CICA 3860”), to require certain obligations that may be settled with an entity’s own equity instruments to be reflected as a liability. The amendments must be adopted in the Company’s 2005 consolidated financial statements with retroactive application. Upon adoption, the Company’s Convertible Debentures will be presented as liabilities, with the exception of the equity value ascribed to the holder’s option to convert certain of the Convertible Debentures into Common Shares, and the related liability carrying costs will be presented as a charge to net income. The amendments to CICA 3860 will have no impact on basic or diluted earnings per share.

In 2004, the CICA issued Accounting Guideline AcG-15, “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities”, to provide guidance for applying the principles in Handbook Section 1590, “Subsidiaries”, to certain entities. AcG-15 is effective for the Company’s 2005 fiscal year and harmonizes Canadian GAAP with U.S. GAAP accounting for variable interest entities. As a result, the disclosures for U.S. GAAP related to the VIEs will also be required for Canadian GAAP in 2005.

In January 2005, the CICA approved Handbook Sections 1530, “Comprehensive Income”, 3855, “Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement”, and 3865, “Hedges”. The new standards are intended to harmonize Canadian GAAP with U.S. GAAP. The new standards are effective for the Company in the first quarter of 2007, but earlier adoption is permitted.

United States GAAP

In 2002, the Company adopted FAS 123 on a prospective basis. In December 2004, an amended Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 123 “Share-Based Payment” was issued, which may require the Company to apply a different method for valuing awards of stock options. Beginning in 2005, the Company will have to expense all stock options, including the remaining unrecognized compensation relating to options granted on or before December 31, 2001.

In November 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 151, “Inventory Costs – an Amendment of ARB No. 43, Chapter 4.” This standard provides clarification that abnormal amounts of idle facility expense, freight handling costs, and spoilage should be recognized as current-period charges. The provisions of this standard are effective for inventory costs incurred during 2006.

The above U.S. GAAP standards are not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s financial statements.

Five-Year Financial Review

(Unaudited) Earnings $ millions	2004(1)	2003(1)	2002(1)	2001	2000
Earnings
Revenues	$6,978	4,657	3,873	3,978	4,650
Operating expenses	5,598	4,260	3,722	3,915	4,053
Income generated by operating assets	$1,380	397	151	63	597
Interest, net	119	129	98	88	73
Corporate and general administration	66	58	58	56	56
Research, development and exploration	47	51	49	73	95
Minority interest in earnings of subsidiaries	297	88	26	11	140
Income (loss) before undernoted	$851	71	(80)	(165)	233
(Gain) loss net of restructuring costs and other	(33)	28	486	29	(32)
Taxes (recovery)	333	20	(152)	(126)	77
Earnings (loss)	$551	23	(414)	(68)	188

Financial Position
Capital employed
Working capital	$1,433	1,051	610	552	1,219
Capital and other assets	6,360	5,943	5,507	6,070	5,820
	$7,793	6,994	6,117	6,622	7,039
Financed by Stockholders’ interest	$4,256	3,516	2,596	3,136	3,558
Long-term debt	2,638	2,893	3,014	2,764	2,547
Deferred credits	899	585	507	722	934
	$7,793	6,994	6,117	6,622	7,039

(1)          Revenues include the Company’s share of earnings from the Noranda Income Fund

Cash Flows

$ millions	2004	2003	2002	2001	2000
Operations	$1,191	413	380	243	614
Investment activities
Capital investments	$(666)	(489)	(528)	(868)	(886)
Investments and advances	105	(153)	(116)	(6)	(134)
Dispositions and other	6	99	265	169	138
	(555)	(543)	(379)	(705)	(882)
Financing activities
Debt incurred (repaid)	(126)	(90)	242	364	379
Dividends paid	(165)	(123)	(137)	(165)	(173)
Issue of shares, net	38	551	8	—	—
	$(253)	338	113	199	206
Cash generated (used)	$383	208	114	(263)	(62)

Share Data

$ per share	2004	2003	2002	2001	2000
Common
Earnings (loss)	1.78	—	(1.79)	(0.34)	0.73
Dividends (Cdn$)	0.48	0.64	0.80	0.80	0.80
Book Value	9.02	7.52	6.46	8.61	10.27
Market price range:*
High	24.99	21.00	20.62	18.05	20.85
Low	18.61	11.71	13.16	13.50	13.75
Close	21.06	20.55	14.21	15.00	14.95
Shares outstanding net (000s)	296,970	295,228	241,289	238,584	238,412
Preferred
Shares outstanding (000s)	18,000	18,000	12,000	12,000	12,000

*      Canadian TSX end of day

Production Volumes

Mine Production(1) – metal in concentrate

(tonnes)	Noranda’s beneficial interest (%)	2004(2)	2003(2)
Copper
Kidd Creek	58.9	41,029	46,409
Sudbury Operations	58.9	24,694	29,161
Collahuasi	25.9	205,116	168,578
Lomas Bayas	58.9	62,041	60,427
Raglan	58.9	6,867	6,628
Antamina	33.75	122,205	85,188
Louvicourt	28.0	14,387	17,002
Montcalm	58.9	1,188	—
Other	100	13,164	16,517
Total		490,691	429,910
Noranda Inc.’s share		345,114	297,429
Zinc
Brunswick	100	268,068	286,457
Antamina	33.75	64,157	122,422
Kidd Creek	58.9	87,847	75,528
Louvicourt	28.0	9,277	8,045
Matagami	100	98,901	109,679
Total		528,250	602,131
Noranda Inc.’s share		488,629	568,493
Nickel
Sudbury Operations	58.9	22,602	24,143
Raglan	58.9	26,552	25,110
Montcalm	58.9	2,152	—
Falcondo	50.2	29,477	27,227
Total		80,783	76,480
Noranda Inc.’s share		45,016	43,110
Cobalt
Sudbury Operations	58.9	427	658
Raglan	58.9	313	463
Total		740	1,121
Noranda Inc.’s share		436	667
Lead
Brunswick	100	73,735	77,724
Noranda Inc.’s share		73,735	77,724
Silver (000 ounces)
Brunswick	100	5,999	6,172
Kidd Creek	58.9	3,848	2,676
Antamina	33.75	2,718	2,293
Other	100	623	643
Total		13,188	11,784
Noranda Inc.’s share		11,606	10,700

(1)          All production figures are shown on a 100% basis, with the exception of Collahuasi, which represents Falconbridge’s 44% joint-venture interest, Louvicourt, which represents Novicourt’s 45% joint-venture interest, and Antamina which represents Noranda’s 33.75% joint-venture interest.

(2)          Noranda’s average beneficial interest in Falconbridge was 58.9% in 2004 and 59.5% in 2003. The average beneficial interest in Novicourt was 62.1% in both 2004 and 2003.

(3)          Noranda sold the CEZ refinery to the Noranda Income Fund in May 2002. The average beneficial interest was 25.0% in 2004 and 37.9% in 2003.

Smelter and Refinery Production(1)

(tonnes)	Noranda’s beneficial interest (%)	2004(2)	2003(2)
Copper smelted
Horne	100	149,730	132,739
Altonorte	100	266,440	260,971
Sudbury Operations	58.9	18,402	20,779
Kidd Creek	58.9	118,240	131,405
Total		552,812	545,894
Noranda Inc.’s share		496,652	484,259
Copper refined
CCR	100	288,395	235,425
Kidd Creek	58.9	115,578	132,364
Nikkelverk	58.9	35,643	35,852
Collahuasi	25.9	25,610	27,895
Lomas Bayas	58.9	62,041	60,427
Total		527,267	491,963
Noranda Inc.’s share		429,091	388,065
Zinc refined
Noranda Income Fund (3)	25.0	277,283	267,270
Kidd Creek	58.9	121,557	94,719
Total		398,840	361,989
Noranda Inc.’s share		140,918	157,653
Nickel smelted
Sudbury Operations	58.9	52,595	59,831
Noranda Inc.’s share		30,978	35,599
Nickel refined
Nikkelverk	58.9	71,410	77,183
Falcondo	50.2	29,477	27,227
Total		100,887	104,410
Noranda Inc.’s share		56,857	59,728
Cobalt smelted
Sudbury Operations	58.9	1,838	2,196
Noranda Inc.’s share		1,083	1,307
Cobalt refined
Nikkelverk	58.9	4,670	4,556
Noranda Inc.’s share		2,751	2,711
Lead refined
Brunswick	100	83,829	60,776
Noranda Inc.’s share		83,829	60,776
Aluminum
Primary operations	100	247,472	244,044
Noranda Inc.’s share		247,472	244,044
Silver refined (000 ounces)
CCR Refinery	100	37,274	30,311
Noranda Inc.’s share		37,274	30,311
Gold refined (000 ounces)
CCR Refinery	100	1,102	1,132
Noranda Inc.’s share		1,102	1,132

Sales Volumes and Realized Prices

Metal Sales(1)

(tonnes)	Noranda’s beneficial interest (%)	2004(2)	2003(2)
Copper
CCR	100	293,174	235,339
Kidd Creek	58.9	82,188	95,916
INO (4)	58.9	51,057	59,208
Collahuasi	25.9	25,330	33,721
Lomas Bayas	58.9	60,190	61,289
Total		511,939	485,473
Noranda Inc.’s share		422,027	384,169
Zinc
Kidd Creek	58.9	119,535	98,628
Noranda Income Fund (3)	25.0	274,793	265,797
Total		394,328	364,425
Noranda Inc.’s share		139,104	159,421
Nickel
INO (4)	58.9	71,374	78,978
Noranda Inc.’s share		42,039	46,992
Ferronickel
Falcondo	50.2	28,936	27,133
Noranda Inc.’s share		14,526	13,764
Cobalt
Nikkelverk	58.9	3,648	3,400
Noranda Inc.’s share		2,149	2,023
Aluminum
Primary operations	100	248,977	246,737
Noranda Inc.’s share		248,977	246,737
Fabricated aluminum
Norandal	100	173,853	146,716
Noranda Inc.’s share		173,853	146,716
Aluminum wheels (000 units)
American Racing Equipment	100	1,399	1,498
Noranda Inc.’s share		1,399	1,498
Lead
Brunswick	100	83,194	60,452
Noranda Inc.’s share		83,194	60,452
Gold (000 ounces)
CCR	100	967	1,004
Noranda Inc.’s share		967	1,004
Silver (000 ounces)
CCR	100	36,467	30,870
Noranda Inc.’s share		36,467	30,870

Concentrate Sales(1)

(tonnes)	Noranda’s beneficial interest (%)	2004(2)	2003(2)
Copper
Antamina	33.75	80,905	72,143
Collahuasi	25.9	167,261	114,874
Total		248,166	187,017
Noranda Inc.’s share		179,422	140,493
Zinc
Antamina (5)	33.75	51,951	100,142
Brunswick	100	222,141	245,931
Bell Allard	100	70,371	89,128
Kidd Creek	58.9	15,724	11,964
Total		360,187	447,165
Noranda Inc.’s share		353,724	442,320
Silver (000 ounces)
Antamina	33.75	2,334	1,921
Noranda Inc.’s share		2,334	1,921

Average Realized Prices – (US$ per pound, except as noted)

Copper	1.30	0.82
Nickel	6.40	4.40
Ferronickel	6.37	4.20
Zinc	0.52	0.43
Aluminum	0.84	0.68
Lead	0.43	0.27
Gold (US$ per ounce)	402.17	362.97
Silver (US$ per ounce)	6.51	4.89
Exchange Rate (equivalent of Cdn$1)	0.77	0.71

(1)          All sales figures are shown on a 100% basis, with the exception of Collahuasi, which represents Falconbridge’s 44% joint-venture interest, Novicourt’s 45% joint-venture interest and Antamina, which represents Noranda’s 33.75% joint-venture interest.

(2)          Noranda’s average beneficial interest in Falconbridge was 58.9% in 2004 and 59.5% in 2003.

(3)          Noranda sold the CEZ refinery to the Noranda Income Fund in May 2002. The average beneficial interest in the Fund was 25.0% in 2004 and 37.9% in 2003.

(4)          Comprised of Falconbridge’s mines and plants in Sudbury and Raglan in Canada, a refinery in Nikkelverk in Norway and a significant custom feed business.

Mineral Reserves(1),(2),(3)

			Grade
	Noranda Inc.’s	Dec. 31,							Molyb-
	Beneficial Interest	2004	Copper	Zinc	Nickel	Lead	Silver	Gold	denum	Alumina
	(%)	(000 tonnes)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(g/mt)	(g/mt)	(%)	(%)
Noranda Inc.
Copper Deposits (4)
Antamina (5)
Proven	33.8	251,000	1.26	1.04	—	—	14.5	—	0.03	—
Probable	33.8	217,000	1.17	0.89	—	—	13.2	—	0.03	—
Total		468,000	1.22	0.97	—	—	13.9	—	0.03	—
Kidd Creek Division
Proven	58.8	14,286	1.91	5.64	—	0.21	62	—	—	—
Probable	58.8	3,780	1.35	7.52	—	0.18	47	—	—	—
Total		18,066	1.80	6.03	—	0.21	58	—	—	—
Lomas Bayas
Proven	58.8	41,180	0.40	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Probable	58.8	301,521	0.33	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total		342,701	0.34	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Collahuasi (6)
Proven	25.9	310,503	1.09	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Probable	25.9	1,539,102	0.87	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total		1,849,605	0.90	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Zinc Deposits
Brunswick Mine (7)
Proven	100.0	14,937	0.36	9.00	—	3.63	106.3	—	—	—
Probable	100.0	2,498	0.23	8.54	—	3.54	95.8	—	—	—
Total		17,435	0.34	8.94	—	3.62	104.8	—	—	—
Louvicourt (8)
Proven	28.0	544	2.49	1.77	—	—	25.4	0.90	—	—
Probable	28.0	13	0.04	8.78	—	—	42.7	0.86	—	—
Total		557	2.43	1.93	—	—	25.8	0.90	—	—
Alumina Deposits (9)
St. Ann Bauxite
Proven	50.0	7,214	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	48.39
Probable	50.0	25,586	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	46.92
Total		32,800	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	47.24
Nickel Deposits
Sudbury
Proven	58.8	4,554	1.59	—	1.32	—	—	—	—	—
Probable	58.8	7,310	1.17	—	1.12	—	—	—	—	—
Total		11,864	1.33	—	1.20	—	—	—	—	—
Raglan
Proven	58.8	6,270	0.74	—	2.63	—	—	—	—	—
Probable	58.8	9,382	0.81	—	2.95	—	—	—	—	—
Total		15,652	0.78	—	2.82	—	—	—	—	—
Montcalm
Proven	58.8	3,162	0.75	—	1.56	—	—	—	—	—
Probable	58.8	1,724	0.70	—	1.44	—	—	—	—	—
Total		4,886	0.73	—	1.51	—	—	—	—	—
Falcondo
Proven	50.2	47,846	—	—	1.21	—	—	—	—	—
Probable	50.2	9,557	—	—	1.20	—	—	—	—	—
Total		57,403	—	—	1.21	—	—	—	—	—

(1)          The mineral reserve and resource estimates are prepared in accordance with the CIM Definition Standards On Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves, adopted by CIM Council on November 14, 2004, and the CIM Estimation of Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves Best Practice Guidelines, adopted by CIM Council on November 23, 2003, using geostatistical and/or classical methods, plus economic and mining parameters appropriate to each project.

(2)          The mineral reserves are shown on a 100% basis. The mineral reserve estimates are compiled and verified by Chester Moore, Director, Mineral Reserve Estimation and Reporting, a member of the Professional Geoscientists of Ontario with over 30 years experience as a geologist.

(3)          There are no known environmental, permitting, legal, taxation, political or other relevant issues that would materially affect the estimates of the mineral reserves.

(4)          Long-term metal prices used by Falconbridge are: nickel US$3.25/lb, copper US$0.90/lb, zinc US$0.50/lb. Exchange rate of $1.50 Cdn to $1.00 U.S.

(5)          Estimates used the following metal prices: copper US$0.90/lb, zinc US$0.50/lb, molybdenum US$3.25/lb, and silver US$5.00/oz. See also Note 4 on page 90, Mineral Resources.

(6)          The mineral reserves and resources have been estimated and provided by the operator of the joint venture based on a copper price of $US0.95. The mineral reserves and resources are estimated and classified to industry standards following the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy’s Joint Ore Reserve Committee code. These estimates have been restated to conform to the CIM mineral reserve and resource definitions. The estimates are inspected annually by Chester Moore.

(7)          Estimates used the following metal prices: zinc US$0.50/lb, copper US$1.00/lb, lead US$0.30/lb, and silver US$5.25/oz.

(8)          The Louvicourt mineral reserves have been estimated and provided by the operator of the joint venture. The estimates are inspected annually by Chester Moore.

(9)          The mineral reserves have been estimated and provided by the operator of the joint venture. The estimates are inspected annually by Chester Moore.

Resources and Reserves

Mineral Resources (in addition to Mineral Reserves) (1),(2),(3)

					Grade
		Noranda Inc.’s		Dec. 31,						Molyb-
		Beneficial Interest	Category	2004	Copper	Zinc	Nickel	Lead	Silver	Gold	denum
		(%)		(000 tonnes)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(g/mt)	(g/mt)	(%)
Noranda Inc.
Copper Deposits	Antamina (4)	33.8	Measured	28,000	0.51	0.21	—	—	5.0	—	0.03
			Indicated	30,000	0.47	0.27	—	—	6.0	—	0.03
			Total	58,000	0.49	0.24	—	—	5.5	—	0.03
			Inferred	27,000	0.79	1.00	—	—	13	—	0.02
	Kidd Creek	58.8	Measured	310	1.32	6.08	—	0.32	43	—	—
			Indicated	78	2.82	8.54	—	0.13	52	—	—
			Total	388	1.62	6.57	—	0.28	45	—	—
			Inferred	15,300	3.0	4.6	—	0.3	82	—	—
	Lomas Bayas	58.8	Measured	5,253	0.28	—	—	—	—	—	—
			Indicated	239,736	0.27	—	—	—	—	—	—
			Total	244,989	0.27	—	—	—	—	—	—
			Inferred	42,000	0.33	—	—	—	—	—	—
	Collahuasi	25.9	Measured	50,795	0.55	—	—	—	—	—	—
			Indicated	430,031	0.65	—	—	—	—	—	—
			Total	480,826	0.64	—	—	—	—	—	—
			Inferred	1,820,000	0.75	—	—	—	—	—	—
Zinc Deposits	Brunswick Mine	100.0	Measured	1,839	0.36	8.58	—	3.34	91	—	—
			Indicated	2,247	0.33	9.25	—	3.88	97	—	—
			Total	4,086	0.34	8.95	—	3.63	95	—	—
Nickel Deposits	Sudbury	58.8	Measured	4,000	0.63	—	1.77	—	—	—	—
			Indicated	17,770	1.04	—	2.36	—	—	—	—
			Total	21,770	0.97	—	2.25	—	—	—	—
			Inferred	29,700	2.6	—	1.8	—	—	—	—
	Raglan	58.8	Measured	55	1.11	—	3.93	—	—	—	—
			Indicated	3,710	0.73	—	2.19	—	—	—	—
			Total	3,765	0.74	—	2.22	—	—	—	—
			Inferred	5,200	0.8	—	2.9	—	—	—	—
	Montcalm	58.8	Measured	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
			Indicated	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
			Total	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
			Inferred	700	0.7	—	1.7	—	—	—	—
	Falcondo	50.2	Measured	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
			Indicated	13,840	—	—	1.53	—	—	—	—
			Total	13,840	—	—	1.53	—	—	—	—
			Inferred	6,400	—	—	1.4	—	—	—	—

(1)          The mineral resources are shown on a 100% basis. Mineral resources which are not mineral reserves have not been fully evaluated or have not demonstrated economic viability under current market conditions.

(2)          The mineral reserve and resource estimates are prepared in accordance with the CIM Definition Standards On Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves, adopted by CIM Council on November 14, 2004, and the CIM Estimation of Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves Best Practice Guidelines, adopted by CIM Council on November 23, 2003, using geostatistical and/or classical methods, plus economic and mining parameters appropriate to each project.

(3)          The mineral resource estimates are compiled and verified by Chester Moore, Director, Mineral Reserve Estimation and Reporting, a member of the Professional Geoscientists of Ontario with over 30 years experience as a geologist.

(4)          The Antamina orebody is highly variable and is currently described by more than six different ore types. Since the mill start-up in June 2001, Antamina has experienced difficulty in predicting the distribution of the ore types that affect production, recoveries and concentrate quality, and in reconciling production tonnage and grades to the reserve model. A total of 111,239 metres of infill drilling was completed in 2003 and 2004 in order to enhance the predictive ability of the resource model and to facilitate better short- and long-term mine planning. All analyses have been received and construction of a new resource model is underway with the completion expected in the first half of 2005. Preliminary evaluation of the results indicate that the new drilling confirms previous resource estimate totals and provides increased geological information to develop a superior reserve model for production purposes.

Metal Contained in Reserves(1) – Noranda Inc.’s Share

								Ounces*	Ounces*
		(000 tonnes)						(millions)	(000)
		Copper	Zinc	Nickel	Lead	Molybdenum	Alumina	Silver	Gold
Wholly-owned
Zinc Deposits	Brunswick	60	1,558	—	631	—	—	59	—
Divided Interest
Copper Deposits	Antamina (33.8%)	1,924	1,533	—	—	47	—	71	—
	Louvicourt (28.0%)	4	3	—	—	—	—	—	5
	Kidd Creek Division (58.8%)	191	641	—	22	—	—	20	—
	Lomas Bayas (58.8%)	682	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
	Collahuasi (25.9%)	4,330	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
	Subtotal Proven & Probable	7,131	2,177	—	22	47	—	91	5
Nickel Deposits	Sudbury (58.8%)	93	—	84	—	—	—	—	—
	Raglan (58.8%)	72	—	260	—	—	—	—	—
	Montcalm (58.8%)	21	—	44	—	—	—	—	—
	Falcondo (50.2)	—	—	348	—	—	—	—	—
	Subtotal Proven & Probable	186	—	736	—	—	—	—	—
Alumina Deposits	St. Ann Bauxite (50%)	—	—	—	—	—	7,748	—	—
Totals - Noranda Inc.’s Share
Proven & Probable		7,377	3,735	736	653	47	7,748	150	5

(1)          Calculated from the mineral reserves on page 89. * Troy ounce.

Advanced Projects(1)

				Grade
	Noranda Inc.’s	Resource								Molyb-
	Beneficial Interest	Category	Tonnes	Copper	Zinc	Nickel	Lead	Silver	Gold	denum	Cobalt
	(%)		(millions)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(g/mt)	(g/mt)	(%)	(%)
Noranda Inc.
Zinc Deposits
Perseverance, Quebec	90.0	Measured	4.36	1.28	16.19	—	0.04	30	0.38	—	—
		Indicated	0.76	1.03	13.68	—	0.04	27	0.34	—	—
		Total	5.12	1.24	15.82	—	0.04	29	0.38	—	—
Lady Loretta, Australia (2)	75.0	Measured	8.5	—	15.6	—	5.9	95	—	—	—
		Indicated	3.1	—	17.5	—	5.2	94	—	—	—
		Total	11.6	—	16.1	—	5.7	95	—	—	—
		Inferred	0.1	—	13.7	—	3.5	84	—	—	—
Lennard Shelf, Australia (2),(3)	50.0	Measured	1.40	—	8.80	—	2.15	—	—	—	—
		Indicated	1.37	—	8.15	—	1.75	—	—	—	—
		Total	2.77	—	8.47	—	1.96	—	—	—	—
		Inferred	0.3	—	8.2	—	1.7	—	—	—	—
Copper Deposits
El Pachón, Argentina (4)	100.0	Measured	37.1	1.15	—	—	—	4.0	—	0.03	—
		Indicated	686.8	0.62	—	—	—	2.5	—	0.01	—
		Total	723.9	0.65	—	—	—	2.6	—	0.02	—
		Inferred	560.0	0.52	—	—	—	2.6	—	0.01	—
El Morro, Chile (4)	70.0	Inferred	466.0	0.61	—	—	—	—	0.50	—	—
El Pilar, Mexico	100.0	Inferred	210.0	0.34	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Frieda River, Papua New Guinea (4)	72.0
Horse/Ivaal/Trukai		Indicated	74.6	0.63	—	—	—	—	0.37	—	—
		Inferred	360.0	0.60	—	—	—	—	0.38	—	—
Koki (5)		Inferred	270.0	0.40	—	—	—	—	0.30	—	—
Nena (5)		Measured	42.2	2.30	—	—	—	—	0.60	—	—
		Indicated	7.6	1.70	—	—	—	—	0.60	—	—
		Total	49.8	2.21	—	—	—	—	0.60	—	—
		Inferred	1.2	1.8	—	—	—	—	0.40	—	—
Kidd Mine D, Ontario (6)	58.8	Inferred	15.3	3.0	4.6	—	0.3	82	—	—	—
Fortuna de Cobre, Chile (7)	58.8	Measured	125.2	0.31	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
		Indicated	345.1	0.28	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
		Total	470.3	0.29	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
		Inferred	150.0	0.21	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Nickel Deposits
Nickel Rim South, Ontario (8)	58.8	Inferred	13.4	3.3	—	1.8	—	15	0.8	—	0.04
Fraser Morgan, Ontario (8)	58.8	Measured	3.33	0.61	—	1.85	—	2.28	0.05	—	0.06
		Indicated	1.55	0.46	—	1.69	—	1.61	0.04	—	0.06
		Total	4.88	0.56	—	1.80	—	2.07	0.05	—	0.06
		Inferred	2.1	0.5	—	1.8	—	1.2	—	—	0.1
Onaping Depth, Ontario (8)	58.8	Indicated	14.6	1.15	—	2.52	—	—	—	—	0.06
		Inferred	1.2	1.2	—	3.6	—	—	—	—	0.07
Koniambo, New Caledonia	28.8	Measured	32.4	—	—	2.21	—	—	—	—	—
		Indicated	109.7	—	—	2.10	—	—	—	—	—
		Total	142.1	—	—	2.13	—	—	—	—	—
		Inferred	156.0	—	—	2.2	—	—	—	—	—

(1)          The mineral reserve and resource estimates are prepared in accordance with the CIM Definition Standards On Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves, adopted by CIM Council on November 14, 2004, and the CIM Estimation of Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves Best Practice Guidelines, adopted by CIM Council on November 23, 2003, using geostatistical and/or classical methods, plus economic and mining parameters appropriate to each project. The mineral resources are shown on a 100% basis. Mineral resources which are not mineral reserves have not been fully evaluated or have not demonstrated economic viability.

(2)          The mineral resources were estimated using the Australian Code for Reporting of Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves (the “JORC Code”) which are comparable to the CIM definitions.

(3)          Resource estimate supplied by Teck Cominco Limited. Estimate developed as part of economic evaluation study with dilution and mining recovery included.

(4)          Subject to fulfillment of certain conditions.

(5)          Mineral resources as estimated by Highlands Pacific Limited.

(6)          Also included as part of the Kidd Creek mineral resources on the Mineral Resources table.

(7)          Option to purchase.

(8)          Also included as part of the Sudbury mineral resources on the Mineral Resources table.

Board of Directors

David W. Kerr, C.A.

Chairman, Noranda Inc., Toronto, Ontario

Chairman of Falconbridge Limited and previously President and CEO of Noranda Inc. Past Chairman of the International Council on Mining and Metals. Directorships include: Brascan Corporation, Shell Canada Limited, Sun Life Financial Inc. and Sustainable Development Technology Canada. Mr. Kerr is also Chairman of the Toronto Rehabilitation Hospital Foundation. Appointed in April 1987.

Alex G. Balogh

Corporate Director, Oakville, Ontario

Formerly Deputy Chairman of Noranda Inc. (1994 – 2003) and Chairman of Falconbridge Limited (1994 – 2003). Directorships include: Falconbridge Limited, Strongco Inc., Brascan Power Inc. and Cambior Inc. Mr. Balogh also serves on the Advisory Council of Sentient Global Resources Fund. He is Chairman of the National Advisory Board, Minerals and Metals Science and Technology and is past Chairman of the International Council of Metals and the Environment. Mr. Balogh is a metallurgical engineer. Appointed in October 1994. Committee: Environment, Health & Safety*

André Bérard, O.C., O.Q.

Corporate Director, Verdun, Québec

Previously Chairman and CEO of National Bank. Directorships include: Banque Saradar France, BCE Inc., Vasogen Inc., Groupe BMTC Inc., Saputo Inc., Kruger Inc., Bombardier Inc., BRED (Banque populaire), Société financière Bourgie Inc., Le Groupe Canam Manac Inc. and Transforce Income Fund and Telesat Inc. Mr. Bérard is also a Fellow of the Institute of Canadian Bankers. Appointed in April 1990. Committees: Audit, Human Resources

Jack L. Cockwell

Group Chairman, Brascan Corporation, Toronto, Ontario

Formerly Brascan’s President and Chief Executive Officer for 12 years. Directorships include: Brascan Corporation, Brookfield Properties Limited, Brascan Power Inc., Astral Media Inc., Falconbridge Limited, Norbord Inc., Fraser Papers Inc. and the C.D. Howe Institute. Mr. Cockwell is also Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Royal Ontario Museum. Appointed in November 1981. Committee: Human Resources*

The Honourable J. Trevor Eyton, O.C.

Member of the Senate of Canada, Cheltenham, Ontario

Member of the Senate of Canada. Directorships include: Brascan Corporation, Coca-Cola Enterprises Inc., Ivernia Inc. (Chair) and the Advisory Board of Nestlé Canada Inc. Mr. Eyton is also Governor of the Canadian Olympic Foundation and Chair of Canada’s Sports Hall of Fame. Appointed in November 1981. Committee: Environment, Health & Safety

Bruce Flatt

President and Chief Executive Officer, Brascan Corporation, Toronto, Ontario

Appointed Brascan’s President and CEO in February 2002. Formerly President and CEO of affiliate Brookfield Properties. Directorships include: Brascan Corporation, Brookfield Homes Corporation, Brookfield Properties Corporation, Norbord Inc. and Fraser Papers Inc. Appointed in February 2001. Committee: Human Resources

A.L. (Al) Flood, C.M., O.C.

Retired Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, Toronto, Ontario

Directorships include: Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce and Talisman Energy Inc. Appointed in June 1999. Committees: Audit*, Human Resources

Norman R. Gish

President, Gish Consulting Inc., Calgary, Alberta

Previously Chairman, President and CEO of Alliance Pipeline and Aux Sable Liquid Products Inc. Directorships include: Superior Plus Inc., Railpower Technologies Corp., Energreen Canada Corp., Provident Energy Trust and Quadrise Canada Fuel Systems. Appointed in April 2001. Committees: Audit, Governance

Robert Harding, F.C.A.

Chairman, Brascan Corporation, Toronto, Ontario

Directorships include: Brascan Corporation (Chairman) and the following Brascan group companies: BPO Properties Corporation (Chairman), Falconbridge Limited, Norbord Inc. and Fraser Papers Inc. Mr. Harding is also a Director of Burlington Resources Inc. and is Chairman of the Board of Governors of the University of Waterloo, Chair of Campaign Waterloo and Trustee and Vice-Chair of the United Way of Greater Toronto. Appointed in April 1995. Committees: Governance, Environment, Health & Safety, Human Resources

Maureen Kempston Darkes, O.C., O.O.

Group Vice-President and President, Latin America, Africa and Middle East, General Motors Corporation, Miramar, Florida

Previously President and General Manager of General Motors of Canada Limited. Directorships include: CN Rail and The Thomson Corporation. Appointed in January 1998. Committee: Governance

James W. McCutcheon, Q.C.

Counsel, McCarthy Tétrault LLP, Toronto, Ontario

Directorships include: CAE Inc., Dominion of Canada General Insurance Company, Empire Life Insurance Company (Chairman 1991 – 1997) and Guardian Capital Group Limited. Appointed in April 1993. Committees: Audit, Governance, Environment, Health & Safety

The Honourable Frank J. McKenna, P.C., Q.C.

Counsel, McInnes Cooper, Moncton, New Brunswick

Former Premier of New Brunswick (1987 – 1997) and currently counsel with Atlantic law firm McInnes Cooper. Appointed in April 1998. Committees: Audit, Governance*(1)

Retired from Board as of March 1, 2005 to become Canadian ambassador to the United States.

George Myhal

Chief Operating Officer, Brascan Corporation, Toronto, Ontario

Formerly COO, President and CEO of Brascan Financial Corporation. Directorships include: Royal LePage Franchise Services Fund, MediSolution Ltd. and the Harbourfront Centre. Mr. Myhal is also a member of the Governing Council and Audit Committee Chairman of the University of Toronto and Chairman of the Dean’s Advisory Board for its Faculty of Applied Science. Appointed in April 1999.

Derek Pannell, ING, B.SC., ARSM

President and Chief Executive Officer, Noranda Inc., Toronto, Ontario

Appointed President and CEO of Noranda Inc. in June 2002. Previously President and COO of Noranda and CEO of Falconbridge Limited, Vice-President of Compañia Minera Antamina in Peru, and President of Brunswick Mining and Smelting. Directorships include: Falconbridge Limited and the Mining Association of Canada. Mr. Pannell is also an Honorary Professor of the Universidad Nacional de Ingenéria, Lima, Peru. Appointed in April 2002.

Executives and Officers

David Kerr

Chairman

Derek Pannell

President and Chief Executive Officer

Steven Douglas

Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer

Peter Kukielski

Executive Vice-President, Projects and Aluminum

Business Unit Presidents

William Brooks

President, Aluminum

Claude Ferron

President, Canadian Copper and Recycling

Joe Laezza

President, Nickel

Fernando Porcile

President, South American Copper

Bob Sippel

President, Zinc and Magnesium

Senior Vice-Presidents

Brian Barr

Special Projects

Ian Pearce

Projects and Engineering

Katherine Rethy

Information Systems, Procurement, Logistics, Enterprise Risk Management

and Facilities

Martin Schady

Business Development

Paul Severin

Exploration

Jeffery Snow

General Counsel

Vice-Presidents

Michael Agnew

Technology

Michael Boone

Finance and Controller

Rick Burdett

Information Systems and Chief Information Officer

Denis Couture

Investor Relations, Communications & Public Affairs

John Doyle

Taxation

Peter Eichinger

Global Procurement

Michael Frilegh

Treasurer

André Joron

Human Resources

Ted Laks

Performance/Six Sigma

Robert Telewiak

Environment, Health & Safety

Stephen Young

Corporate Secretary

Lynda Beesley

Assistant Corporate Secretary

Corporate Governance

Our Board of Directors and Company management strive to anticipate and implement any governance initiatives that our Governance Committee believes are appropriate in the context of our extensive international business activities and the general global business environment. Over the past two years in particular, the Board has taken steps to align itself with developing governance standards. Certain key components of the Company’s governance systems and procedures are outlined below.

Corporate Governance Guidelines

The Corporate Governance Guidelines serve as the formal mandate of our Board of Directors with a view to providing a framework for strengthening governance, expanding insider accountability and enhancing the quality of Board oversight. These Guidelines, reviewed by the Board for effectiveness on an annual basis, state the primary responsibilities of the Board as well as the general criteria for Board membership and level of commitment expected of each director.

Director Independence

In certain of the fundamental governance areas requiring Board oversight, a strong element of independent director stewardship continues to be maintained and developed by our Board. The Board is comprised of a majority of independent directors and the Independent Board Leader chairs sessions without management present at every Board meeting. All Board committees are comprised solely of independent directors, with the Audit Committee having only independent directors who are unrelated to the Company’s principal shareholder.

Code of Ethics

Our Company’s written Code of Ethics sets a high standard of ethical behaviour throughout the Company and its global operations. The code applies to all directors, officers and employees of the Company and also provides a confidential procedure under which employees can report issues to designated individuals or through the Company’s Ethics Hotline.

Disclosure Policy

The Corporate Disclosure Policy summarizes the Company’s policies and practices regarding disclosure of information to investors, analysts, the media and the public generally. The Company’s Disclosure Committee oversees and monitors compliance with this policy and advises senior management and the Board on public disclosure matters.

Recent Developments

Our Board has recently revised its Corporate Governance Guidelines and the terms of reference for the Board committees to expand their stated mandates and respective responsibilities, highlighting our ongoing compliance with new regulatory governance guidelines. Audit Committee oversight was also enhanced over the past year by regular quarterly reports under the Company’s Enterprise Risk Management Process, which extends risk analysis processes globally to all business and functional units, and by the filling of the new post of Director, Corporate Audit Services who reports directly to the Audit Committee.

Public Access

Further details regarding the Company’s corporate governance practices may be accessed on our website at www.noranda.com.

Annual Meeting –

Shareholders are invited to attend our Annual Meeting on Tuesday, April 26, 2005 at 10:00 am at the Design Exchange in Toronto, Ontario.

Proxy Circular – Our circular contains a complete discussion of our corporate governance practices.

Annual Information Form –

A copy of our audit committee charter will be attached as an appendix to our AIF which will be available electronically at

www.sedar.com. Our AIF will also contain disclosure relating to the qualifications of each of the Audit Committee members.

Corporate Governance –

The Corporate Governance Guidelines, Code of Ethics and terms of reference for each of the principal committees of the Board have been posted on our website for ease of access by shareholders and the public generally.

Shareholder and Corporate Information

Stock Exchange Listings

Noranda Inc. common shares are listed on the Toronto (TSX) and New York (NYSE) stock exchanges

Trading symbol: NRD

Common Shares

Outstanding at December 31, 2004

Basic: 296,969,549

Fully diluted: 309,830,209

Weighted average – basic: 296,245,753

Weighted average – fully diluted:

309,309,566

Noranda’s Long-Term Debt Credit Ratings as at December 31, 2004

Moody’s Investors Service: Baa3 stable

Standard & Poor’s: BBB-

Dominion Bond Rating: BBB stable

Transfer Agent and Registrar

CIBC Mellon Trust Company –

    Montreal, Toronto

Mellon Investor Services LLC – New York

Shareholder Enquiries

To register a change of address, request electronic delivery of documents, enquire about dividend cheques, share certificates, stock transfers, etc., please contact:

CIBC Mellon Trust Company

Phone:	1-800-387-0825
(toll free in North America) or
(416) 643-5500
Fax:	(416) 643-5501
E-mail:	inquiries@cibcmellon.com

Dividend Reinvestment Plan

Noranda Inc. common shareholders resident in Canada may purchase additional common shares by reinvesting their cash dividends. To do so, a form of election may be obtained by contacting:

CIBC Mellon Trust Company

P.O. Box 7010

Adelaide Street Postal Station

Toronto, ON M5C 2W9

Phone:	1-800-387-0825
(toll free in North America) or
(416) 643-5500
Fax	(416) 643-5501

www.cibcmellon.com

Annual Meeting

Noranda Inc.’s annual meeting of common shareholders will be held Tuesday, April 26, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. (EDT) at The Design Exchange, Trading Floor, 234 Bay Street, Toronto

Financial Calendar*

Quarterly results release dates in 2005

First Quarter – April 26

Second Quarter – July 29

Third Quarter – October 25

*Dates subject to change

Address

Noranda Inc.

181 Bay Street, Suite 200

Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J 2T3

Phone:	(416) 982-7111
Fax:	(416) 982-7423
www.noranda.com

Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP

Noranda Enquiries

Please contact Investor Relations, Public Affairs and Communications:

Financial information: (416) 982-7337

General information: (416) 982-7111

News media information: (416) 982-7161

For financial information about the following companies, please contact Investor Relations at:

Falconbridge Limited (416) 982-7178

Novicourt Inc. (416) 982-7069

Publications and Mailing Lists

•             Mail Noranda Inc. Communications

•             Fax Noranda Inc. Communications

(416) 982-3501

•                  E-mail request@noranda.com

Sustainable Development Report

To receive a copy of Noranda Inc.’s 2004 Report, please request it through one of the following methods:

•             Mail Noranda Inc. Communications

•             Fax Noranda Inc. Communications

(416) 982-3501

•             E-mail request@noranda.com

Version française

On peut se procurer la version française du présent rapport en faisant la demande auprès du service des communications, à l’adresse mentionée ci-contre.

2004 Noranda Common Share Trading Information

		Share Price	Share Price	Trading
	Quarter	High	Low	Volume
				(millions)
Toronto Stock Exchange (Cdn$)	First	$23.97	$18.61	90.098
	Second	24.99	19.25	77.928
	Third	24.61	20.57	60.169
	Fourth	22.22	19.96	68.808

New York Stock Exchange (US$)	First	$18.32	13.98	9.27
	Second	18.87	13.90	9.16
	Third	18.70	15.57	7.87
	Fourth	18.17	16.05	8.24

CREATIVE DIRECTION AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT: SD CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS DESIGN: EGG DESIGN PRINTING: QUEBECOR WORLD MIL ELECTRONIC TYPESETTING AND ASSEMBLY: CORPORATE TYPESETTING SERVICES PRINTED IN CANADA

A World of Resources

A Wealth of Opportunities

Noranda’s current business spans the globe and our quest for growth and development opportunities has equal breadth. With a winning strategy, a strong financial position, empowered employees and an attractive portfolio of development projects, we remain well positioned to further enhance value for all shareholders.

El Morro copper project, Chile - exploration drill rig advancing resource determination.

Sudbury nickel mines, Ontario - underground tunneling with a development drill rig.

CEZ refinery, Quebec - zinc cell house that produced a record 277,000 tonnes in 2004.

Noranda Aluminum rolling mill, Tennessee - total aluminum sheet and foil sales increased 18% versus 2003.

“The world is more connected than ever before. Whatever happens, wherever it happens, is known quickly around the globe. In a very positive way, Towards Sustainable Mining helps the mining industry put social responsibility into practice, bridging any gap between industry and community.”

Derek Pannell, President and CEO of Noranda Inc. and Chair of TSM Governance Team

The Mining Association of Canada L’Association miniere du Canda

Strong Results, Excellent Performance

Noranda is a leading copper and nickel company with investments in fully-integrated zinc and aluminum assets. The Company’s primary focus is the identification and development of world-class copper and nickel mining deposits. It employs 16,000 people at its operations and offices in 18 countries and is listed on the New York StockExchange and The Toronto Stock Exchange (NRD).

For the most up-to-date investor information visit our website: www.noranda.com